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PREFACE.

—— e ——

Tie present volume of the Dankipore Catalogue is the first of two
volumes which are to be devoted to Arabic works relating to the
Traditions of the Prophet. This branch of Arabic literature is
specially well represented in the collection made by the late
Maulavi Khuda Baksh who was deeply versed in this subject.

Maulavi Abdul Hamid, who has been entrusted with the de-
scription of these manuscripts, is himself thoroughly versed in the
science of Hadig, and in regard to Sunni Tradition his views may
be accepted as representing the attitude towards the classics of this
subject held by Indian Sunni Muslims of to-day.

The Maulavi’s training was originally on purely Arabic lines,
and he only acquired his knowledge of English and the European
methods of research at the conclusion of his Arabic studies. As
supervisor of his work I have purposely allowed what he says to
stand, for the most part, as he wrote it: and it will be seen that,
with the exception of his references to Brockelmann’s invaluable
Geschichte der Arabischen Literatur, he has gone direct to Arabic
sources for his information. He has made a careful study of all”
the sanads and notes by well-known scholars with which the MSS.
abound, and has been at pains to ascertain the dates of the scholars
and traditions here represented.

The present volume deals with 172 manuscripts, and comprises

the following branches of tradition :—

(1) The six canonical collections of Sunni Tradition.
(2) The Masinid of Sunni Tradition,
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PREFACE.

« (3) The four canonical collections of Shi‘a Tradition.
(4) The Masénid of the Zaidis.
(5) The Arba‘iniyat of the Sunnis.
(“‘) The Arba‘iniyat of the Shi‘as,

A7) The Arba‘iniyat of the Zaidis.

A further volume under preparation will contain the remaining
branches of the subject. Special attention may be drawn to the
following MSS. :—

No.

No.

No.

No.
No.

128. An abstract of the Muwatta. A rare work tran-
seribed in A.H. 628.

191. A very early copy of Muslim’s Sahih bearing the
autograph of numerous eminent traditionists.

. 202. A unique commentary on Muslim’s Sahih.

.203. A very rare commentary on difficult portions of

Bukhari and Muslim.

211. A portion of the Jami‘ of Turmudi transcribed in
AH. 572,

241. A fine old copy of the Musnad of Abu Dé’ad.

245. This is the unique MS. on which the Hyderabad
printed edition (1902) was based.

. 251. An interesting and presumably unique copy of a

controversial work on the Musnad of Ibn Hanbal, by
Ibn Hajar al ‘Asqalani, with marginal corrections in the
author’s own hand,

E. DENNISON ROSS.
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ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

TRADITION.

No. 121.
foll. 420; lines 15; size 8 X 6; 6 X 3.

Uy )
AL MUWATTA..

A collection of Hadig (traditions) which, before the composition of
the six canonical collectiuns,* was looked upon as the first and foremost
authority in Sahih Hadis.

Author: Aba ‘Abdallih Malik bin Anas al Asbahi, ) Jue )g‘
&5”“” Nm Q”J‘ K é/ULo, the second of the four learned
doctors (lel) who were the exponents of their faith. He is sometimes
called Imam-u-Dar al Hijrah (8,5¢d! 1o rL-\), and was born in
Medina in A.H. 93 = A.p. 711. Dahabi, after mentioning the dates of
the author’s birth, A.1. 96 and 92, given by other biographers, emphati-
cally says that a.H. 93 is the correct one.

Haij. Khal., vol. vi, p. 265, followed by Brock., vol. i., p. 175, how-
ever, gives the date of Malik’s birth a.m. 07 = a.p. 715. Malik studied
Hadis under the eminent traditionists, J.o E (.L...- RV )ﬁ );‘
sS)”)” FAV N o A (d. AH. 124 = aD. T41) and QO )g‘ Ca'b
g&jd\d\ Eooddl alll (d. am 117 = Ap. 735), and learnt Qird’at under
pesd sS!‘ & ool see g b (doam 169 = ap. 785).  See

Tabaqat al Qurrd’ by Dahabi, fol. 21~ A large number of scholars
and traditionists narrated traditions from him. In the Mugaddimah of

* (1) Al Jami‘ ag Sahih by Bukhari (d. a.H. 236 = A.p 870). (2) As Sahih by
Muslim (d. am. 261 = AD. 875).  (3) Al Jami* by Tirmidi (d. a.H. 279 = A D, 892).
(4) Sunan by Aba Da'ad (d. A.H. 275 = A.D. 838). (5, Sunan by Nusd’i (d. a.E. 303
= A.D. Y15). () Suman by Ibn Mijah (d. a1 273 = A.p. 880).

VOL. V. B



2 ARABIC MANUSCRIFTS,

Tan®ir al ITawilik (a1 commentary on this work, see the following
No. 123) it is stated, on the authority of Ibn ¢‘Abdalbarr (d. a.n. 463
= A.p. 1070) that Malik spent forty years in the composition of the
present work, and that after finishing it he submitted it to
scventg learned traditionists of Medina, who unanimously declared
it to be correct; hence the author entitled it ;\L)J‘. Milik died in
Medina A.H. 179 = A.p. 795, and was buried in the cemetery called
Al-Bagi* C..LJ\

For the author’s life see: Huffiz, vol. i, p. 187; Ibn Khallikin,
vol. i, p. 1139; Mir’at al Janin, fol. 96*; Haj. Khal,, vol. vi,, p. 265;
Drock., vol. i, p. 175.

Beginning :—

o N et g bem e b Slall waysy
C-J\ <lL.

The Uo),o exists in various forms, in which the traditions are
narrated from different sources, differing in number of ITadis and their
arrangement. The present copy contains Hadiy narrated through
Yahya bin Yahya al Laisi (d. o.n. 234 = A.p. 848) und is more reliable
and popular than the other collection of Muwatta’ narrated by others.

For other copies see Brit. Mus., No. 1590; Berlin, 1143; Paris,
675-78. The work is fully described in Berlin, No. 1143. The work
was lithographed in Dihli, a.n. 1291; and printed in Tunis, A.H. 12843
Cairo, A.°H. 1280 ; Lahore, A.p. 1889,

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated a.u. 1233,

Scribe ss*'(')*” Sy CJLo

No. 122.
foll. 119; lines 22; size 10 X 6; 7 %X 4.

L—"\""“J\ L S “-’\))’ U“)*“

AL MUWATTA’ BI RIWAYAT MUHAMMAD
BIN HASAN ASH SHAIBANI.

Another copy of Al Muwatta’ narrated by Aba ‘Abdallih Muhammad
bin Hasan Ash Shaibani, better kuown as Imam Muliammad, who died

s e



TRADITION. 3

in am 189 = a.n. 804. Below each Hadis ITmim Muhammadehas
quoted the opinions of Imdm AbL@ Hanifah whom he defends in con-
troversial points.

Beginning :—

o3 g L bys) el g e Y6 ERSI canyiy Sl

S @b o Ao o pnle o dde Sby g dp

S @l apym ol oo phe s ade A do I @y dds
M ahl vy o

For other copies see: Berlin, 1144; Brit. Mus., 1590; Cairo I.,328.

The work has been printed in Ludhyana, s.4. 1291; and Lucknow,
AH. 1207,

Written in good Naskh, dated a.a1. 1005.

The name of the scribe is hopelessly wormed and only reads thus

R

No. 123

foll. 230 ; lincs 20; size 10 X 6; 7 x 4L
@Q\JS\“ /,:\J.LS
TANWIR AL HAWALIK.

A rare commentury on the Muwatta’ narrated through Yahya bin
Yahya al Laisi (see No. 121). By Abia 'l Fadl ‘Abdarrahmin bin abi.
Bakr bin Muhammad bin Abt Bakr Jaliladdin as Suyitf, J.c:.él\ )g\ .
gSJ:;,,.MJ‘ RV NP BN sS” & e g S &.59‘ o el oae
This eminent author was born in Rajab, au. 849 = a.n. 1445. As he
was born in the Library of his father he is generally called ) 03‘
(the son of the books). Omne week after his birth he was named
‘Abdarrahman by his father, and the Kunyah (EL...S) Abi '] Fadl
was given to him by Ahmad bin Ibrihim al Kinani (4. A ®. 876 =
AD. 1471). While Suyati was still young his father died in A.m. 855

= A.Db. 1451, leaving the young author under the charge of Kamaladdin
Ibn al Humam (d. a3 861 = A.p. 1438).
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At the age of about eight years Suyiti learnt the Qur'an by heart,
and subsequently, after a short period of seven or eight years, he began to
study jurisprudence, literature, and Arabic grammar. The commentary

on the Isti‘adah (83\sxw)) was the first of his compositions, which he

wrote €n .u. 866 and which he presented to his teacher ‘Alamaddin al
Balgani, who highly appreciated the work, and whose lectures Suyuti
continuously attended till A.4. 868, in which year Balqini died. After
Balqini’s death he attended for some time the lectures of Shaikh al Islam
Sharafad din al Manawi (d. A.n. 871 = A.p. 1466), and then attended
for four years continuously the lectures on Iladiy under Taqiaddin
as Samani al Hanafi (d. A\, 872 = A.p. 1467). e also studied under
Muhyiaddin al Kafiji (d. o8 879 = A.p. 1774) continuously for ten
years, from whom he reccived a remarkable sanad for narrating Hadis.
He studied Iladiy from many of the eminent traditionists, whoso
number, according to his own statement in Husn al Muhadarah, is not
less than 150. In the course of his studious life he once took a fancy
to learning logic, but finding that Ibn Saldh seriously objected to tho
acquirement of that branch of science, Snyti gave up the idea for ever.

As a voluminous writer Suyiati stands nnequalled.  In Ilusn al
Muhddarah, fol. 162%, he says that prior to the composition of that work
he had already composed three hundred books—

Sl I I e sy 03y

while the author of An nir as Sifir remarks that Suydti left behind
him altogether about six hundred books—

Sld) yab Sloe oy

Brock., vol. ii., p. 143, enumerates 316 works of this great author. IMe
 died in A.H. 911 = A.D. 1505 atter three days’ illness, and was buried
in the western side of Bib al Qarifah, &\)ﬂ\ s\, in Egypt.

Sce for his life and works: Husn al Muladarah, fol. 160°; An nar
as Sifir, fol. 52*; Maj. Khal, vol. vi,, p. 616; Bodl, 58-60; Berlin,
1054 ; DBrock., vol. ii., p. 143-58.

Beginning :—

P\ W] C.o)\x A "SLO g5...3\ [EOVY RN B VR WO |
Lo ik i Mg v 5L Gl K ey a0
LRSI R PR



TRADITION. 14

In the preface the commentator states that the present work js an
abridgment of Kashf al Mugattd, Uasadl eS| the larger commentary
on the same Muwatta’. He further adds that he has based the work
on the system and principles of his Tawshih, a commentary on Bukhari,
for which see No. 148. ’

Although the work is mentioned by IIij. Khal., vol. vi, p. 263,
it is not mentioned in any catalogue.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.1. 1300.

Seribe &l vee Ot e Suz|

No. 124.
foll. 200 ; lines 21; size UL X 6; 7 X 4.

An incomplete copy of the same Tanwir al Ilawalik, beginning as
above and ending with the Iadig—

Bt gt i S &l Slaladl A se g ke o
C-JI & Yy f’ﬁ”

Corresponding with fol. 172# of the preceding copy.
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 12th century A,

No. 125.

foll. 322; lines 18; size 10 X 65 7 X 9L

1 ]
AL MUSAWWA S_»I_-IARH AL MUWATTA’.

A commentary on the Muwatta’ narrated through Yahyi al Laist
(see No. 121).
By Ahmad bin ‘Abdarrahim ad Dihlawi, P,.-;)H N RVES

gﬁ)\@.ﬂ\, better known as Shah Waliallah (Am s?J) éL’Za), an eminent
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Indign Safi and traditionist, who, according to Ithaf an Nubali, p. 428,
traces his descent from ‘Umar the sccond Caliph, was born in A.m. 1114
= 4.0.1702. At theage of five he gained admission to a maktab. Atan
early age he applied his mind to study, and after getting the Qur'an by

heart g1d finishing SSAL*.. Mo % and other branches of literature, he,

at the age of fifteen, completed all the courses of Indiun Madrasahs, and
adopted his father as a spiritual guide. After his father'’s death in a.iL
1126 he engaged in delivering lectures for many years, and in A.H,1143
hie went to Mecca and then to Medina, where he made acquaintance with
the scholars and traditionists of those places, and received the sanad for
narrating Hadiy and a Khirqah from the eminent $afi and traditionist,
S el g Syl g (4 A 1143 = 1732 40).

" See Waliallah's Sanad on Bukhari, No. 134, and Taj at Tabaqat,
Part 13, fol. 485. He returned to India in a.m. 1145 and, after spending
some of his time in delivering lectures and composing works, died in
AH. 1176 = A.D, 1762.

Beginning :—

R O L U I P < B O R N B LIPS VLI UKV |
| R ORCR W ER VA NI P /R WO T RVCL T IRV TR PL N
A g e

The explanations of Hadig as interpreted by different ‘ulama, are
given below each Hadig, while in each chapter the commentator explains
the difference of opinion of the Imams Abd Hanifah and Shafi‘i. The date
of composition of the work, as given by the commentator himself, is
AH, 1164,

For Shih Waliallal’s life and works, see Brock., vol. il., p. 418;
Ithaf an Nubald, by $iddiq Hasan Khin Bhopal, p. 428; Hadd'iq al
Hanafiyah, by Maulavi Faqir Muhammad, p. 447; and Tadkira-i-
. <“Ulama-i-Hind, p. 110. The work has been lithographed in the Fardqi
Press, Dihli, a.p. 1902,

Beside the present work and the works mentioned by Brock.,

vol. ii., p. 418, the following works of Shih Waliallah are enumerated
in the Ifada’iq al Hanafiyah, p. 447 :—

(1) et &da o= sl dlyl
(2)  Jshere, a Persian commentary on Muwatta’.
() wweyad) (s

(1) el 500



()

(6)

(7

®

9
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
a9
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)

TRADITION.
ales)
oresadl Sl i gaadl L)
sl Syl 2 el
Salasd] 5 algzm I WKal 5 sl i
Sl 80

JUECTRNRT
cslaaz

u:ed&ﬂ\ PREY N

Grogll 5 dapad) b dotye Dl

TR EEN ) e OL-‘-" $: wslail
o3rsl 55y

N PR

coslalas

&rdt 85,300 jlaudl ob donnd) dasad)
YA N3 ) AE.EN

a5 55

)

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.u. 1265.

Scribe J&L«d‘ ss-aL'O' o Q».a)” N Ss'ob.”

-3
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No. 126.
foll. 637; lines 71; size 11 X 6%; 7 X 44.

An%ther copy of the same.
Written in good Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.n. 1262,

No. 127.

foll. 337; lines 21; size 9% X 6; 7§ X 4.

ol

by o Li}sw

MUHALLA SHARH AL MUWATTA.

An incomplete copy of a commentary on the Muwatta’, dealing for
the greater part with the variance of the opinions of the Muhammadan
jurists.

By Salimallih bin Shaikh al Islam bin Fakhraddin, & a4 r&..:
cJ’-J‘” B ré\w b &= who, according to Hadd’iq al Hanafiyah,
p. 468, and Tadkira-i ‘Ulamai-i-Hind, p. 76, studied almost all the
Muhammadan literature from his father Shaikh al Islim, and 1eceived
the sanad for narrating Hadis from his father and other eminent
traditionists. He died according to some in 4.H. 1229 = a.p. 1813 and
according to others in a.m. 1233.

Beginning :—

C A Blel ey ed) e Gyl (2l A daal!

The commentator in the prefuce says that from his youth he was
very fond of learning Hadis, which he learnt from the work of his
ancestor ‘Abdalhaqq ad Dihlawi, the eminent traditionist of India
(d. 4.1. 1052 = A.p. 1642), as would appear from the following :—

J\Sssi‘)...rbm)s:ar%}buagsnrbo\ SN el
sl by WS b s gy Jo) o e

&
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O 5 Bl 4 e smlp sy elasl 5L gl
C""’“ @ wolivae — dalins ) CJ.» s 23l s C).L:.-
da ¥l — s solad) S o &y &) 2]
J I*E s o W o .sz
CJ\ Byo o3 Gadl oo C““J‘ Sl gl 52 EL_.S}H;
The MS. breaks off with a portion of ;?aﬂ PN Ty

In the title-page the date of composition, A.H. 1215, is expressed by
the words yXJ) J&&)) 4»  The authors of Hadd'iq al Hanafiyah

and Tadkira-i-‘Ulami-i-Hind, however, give the wrong chronogram,
=3} 3,31, which is equal to a.n. 387. Beside the present com-
position the following works of the authors are enumerated in
Hadd’iq al Hanafiyah, p. 468 :—

(1) Arabic: yis! J),o\ g,f 83\..:)

(2) Arabic: JIda youdd detsle WS

(8) Persian: (o)l o= daz

(4) Persian: (gdueyi ¥ Uts dany

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 13th century a.m,

No. 128.

foll. 89; lines 15; size 95 X 6; 74 % 6.
£
OV | IRC SRR EUAERV FR | s LW el

AL MULAKHKHAS LI MA Fi’L MUWATTA'
MIN AL HADIS AL MUSNAD.

An abstract of the Musnad Hadig of the Muwatta’ narrated through
‘Abdallah ‘Adarrahman al Qasim al Miyri (b aun 191 = 4.0, 806).
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By Ab@ ’l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Khalf al Matifiri al
Qare'm'i al Qabisi, SEPL’“” N F s &519 dw@” )g\
gsmgtﬂ‘ gs))fﬂ‘, who was born in Qairawéan .. 324 = A.p. 935, and
studied under Abd 'l Hasan ¢‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Masrir ad Dabbaga,
EL?JJ")))«M Y e g &5)0 ow&” )3‘. In a1 352 = ap. 963
he travelled to Mecca where he performed the pilgrimage in a.1. 353 and
studied Bukhari’s al Jami‘ under Aba Zaid al Marwazi, (5)s )».H AN );‘.
He then went to Egypt, where he studied in a.i1. 357 under Ilamza bin
Muhammad bin ¢Ali bin ‘Abbis Al Misri, s;i'b G My S
g5).0.‘” uAL.Q o (d. AR 357 = A.D. Y67), and returned to his country
Qairawin, where he died in a.n. 403 = a.n. 1012, Huffaz, vol. iii.,
p- 279, and Nukat al Himyan fi Nukat al ‘Umyan, ful. 65°, say that
the author was blind and that in his compositions he was helped by
his pupils and friends.

For his life and works, see Ibn Khallikin, vol. i, p. 339 ; II4aj. Khal.,
vol. vi., p. 266.
Beginning with Isnad thus:—

JRYIRERY] IRV YT/ | RO | P SERTJV | BTV | R V% SO
ho IS o oo Jo gl LI 2 2l g Slas e
el a2l Lo Woa J6 b oleny o) ciypedl (L)
—ade ol JISay o Gl o e aultl] p) sl
et I o LIRS VSRt RSt R CN R B AC
L diae g Wl &) sl Woe Y6 —ado &)
& FE o) ) Pl — sl e Woa U ade &1y
tod ln Lol 1ot s ) suall ai Al ooy JU duse
S psl b lde suual

Aba ’]1 Hasan in the preface says that he has dealt with the
Musnad Hadig of Muwatta’ narrated with the words — ULJ‘ PSRV
Laaws, and omitted those Musnad Hadis narrated with the words
AR — g5..vl1, further, he states that he arranged tke Iladis
according to the names of traditionists from whom Mailik had narrated



TRADITION. i1

Hadis in Muwatta’. The names of the traditionists are arranged in, the
following alphabetical order : —

S te P Lorddbbiryddttee el
CEFRIINS

This order, he says, was then current in his country. That, as a
token of his respect to the prophet, he has dealt first with those
traditionists whose names begin with the word Muhammad.

The number of Hadig, as well as of the traditionists, are given in
each chapter . —

Hadiy.  Traditionists.
foll. 8-2¢» o daad) ol 112 11
foll. 260-33» -3 IV 29 6
fol. 33 S RPN T 1 4
fol. 33P ,..Ql\ MY 5 1
foll, 84», 340 W) RPENY 7 2
foll. 34°, 350 N ] RPN Y 6 4
foll. 85, 35 J\m sl 3 1
foll. 85, 36° AP IRt 5 1
foll. 86°, 41° RV PN 24 3
fol. 41° V2 ) PRI 1 1
foll. 42°, 13 {.Q.M b 6 5
foll. 43¢, 51° o) ol 73 3
foll. 51752 KYW=S | PIINT 5 3
fol. 52¢ alad by 1 1
foll. 528, 67 o b 121 17
fol. 67° A b 1 1
foll. 63, 75 gt ol 46 6
fol. 75° JEVC | QU 1 1
[ ] ° [ ]
]
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Hadis. Traditionists,

foll. 75°, 81 A sl 36 3
fol. 81 : )b” PN 1 1
full, 81788 A sl © 35 7

foll. 88°-89, Four Hadig narrated by the three traditionists who
are known by their Kunyah &S,

The present work is very rare, not being mentioned in any cata-
logue. Beside the present work the following works of this author are
enumerated in Huffiz, vol. iii., p. 297 :—

(1) J;;:.“ S
(@) Jobd) ats o Sl
(3) i) Jlhe oo il ) ol

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.1. 628,

No. 129.

foll. 652 ; lines 21; size 12 x 8; 61 x 4.
PESN.. 2 L'B\,‘\
&:; \ .

AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

A collection of Hahih Hadiy. It is the first of the six canonical
collections of traditions (s glao).
Author: Mubhammad bin Ismé‘il bin Ibrdhim bin al Mugirah al

Ju‘fi al Bukhari, S?QJ&J‘ é)a&d‘ o {v.b‘)l‘ ¥ L}‘QLN‘ O e
ﬁ)@‘, who was born in Bukhira, 13th Shawwal, A.H. 194 = A.p. 810.

This eminent author, whose undisputed celebrity as an authority in
traditions remains up to this age not only unsurpassed but unequalled,
has been the subject of numerous notices by eastern and western
Orientalists. Mr. J. H. Rose, vol. iii.,, p. 883, very curiously gives
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us to understand that the author was born in Arabia. Sec Al llgdy
as Sird, fol. 215, and Ikmal, fol. 224, where it is distinctly said that the
author was born in Bukhir4, after which he was surnamed Al Bukhari,
Jps o el 8528 el dnnsd] gt Vgt Ay 83 Jop\st ) o,
Mr. A. Vambéry also supports the above statement when he say¥ that
*Abdallih al Faqih, surnamed Al Bukhiri, the greatest Muhammadan
Jjurisconsult, first saw the light in 194 (810) in the last-mentioned town
Bukhéra. (Iistory of Bukhara, p. 68.)

At an early age Bukhdri lost his father, who, it is said, was a good
traditionist for his time. The young Bukhari, then under the care of
his only brother and his mother, was sent to a Maktab to receive his
primary education, but his love for Hadis, which, according to his own
statement, was divinely inspired in him, induced him to alienate himself
from the Maktab and to place himself under the tutorship of some
eminent traditionists, one of whom was Dikhili. The wonderful genius
of Bukhari, coupled with his sheer devotion to the study of tradition and
traditionists, secured for himself, in a very short time, vast information
on the subject, and it is narrated by the author himself that one day
when Dakhili was giving lectures, Bukhari corrected him in some Isnal
which Dakhili had to accept and correct his own book according to
Bukhari’s version :—

c._O..Sq;)K..U “‘Ud‘))‘(‘?bﬁ" dw)ﬁa—_\)ﬂdb
2o J oy aIl esal) Bl wag) Y6 Syl ja L8
o olie Wl o LA o Ly Y aye ESSRVIINRT
S U T RS B L RS L B ]
J zyms Jeus G o1 Je¥l I opal o wdts Syesbs
ashel s
(At Tabaqat al Kubra, vol. ii., fol. 60~.) o

After getting by heart the works of Ibn al Mubarak (d. a.1. 181 =
A.D, 797) and Waki* (d. o.n. 197 = 4.p. 812) and acquiring a complete
knowledge of the theories and ideas of the (o))} colao! (followers
of opinion), Bukhari, with his mother and brother, proceeded to Mecca.
After ashort time his brother Alimad and his mother returned to Bukhara
where the former died shortly afterwards. Dukhari stayed at Mecca and
spent his time in the study of Iladis and in making thorough enquirics
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aboit the traditionists, and then went to Medina, where he, at the age
of eighteen, composed a3} @)\;Jl by the side of the prophet’s tomb.

From Medina Bukhiri, with a view of collecting more ITadig, proceeded to
distant parts of Islamic countries. Tt was said that once when Bukhari
came %o Bagdad the traditionists of the place organised a meeting for
testing Bukhéri’s knowledge of Hadis, and engaged ten experts, each
with ten traditions changing their wordings and Isnad or Catena.

At first Bukhiri pleaded his ignorance, but when they had finished
the reading of Hadis he called each of them by turn and recited all
the Hadis with correct wordings and Isnids. By this time Bukhari
had established his reputation as the greatest authority in Hadis, and
wherever he happened to pass the night, hundreds of students flocked
round him, and it is said that upwards of 70,000 pupils were taught by
himself his Al Jami*

When Bukhiri came to Nishapir, Muhammad bin Yahya ad Duhli
(d. Am. 258 = A.p. 872) and other traditionists, being jealous of the
author's reputation, spread a false report that Bukhari had declared
heterodox opinions on the subject of the creation of the (Jur’in, which
created a great sensation among the public. In the meantine it so
happened that Bukhiri incurred the displeasure of the Governor of
Bukhdra by refusing to hold a Hadiy class which the Governor wanted
to reserve specially for his sons. The Governor, taking advantage of
the aforesaid false report against Dukhari, turned the author out of
Bukhaira.

Referring to this malicious report the author himself says:—

o el dll e Y b el Jeelsl g duse (U
L1 o o 55l (3) o bl 05— e o B0 S
Al (IS syl I dal e GDA wo dup L eyl b
Boer a3 (Ban 8) JU g s iles b b el
and again says :— »8 e
P e N C R TR VRN &
dgoes 5 aCe 5 Bpay 9 &y 9 Ol 3 Sl s () s ey

Asl W SU NS yes sae LN L e ds S

Tahaqat al Hanabilah, by Abt Yada, fol. 115,

Fiom DBukhira the author came to Khartank. two miles from
Samarqunud, where he died in A1 256 = 4.0. 870,  The anthor devoted

T me—
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sixteen years to the composition of the present work, consisting of 7275
traditions, which he selected from among 600,000 :—

&) s 8y20 s b Ridio

At Tabaqat, by Subki, vol. ii., fol. 74%,

Mr. F. F. Arbuthnot, in his History of Aralic authors, p. 39, is
surely wrong in saying that Bukhari selected seven thousand two
hundred and seventy-five of the most authentic out of ten thousand,
all of which are regarded as being true, because, as stated above,
Bukhari Limself says that he made the present selection containing
7,275 out of 600,000. DMr. Avbuthnot again wrongly interprets the

meaning of oo S @yoe as “false ITadiz”; but I should like
to refer to Ibn Salih’s Muqaddimah, fol. 3 who says that & @ yde

Feaant docs not mean “ false Hadig,” but that it simply means that in

the narrative of such a Hadiy the specified conditions of Isnad are not
fulfilled :—

bhs U3 s me 4o ) wude g LI 13) @UiS
Wy el o8 5 B oo o300 31 padl o 5 adS ail
BT R IR I CAPRIFW ROV P IRV

Beginning :—

sade Al o dll Yy I o s 8 caS ol
5| RGOV | IV X | PR RO |

The reason for the composition of the work, as stated in Tahdib al
Asm#’, which quotes Bukhari, is given thus:—That one day when
Bukhari was sitting before his Shaikh, Ishiq bin Rahéye (d. s.u. 233
= A.D. 847), some of his (Bukhiri’s) friends requestcd him to compile
a work containing a collection of Sahih Hadis. It is further stated
that he was encouraged to compile the present work in one of his
dreams.

Jone g Bl oo Lugys aional 5 a6 s LI (1)
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G A Yy g osll et LS pamanyd Lylacl

Sl ey JB 61 pled) o5 waldl Sl Ly (2)

dogye (sl ) AN g B S phe y ade ) Jo
SR CS] RPN UV R | CERUUP | RSO | N R PP Y

(Tahdib al Asm4’, fol. 24%.)
Suyiti, in his work Al Was#’il il4 Ma‘rifat al awa’il, on fol. 48" says
that the work is the first of its kind on Sahih Iadiy:—

chall gl 855 (el yel ol b i ye )

The title of the work as given by the author himself is C.a\;J‘

The work has been most largely commentated. Sec for its various
commentaries Haj. Khal., vol. ii,, p. 512; Brock,, vol. i, p. 158 ; and Al
Fawa’id ad Darari, fol. 27®. The work has been repeatedly printed.
A French translation was also published by O. Houdas and W. Marcais,
Paris, 1903-1906.

For Bukhiri’s life and his works see Tabaqat by Aba Ya‘ls, fol. 113%;
Tabaqgét al Huffaz by Dahali, vol. ii., p. 85; Tabagat by Subki, vol. ii,,
fol. 57*; Asma’-ar-Rijal by Khatib Tabrizi, fol. 99°; Ikmal fi Asma’ ar
Rijal, fol. 225*; ‘Iqd al Mudahhab, fol. 18*; Tabqat ash Shifi‘iyah,
fol. 5*; Tuhfat az Zaman, fol. 27*; Al Fawd’id ad Darari; Haj. Khal,,
vol. ii., p. 526; Brock., vol. i.,, p. 158; Rose, Biographical Dictionary,
vol. iii,, p. 383; History of Bullard, Vambéry (A.), p. 68; Arbuthnot’s
History of Arabic Authors, p. 39 ; Brit. Mus. Suppl., No. 132,

This complete copy of Al Jami‘ is written in ordinary Nasta‘liq
with a frontispiece,

The following colophon, dated a.m. 775, says that the scribe
b s§‘ O s G D g Sse g e duzt (who was a
good Muhaddis of his time, was born in a.H 718 = A D. 1318 and died
in A.H, 796 = a.D. 1393; see Ad-durar al Kaminal, vol. i, fol. 57)

wrote the present copy for his older son Jiaz, who made it a waqf to
the students :—

cadedl Yol st B3 Ll naall malgdl ol
s W Al e 1 amsnl 5 A ale B8l o sl
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5 ks B B0l (53 a) 5 LY ol ] e S
JMJ‘ (_3))) dJL..ob (Sic) NVETN ).:SM‘ & 8)5.53 Z\?Luu..a ) u‘ame
el ¥ Wy dall &b e ) Lo sy ym g —a Ly
AU‘)&'U-:).'a JO))@)GL.«QMAU‘M@))AS)
5 ekl I Al 3 8 Yy Jpm 3 s S a s L
Eod 3 A tioy— gmind Srae 5 dume o A Who
u...J\sJ‘ ) ) Ju@.“) d\fﬁ‘)} PR 1Y)

The fact that the copy is written in Nasta‘liq hand, which was
invented by Mir ¢Ali Tabrizi,* suggests that the above colophon with
its date and scribe does not belong to this copy, but is only a copy of

the MS. from which it is transcribed. From the appearance of MS. it
seems that it was written in the 10th century of the Hijra.

No. 130.
foll. 223 ; lines 21; size 17 X 12; 11 X 5.
The same.

A neat and beautiful copy of Al Jimi‘ complete in three volumes.

Vou. 1.

Beginning as usual and ending with the chapter .9 JENF-SYPERS )
L oee,

This volume contains the first nine juz’ and a portion of the tenth
juz’, each of which is divided into three parts by the scribe.

All of the divisional juz’ are written on the margin in red ink within
a gilt circle.

* Mir ‘Ali Tabrizi, the inventor of Nasta‘liq hand, flourished during the reign
of Timfr (Tamarlane) (A.H. 771-806), and was contemporary of Kamal Khujandi
(. A.H. 803); seec Majahlis al Mu'minin, vol. i, fol. 529; Mir'at al ‘Alam, fol. 421 ;
Mir'at-i- Aftabnund, fol. 266.

VOL. V. ¢
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No. 13I1.
foll. 242; lines 21; size 17 X 12; 11 X 5.

You. I1.

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with a portion of
the nineteenth juz’.

No. 132.
foll. 320 ; lines 21; size 17 X 12; 11 X 5.

Yor. IIL

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with thirticth or the
last juz’ of Al Jamis.

The following colophon says that all these three copies were written
for the Royal Treasury of ‘Alaaddin S8hah Husain bin Sayyid Ashraf al
Tlusaini, the king of Bengal (a.H. 905-a.H. 927). See Tarikh-i-Firishta,
vol. ii., p. 587, and Tabaqat-i-Akbari, p. 526.

tono 3 AT 5 dame dysy Jo— Ml 5 sumy ) il

——;‘L‘)u‘ ,La))ﬁ” r)é, dﬁa.&)')' ) & O):J ‘5)@‘ C@Oj‘
55\9 Bhand 3 yao Jgoa) & ‘lsl)m ggdLu?. By Hﬁ’u‘
Saba ol e plop @ e JUE.PN) Ve 1.1} QY]
B el s dpdl d loa g s—anlly 5 Al d ee Syl
ol (o) — alimadl @l e ¥l LI} Bla gy byl
o ol 3 — 3l o Jal o (Bl o) (o2 52 s Sl 3
53— BIKe y Jyee amdol 5 bls oladl aley — ol el
Lig adlys) 9 —blay Wla el s —Uly 5 &) anl)
5 Bl 5 Ko pghal 5 Bl 5 B ponyl 5 —blal
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e ol ) dey gull delys san g Blead 5 Soo agdes
wlly g8y 53— paad gl ool om0 dnlen Joal 53—
33T 05 5 Gyl ylKe Som p K] eayn Lo ll el
@b — pall 5 soldl 5 &l 5 GBI do — Llhusdl
Oy el Al by ) CaeS il y A
8l gomn ikl ) — o9 Sl g — ol sl
5 syl Moty alhe 5 o Al s srpmadl Cy8l Sgm
s — diles

=)l oo @ Sl ol e

o o el b easlel 555

do o i)y 8y5 o gl

o= 0 gl g e oo M

F& 3 — ST polan oy lao Flho sya3 3l

adi o ms) 93— 5L 5o penl 8ol s ,m 8ulS)
Syt A 5 U Jrny — Joad b 3] aSat 3 ) Epesa)
o — a5 il e deay

R

o S (o0 o G B

debens 5e1 gl o5 plo Loy

AR RVOW RN\ BEFRTY B

o Ml ré\lf;d dnsly adowe gegats dasl wdan WS o,
bl bbbl o ol sl Basous a5 r\.:,.,a Sl r\‘:!ﬂ ]y
JoS) 5 Bl Jasl ado dase o) peanledl sag — ol
s — pliasd) &yz0 5 01 diso 9 dl ssb)_f'&””
c2
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( sy e (ol

NEY TR | (| PSP INCIRF B W PR AN B IIRY
Written in beautiful Naskh.

Dated Yakdilah,* the capital of Bengal, a.u. 911.

Marginal notes throughout the copy. The first volume has a sump-

tuously illuminated double-page ‘unwian in the beginning. An index
of the whole work is attached in the beginning of the first volume.

Scribe @‘J)‘d‘-ssi’-*‘)é" g:'))au.” S o\d')z & s

No. 133.
foll. 370 ; lines 18; size 12 X 91; 9 X 6.

Another copy of Al Jamit, complete in two volumes.

Vou. L
Beginning as usual and ending with chapter Sgbo)! ool I"A”

"

peres.

No. 134.
toll. 404 ; lines 18 ; size 12 X 9L; 9L X 6.

Vor. I1.

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with the last
Hadig of Al Jami*,

The following colophon says that both the copies were written in
the Jami‘ Masjid of Dihli, and twice revised and corrected by the

scribe Ssﬂ‘ﬁl"'” C:Jﬂ‘)-,“ TP ey oS MG o=
gsdlgTdJ!” {.1, in the presence of Shah Walialldh, the well-known

* Yakdilah, or Akdala, was the seat of residence of ‘Alaaddin Shih Husain, the
King of Bengal (A.H. 905-927); see Charles Stewart’s “ History of——Bcng:fd,” p.,]]l.
Charles Stewart, ibid., in footnote, p. 84, says: “ Akdala is placed by Major Rennell
in his Bengal Atlas, at a short distance to the north of Dacea; it is not to be found in’
the common maps, nor have I met with any account of it.”
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traditionist and saint of India and the autho;- of the famous work
Hujjat Allah al Baligah (d. A.H. 1176 = 4.0. 1768: See Brock., vol. ii.,
p. 418):—

S edall Yol ohote bilell oLl aall aelgll ool a8
Sledl el il o ety ¢ Jeles) g dase dl) 0o
&aggan b o) 6 Jole &9 S gl Ssad)
PRPSRI L PR | RR PR I 33 ) IRV ERY
) uolo o Gyl Bagll o W) 5 Ble dm yeewsd]
?&dwé,,uaw\)&aioq~&.sﬂ))8}obﬂ\
a)), & oUTAN & orhald) syl iyl st g e
Lo 8905 dean I dspal Uy Bye dsnngt y 2NN J0Y) e
&° o9 a5 madl Chandl LY LWl syu) 5 L)
303} ab loges Al a2 lax il ey wosand) 5 sl
S Jy sl sl ) sl Bl ale
Lo dlas] waloos 5 A6 Lde a1y 336 JbY (gl
Ho y Bl 4w Gl diae Jo Al o s
3 geisadl Eant s bl 5 Eleall Jle ) gosll Sl
el syl suadt

Another note at the end says that the two volumes were again
corrected, with the addition of vowel points, by C—'oh Juse, by the
order of Shah ‘Alam (a.n, 1173-a.1. 1221),

ua.ki‘{&:&g)\&icmubs‘)c@d&w)dmw

He ol s alds 5 o dll e slagl o sls ey
)%)d\.ﬁ@)&:&_{)}‘}@&g&w)d&m‘) &y J\.J\a”
damd ) 21 B LS Sl 5 ) o ol e s (syeb

L

>
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Good Nastaliq.
Dated a.n. 1159.

foll. 375*-379*. A sanad or licence fur narrating Hadiy dated a.m
1159 granted by Shah Waliallah to his pupil the present scribe :(—

el das Jo oy — wldlall o sy il A sad)

Muss o) dgtsl 5 Al 91 A1 Y ) ogst s — el apn
Qi Wl s 5 smo 5 Al Jo y ado Al Wlo dyey 5 s0uS
o Mee gadl Yol Yo s 3o A bl b
Sol b — L pall el ) ol g s ot
il damall el mall o Ty Tane 5 Wpe alTAN
of Mee Al e ) el (g grepdl jeel dsad) PLY
GBS e g 9 Uy I daa P A asy (grledl Jeolisd
8L &gl GlS e pludl Sl (Al S Ol B censlyal)
o Bkl Loyl o 15 5 — ool dune sl 3Ll Jo ans
RO T IT I | RIRC DR VS | I RPN S| P <) B W
RIS 1| RNER | RN VE I IRVESK VU | PRI
SIS 5 I ) ade o opn o) @ caia s — cla)
SWr o 8 sse el (K go gap ) 4wl
moat Blal Wy Sl e Jol dis Epxadl aly ) by
S S alyl g duee Bl ) Lant dapa (oyle)
S PR TR DU S| B TSR | V| PRVERP I SR |
Maal g gpoie ot e 2 GO &y g pes M Bes g s
a&»bph‘;dﬁall;mlwo)ww|ﬁﬁsdwd
Bagte gmsdl — Uy o Wl — L opall eadlall
Lypos oladl 5 il y— Mo ol —aty)b T I

£
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RVIRVETRPR IS IR RPST I il s— endall 3 i) el

M) e @3 6 Sy IS Wby ad o Y
BT Myl o gyl y I

The handwriting of the above is thus verified by Shah Waliallah’s
son :—

&t g anal LSy oy ke )
RV [P SE SRV AU P IR

foll. 879*-386*. A collection of Hadis from different chapters of
other canonical books.
foll. 386°~404*. A very rare treatise called—

o3l ol wuda e M) (o ) Y2l

by Shah Waliallah, containing a collection of Hadig Musalsal.

Contents :— _
fol. 386°. TP LU Wh WA | PSR W]
fol. 387~ A TTESYWR{ ¢ TR WA WO POV |
fol. 387", LIS VEN I IR R TR WA WA QPRI
fol. 388°. dsslandl bdeddl cenosll
fol. 388% wqdall We < od) blaly fdedd) cegosdl-
fol. 389", R L i
fol. 390°, Epesled) LAY L) o)
fol. 390, EIU L Laadly bdeee o
fol. 391, A Lty W cgos
fol. 391°. EJTYESS [UR WA WX R EA
fol. 395 EOUCOUITIN WA IV IPERXA Y
fol. 395°. BHlaadl fdee cyoa
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ool

fol.
fql.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol,

fol.

This treatise also bears a sanad dated a.n. 1160 granted by Shah

. 396~
396",
308=,
399,
399,
401+,
401°,
402,
403=,
403°.

404-,

ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS,
dyadl fdes o

et Jol adly ddse eyl

,lg!!\g Adee cyalal

et A e yym)!

ol Eds wyalad

sy s i

FUIN WS IN TS QR PR NI R RPPRTCN
D3 ) o)

Syedly b agod]

VK1 IPRIR W W RPN |

et 31 b g 5 M by 6 it b it

Walialldh to his pupil, Juge &= the scribe.

Bpe) dad) ale WS AL sds o Ty o5 ) sual!

4 el dis C""‘ s JW Al nt— s el dlall

Ml e 3 Y oo o A b o) B o ey

L e A o Al s il Ladye k) sde (S

L L S DAL o 1)
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No. 135.
foll, 511; lines 25; size 14 X 9; 10 X 6.
*
Another complete copy of Al Jami‘, beginning as usual. Illuminated
frontispiece.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 13th century.

No. 136.
foll. 242; lines 15; size 10 X 8; 7 X 5.

An old copy of the first part of Al Jami‘, beginning with the
following Isnad :—

o) dmo 5 Al 5 duae Bogs Lo & Yo 5 d suadl
o bt o Jo¥ s wadl gl sl pldl sl By
By ado 3l gyl el Gaml @ byl @ s
pSra) & Job Blias 5 gt 5 gl Lo pet
Slae g il g deae g el deo sl gl pd 31 Jla
o Bl (8 P e aad bl sde B (soplll
0o dase gt Byl B Blapl 5 gote 5 e B e
I e i e
Juae A ooo gl byal 6 S 5 Sy bosl & yie
Bk y 8pa0 s e P sl @l She g tog
SUEN | BTN YC-1VEVL BN VO dlose gl rLoS\ Lioe Ju
ol 3 oW & s e e a3 (led) egl)
JB gt 5 oiile gl &s blan L) 8y le
A a5 ade dll o dl) Y3y I ) s 8 &S



-

\ 26 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

and ending with the chapter lians) 4519 ST)Jl dload, correspond-

ing with p. 1-160 of vol. I. of the edition printed in Egypt, A.H. 1304.
Written in good Naskh.
Dated A.H. 778.
The colophon runs thus:—

b I o sk s e 5 A sas Jo¥ L3l S
)‘@‘,) daagllon ame gl S 5 5yl Ly S e
3 grr ) W & aet e (9Y) Y ok gyue
Syegd) oo & banw
Seribe gyl gyl Jo g g el .

No. 137.
foll. 571; lines 19; size 93 X 7; 7 X 4.

Another part of the first volume of Al Jami‘; beginning as in the

first copy and ending with the dy,yo o JKQ da3, Some foll. at the
beginning and at the end are supplied in a later hand.

The MS. was compared and corrected by Jaméladdin al Muhaddig
al Husaini, the author of Rawdat al Ahbdb (who died in A.H. 926 =

A.D. 1520, see Rieu, p. 147), as would appear from the following note on
fol. 307 :—

wdadl gl Jla FUL-L:1] B VY C.ac.Jl s Jled) CJJ
Syo 39— loaly il 8y48 Y3 FURSS T VS S| P PEN sﬁ'—”a”
—als 5 Sy oyl &z <

Similar notes in the hand of the said Jamaladdin are to be found in
many places, and we may therefore conclude that this copy was written
before or during his lifetime.

In good Naskh.
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No. 138.

foll. 472; lines 21; size 10 X 71; 64 x 4 - e

Another copy of Al-Mujallad al Awwal of Al-Jimi‘; beginning as -
usual and ending with chapter of &3\ J.a.:: Corresponding with

the volume II., p. 213, of the printed edition.
The following worm-eaten note, dated A.H. 921 on the titlepage by

the seribe, dpmes gS!‘ & éa” Jo, says that he copied out the present

MS. from Jamailaddin al Husaini’s (d. AH. 926 = A.D. 1520) copy with
the marginal notes in his handwriting :—

A ks godl 5 A1 s (sic) deedl ppall deedl oS dend
SR P S Vet Rt B R P I P I e
M\M‘é}ﬁ...wlw&vﬁ@\)mﬁé\q
AN o gra) i) Sl sl — 3l @y Bamy 1) v
,%,Jl,aiw,d)w,b\amf—a)&wd,b,w

Sann ) o F de 4 (sie) 5 A e

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Scribe Kamw s-ﬁé‘ & S e .
No. 139.

foll. 238; lines 15; size 10 X 75 7 X 5.
Another copy of Al Jami‘ as Sahih, beginning with the first Hadig’
of the chaptor sl EU‘ <>\, and ending with the chapter
JER\) corresponds with p. 154, vol. 1. to p. 2% vol. ii. of the
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edition printed in Egypt, A.H. 1304. The first fol. is missing, and the
MS. abruptly opens thus:—

QB o o bl 0B ot e g Bpas conas Ju
byl g 0@ Blgd 5 ot phe 5 o Al o ol Uyl
Pl pad o oI alal 5 Al Babe 5 Fl) el
il &3l oo Blg y pblflecasd 5 o0l Syp 0B 5100
Sped 5 oy gladdl y iyl add) e

The following colophon says that this copy is the second part of
Al Jamit, out of eight parts :—

PESUIES W) s sy 3 &L i) gl gs}\—J‘ ) T

A9 SﬁLc 3 sdoy A ousll gw A Ll E\!K)H N iy
) S syl (’L" 2 e e M boerne sSLQ
‘:....@J s adly 5 & A yae desysdl Bl dnysd) gl
doagdl Hlgs CJ_)LJ omall asyl Gl —ae)S 5 any VN |
ot 3 ol ds 5pes g0 by Yl ol gn gy pul
&le deb))

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.H. 873.

Scribe b gé)):u” 85}“&” ‘SULJ, @)é.dl gle o e
Gpedl g ’

No. 140.
foll. 543 ; lines 20; size 10 X 7; 7 X 5.

Another old copy of Al Jami* ay Sahih.
This part begins with the chapter ).f (PP ) I W) 8U‘ ol and
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ends with a portion of Tafsir 8,4 &)y, corresponding with p. 148,

Vol. I to p. 70, Vol. III. of Egypt edition, dated a.n. 1304, foll. 1-62,
141-230, and 247-380 are supplied in a later hand. There are several
sanads of eminent traditionists, who, after giving lessons from this copy
to their pupils, permitted them to narrate Hadig from this work®and
other sources.

Some of them are as follows :—

L
Sanad, dated a.g. 918 on fol. 543°, granted by <¢Abdalhagq bin
Muhammad as Sanbati ash Shafi4, th..w” NV S W
SSszb\.:::..”, to his pupil Shamsaddin Muhammad bin Shaikh Naraddin,

otWhp gt g ) ats
Lo 1 ol e dsy Bl e do 1y ams db sl
PSRRI RRPYCI 39 W) RRUE T el RN RN WL 1
SW s o el 6 aalyy o Lo ey s Sl S3al
Bl 3 8o
&uvﬁhw\wd@giwu .

This ‘Abdalhaqq, who received a sanad for narrating Hadig from
Ibn Hajar al ‘Asqalani (d. a.n. 852 = A.p. 1449), was born in Sanbit
in a.H. 842 = A p. 1438 and died in Mecca in A.H. 931 = A.p. 1524, See
An Nir as-Sifir, fol. 772

II.

Dated an. 904 ‘Usmin bin Muhamad bin ‘Usman ad Diyami,

SSQJJ\ WS Juse g e, who was born in am 821 =

A.D. 1418 and died in A.H. 908 = A.p. 1503. See An Nir as Sifir,
fol. 46® and, like the former, received a sanad from Ibn Hajar and
granted one to his pupil Barakat bin ‘Abdarrahmén bin ‘Ali bin Idris-

al Hanbali, sSL,.:@)‘ ool 853‘9 o ool e 9wl i —
[FERRCERRVIRL PR N RRY] JPRTVES EPL Wi SRV |

My waly ) (sie) med) ds Loy gl W snian Jo
Slhrd 5wl & oY) 2y (syee GU sl vm Lo j2)
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T G I R N R GO S A
w,‘wugw\ﬁéx\owdwdow

* IIL
By Muhammad bin Ahmad an Najjir to his son Abul Yamin :—

Aol 3 A Sl el gl et W s ey s
)lg:“ M‘dw—&‘.ﬂ)} SS!))&" Lo) S 1K)

Iv.

By same Muhammad to his other son Muhammad bin Muhammad bin
Ahmad an Najjar:—

5 Tl 1 sanl g dwae o) (sic) gl Jo W W) s
W—M‘j)ssj)ﬁ L. il <ls &lsy a g_,)le)au L

bt No. 141.
foll, 518; lines 19; size 10 X 7; 7 X 5.

This copy is a continuation of the preceding MS. ending with the
last chapter of Al Jami‘. foll. 1-25 and 170-301 are supplicd in a later
hand.

This copy and the preceding are written in same hand, a good
Naskh.

Dated a.u. 792,

The colophon runs thus:—

T e R e i a
S 5 oy phe s alacl 5 Al Jo s duae bus Jo o
o 2V g e w0l Sl e e pe 1A K
Blanes 9 gord 5 ol &s yppts

VU R | R TR | VLT | VO R
JUPE P IR T 5 VS VOW RISV
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Scnbe‘_)../\“e\duu): d"‘“"}‘d‘"‘*@“d&

No. 142.
foll. 225; lines 13; size 11 X 7; 7 X 5.
Another old copy of Al Jimi‘, beginnirg with Kitdb al Kusif,
39S} oS, and ending with the chapter of Mu‘takif, sl
8eeall] corresponding with pp. 133-262, vol. I and pp. 1-25,

vol. IL of Egypt edition, dated a.r. 1304,
At the end of this MS. is a sanad granted by d;.w&” o ds=oe

gsag)ﬁlldﬂld\?pdd\%)lﬁ‘ dwo;@bg!w,
Misi bin Husain bin ‘Ali, on the authority of the sanad which
he received from Shamsaddin ‘Ali ‘Abdallah Mubhammad al Ba‘di
(d. Am. 793 = a.p. 1391: see As Suhab al Wabilah, fol. 266) to

his pupil, gscuu‘ SS’)’OJ‘ &5)0"‘” AVES o "5\9 g e,

the scribe of the present copy : —
Jol (g 16 el W o s el oy al sl
ss‘& NERUVEURP || RO RN RV &.S’w a1 = c‘)ﬂ——g@o
3 ym oy W A syel gpadl gl ladl susl
bants Jo Pl gau &dite dyoe danso Bl el Mo
PRVES I KTT0 | PR PR Ve EERV| Qe SR oS
Sleall dunl ol olgss motdl oo a0l Gat duey Bl Al
JERVEIS | BRI e SORR U I VPN, [ (E g RV R P Yy
oo — Y ol ol o el sk @iyl gl bps) Y
& oS We o @l gl LK s 4 Smb ol e
5 oS ¥ 5 gl B Sl sen gyre eole bl pllee
a\S  yott gl b Al oot BLe LS
O N =
PR | P IRV IN VR B ENS T Y

e
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oLhis Misd, who, according to the anthor of Mu‘jam Ibn Fahd, is a
descendant of ‘Ali, the fourth caliph, was born in A.H 762 = A.D. 1361
and died in A.H. 840 = a.p. 1436. See Mu‘jam Ibn Fahd, fol. 320°;
As Suhab al Wabilah, the continnation of Hifiz Tbn Rajab’s Tabaqat al
Hangpilah, fol. 312.

It is said in this sanad that Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Ahmad al
Misri ash Shafi as Safi, the scribe of the MS., finished the reading of
this copy in A.H. 832.

The MS. is written in good Naskh.

The colophon runs thus:—

ARSI N T o]
@,o)\&l:d\mldgsbdwﬁwlaggp
&)M)\M}&‘M}—Mdﬂ\&@ﬁd‘

L phs 5 dino 3 AT 5 duse bog Jo )

No. 143.

foll. 233 ; lines 13; size 11 X 7; 7 X 5.

This copy is a continuation of the preceding MS. beginning with the
Kitab al Buyi, &)..J‘ S, and ends with chapter Da‘wat al Yahadi

wan Nasrini, &53\ )-a.:J\ PG )@...,H 8y b, corresponding with
¢« pp. 25-230 of vol. IL
This copy is written by same scribe, in same hand, and bears the same
sanad.
The colophon runs thus :—

B e ) sy Sys Al us @ IW) el 5y

ke s ade Al do o) os ol ) Ll 3o
)
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No. 144.

foll. 530 ; lines 15; size 9 X 7; 6 x 4. d

Another copy of Al Jamis, beginning with the chapter, gSLO sle
AR IVR sSj‘ (dg) d" and ending with aky LWe JSEH sy, corre-
sponding with p. 206, Vol. TL to p. 205, Vol. IIL

Marginal notes are throughout written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated.

Scribe gS:J""\'OJ‘ gsdu.b)w“ U.A)La e OL‘) e

No. 145.

foll. 540 ; Jines 15; ~ize 9 X 7; 6 X 4.

This volume is a continnation of the preceding copy, written by
same scribe and ending with the last Tladis of Al Jami‘.
The colophon runs thus:—

RVEULINE WW ) I WOV rékw.l\ s oW oy Ao
) D) J,,.OL....:\ Ve FAVA I~ gﬁg\ Jsdtadl Ll
Aﬁ)k—w;d‘)wuwg&bw‘g\s\@)
Byl eyl duse () ot Lo duse 5=
PABGL Gﬁ‘x.al\
4l

VOL. V. n
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No. 146.

foll. 217; lines 23; size 11 X 9; 7 X G.
.
Another copy of Al Jami, containing the last five parts.
Part 26 on fol. 1°, beginning with the chapter—

s dl) pdaa Ja 1 Y95 ol

and ending with the chapter—

o op 92

corresponding with pp. 56-85, Vol. IV of the Egypt edition.
Part 27 on fol. 33, beginning with the chapter—

Lad dal Joo I o) ol b o s ade dl) Lo ) )95
and ending with—
3508 3 WM ae 2o 5 Byl casl e

corresponding with pp. 85-116, Vol. IV,
Part 28 on fol. 122% beginning with the chapter—

and ending with the chapter—

corresponding with pp. 116-151, Vol. IV,
Part 29 on fol. 122, beginning with the chapter—

o) 5 gmaall o de )
and ending with the chapter—
J ke 1N o9 o Wl

corresponding with pp. 151-184, Vol. IV,
Part 30, on ful. 167*, beginning with the chapter—

el 3ol 51 e ey aha y ade Al o o) S5 L

and ending with the last chapter.
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TRADITION.
The colophon runs thus :— . .

dsall 55y wle o el pn (o e i WS
o dydl Bymgdl oo BWL 5 gt s g B yagiy oo
EEETIN] I 7. | VS| RV N E N R (VS L o I CRER B
&ﬁp&ul dé\r.om oy g duae g Juse il
S a5 A

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated A.m. 867.

Seribe ssu\.m” ssl&“g ¥ sﬁLO o ;.ia)g Of Mae y Juse

No. 147.

foll. 201 ; lines 19; size 10 X 7; 8 X 3.

The last part (styled here ,o3l.dl .5edl) of Al Jami, beginning
with ald) SﬁJ PRV} RPN T

It would appear from the colophon that this is the last of the six juz’
into which the scribe divided the complete work. This ~cribe copied
the present MS. from a copy which was divided into thirty juz’, and
belonged to Nisiriyah Madrasah of Egypt, which was founded by
*Adil, king of Egypt (a.n. 694-696 = a.p. 1294-1296), and completed
in A.H. 703 by Nisiraddin Muhammad (a.H. 698-708 = a.n. 1298-1308).
See Husn al Mohadarah by Suyti, fol. 377

Db b o By oW Ay o Aol duyoe dad o
2o ool ot VG s g e s ) e Jel
ereall daan g el 8l (1) ) el pompnt 5

A note below the colophon says that this copy was read by
Badraddin al Bahwati in the presence of Yinus al Qihiri and Ibn
Hajar al *Asqalani (d. A1 832 = A, 1449).

D2
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I e do 3D el @l o sl g s
ot mle dadl (3 NN < syt 13 el
e gl — o 8l b @ el
Written in gnod Naskh.
Dated A 837,

Scribe ¢)4A‘ RVEREE. KV CL&)‘))‘

No. 148.
foll, 107 ; lines 11; size 8 X 6; 6 X 5.

. Q) L
c:z’)“’J 2 &"‘"\ v'-“\

Another copy of Al Jami¢, containing the 20th part, beginning with
- the chapter—

Liny <3 Dypel (sdmt oy pho 3 ado dll) e ool 5
and ending with the chapter—

The following note, at the end of this copy, says that the present
copy was once compared with a reliable copy by Mulammad bin al
Kuwki, an eminent traditionist of Damascus, who, according to Suhab al
Wabilah, fol. 2292 died in A 851 = A.D. 1447 :—

The colophon runs thus:—

Aadl gy s IN &yad e gpied) el el )
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so dl e ood) S5 b ol — Gl el s 1Sl )

No. 149.

foll. 105; lines 11; size 8 X 6; 6 X 5.
Ml )

The 30th part of Al Jamis, the continuation of the pre-cding copy
and ending with the last chapter of Bukhari,

It bears on the title-page a Waqf Nama, or deed of trust, dated
AM, €17, in which it is said that Fakhraddin, & Wazir of Egypt
(A 816-820: see ITusn al Muhadrah, fol. 368%), gave this MS. for
public use, in Jami* Umawi in Dawmascus.

Both the copies me written in good Naskh in same haud.

Not dated, apparently 8th century a.u.

Scribe gE.CL.Q.” (s—v:t‘; o \}"'CL‘*‘

No. 1£0.

foll. 207 ; lines 20; size 8 X 6; 63 X 5.

L;'\Ltu Oa u.- ool {.\.\;\
ﬁi..:>’u;j\ &‘\3\\\ g._;‘;b/

(-
I'LAM AL HADiS Fi SHARHI MA‘ANI AL
KITAB AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

Alro called hy Ibn Khallikin and II4j. Khal. ¢Ildm as Sunan,” and
by Qadi ‘Shalibuh,” and Brock. ¢ Ilam al Bukbari)
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#A commentary on difficnlt traditions in Bukhari, with occasional
disenssion on the various opiuions of the fonr Iinams.
By Abt Sulaimian Ilamd (wrongly called ALmad by Satalibi, as
pointcd vut by Duhabi and Subki— )
™

de‘éw%;&a@‘gsj&@‘))wj‘ﬁ))

Tabaqat al ITuftie, vol. iii., p. 223.

Tabagat as Snbki, vol. 1ii., fol. 19¢) bin Muhammad bin Ibrahim al Khattibi
al Busti.  This cminout anthor, who was born in 4 1. 319 = a.p. 931,
studied jurisprudence under g5...)l...,.3\ J\;UJ\ <l (doam 336 =
AD 0M4T) and a0 g &5)0 2 (ool (4 A 340 = A, 951), and
learnt Iadiy from ‘,5]‘)-0 N Q" &5)”:"‘” Sase RVeN M)J‘
(d. .M. 340 = a.p. 951) in Mecen, and from ;Q...)Jn O il S
p<I el b (4 s 846 = an. 957).  He also  visited

Bima, Bezdad, Irdq, and other places to learn Iladis, and became
so skilled in tradition that other subsequent traditionists, such as

C‘J‘ o Ll g_e))su.” ) Jao o3 Juae ] o )J‘ (d. 405 =
A0 1017); (=gl de gl ) G g e g Saed
(d. 2 401 = A 1010); o s )_:su:, g5;\ o Just oLl )gl
ssg_..ﬂ)i”:l\\ dusa) (Ao A 406 = A 1015) and others, narrated
Iladis from him.  He died in a.rn 338 = A.n. 998,

The M3. is slightly defoctive at the beginning and opens abruptly
thus :—
e ey o) o Gy Ul LSy dule Wl &S
W el phed sl sl sl Wat o Labs o) 19,5 shlac

3 DY e

On fol. 62° the commentator says that in his Ma%ilim as Sunan (a
commentary on Sunani Abu Da’ad) he wrongly iuterpreted the meaning
of some Hadis, which he corrects hiere thus :—

Ead ds el e e s Mol 4o WG e e Y
syl LS soll ja) i o WG Jde e s NVCI RN
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ol (28l gldl she aulwl ) Jo Wl e
ORI PR R B R SRR RV | R SR TR

]

@de 3 e by By 5 dmS gl A50 ale , SW)

PRSI KPR

Beside the three works mentioned by Brock., vol. i, p. 165, the
following works of the commentator, enuwerated by Dahabi Subki and
Ibn Khallikin :—

(1) JEESRL| R VOV R ey
(2 Fysd) oS
(3) clesdl slS
(4) I o Esl)
(5) RV IR VAN

One of his works, entitled C‘)"‘J‘ kS, mentioned by the

commentator himself on fol. 7% seems to be quite unknown to his
bingraphers.

Towards the end the commentator says that in dealing with the
Hadis he has generally commented in concise form, but that some he
has felt obliged to deal with at greater length (—

Co@oj‘cﬂ@‘ &i\,’,dk&‘)am—ls Jo),,...j L*-'-’JU-»J‘JJ-‘J@
pbos) o s W molye o I lgele 5 @K Bpaad 05
& oo (2 9 WK 3 foy )80

Kirmani, in his commentary on Bukhari (sce No. 153), refers to this
work on fol. 2%, and remarks that the yresent work is not a commentary

(C)_.o) on Bukhari's Al Jamis, but only a note on the work :—

o e g () denl ke 2l Gl sall LS
4 pyope i B W o Gl A Jors 1
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oFor the commentator’s life and work sec: Tabaqit al IIuffiz,
vol. iii.,, p. 228; Tabaqit as Subki. vol. iii.,, fol. 19*; Ibn Khallikan,
vol. I, p. 161; At Tabagat by Isnawi, ful. 175¢; Tabagit ash Shafiivah
by Tbn Mulaqqin, fol. 305 At Tabaqit by Qadi Shahbah, fol. 19*; 14j.
Kha}. vol. ii, p. 521, and Brock, vol. i, p. 165.
The work secms to be rare; Biock., vol. i, p. 159, mentions only
one My, in A.S. 687,
The colophon, dated 1133, runs thus :—

el aled) S Slee gyt B wadad) plol Gl )
L LK P Al amy gl duse g due gl g
VT e

Wiitten in ordinary Naxkh.
Dated am. 1133,

Scribe  Jue.d < Ow C"WJ‘ r);fd‘ B VA

No. 151.

foll. 109; lines 13; size 8 x H%; 6 x 44

- / \ ‘_..\ ~ \ s

L_,\.\.\......y ,.t....>k~..~\ K ,.t.._.,.)..a\ 4.\»5‘)....
\ A :

. ﬁ\r>\mx tr‘b.\)\

SHAWAHID AT TAUDIH WAT TASHIH

LI MUSHKILAT AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

A gramwatical commentary on Bukbari, dealing with the parsing of
diftficutt 1ladis,

By Jamaladdin Muliammad bin ‘Abdallah bin Malik at Ta’i al
Jaiyani, Sl SWI Gl g Al we g duse g Yl

who was born in Damascus, A1 600 = A.D, 1203, and studicd under
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‘Alamaddin as Sakhawi (4. a.n. 643 = ap. 1245). He travelled oger
Syria, Halab, and other countries, where he attended the lectures of the
eminent traditionists. He kunew almost all the branches of Arabic
literature, and was specially well versed in grammar, Qird’at, and
lexicography, in which Le was unanimonsly admitted an autherity.
Jamaladdin was a comprehensive writer, and fifteen of his works are
mentioned in Brock., vol. i, p. 298, while Ibn Maktam Tijaddin
(d. a.H. 794) in one of his pucws enumerates twenty-eight works of this

eminent author,
LV AR PRI VY < PR
See Bugyat al Wuit, fol. 38~ Jamdiladdin died in A.i. 672 = A.D.
1273.
Beginning :—

5 oyl S daee o Blan 5 W sy dllloels
OBlyig e oS e gl o aleo) 5 d) e

el meld] @ Iad el ety

The work has been lithographed in Mujtabd’i Press, Dihli, in a.p.
1911. For other copy comp. Escur., 141.

For his life and other works see: Mirdt al Jaunan, fol. 417*; At Tabaqat
by Isndawi, fol. +47%; Bugyat al Wutdt, fol. 37°; Drock., vol. i., p. 295,

A note dated a.H. 808 on the murgin of fol. 106* says that the present
copy was compared by Ibrahim bin ‘Abdallah :—

USRIV PRSP R TR N C HERST
FULS 5yl & L. A oo
Another note, dated s.1. 1034 on the margin of the same folio, savs
that this copy was once read through by Madyan bin ‘Abdarralimin
al Misri, who, according to Khulasat al Agar, was an eminent scholar
and physician of Bgypt, and who composed several works, namely :—
\ kY 5
(1) el (Sl b bl ey
(=) G—’um OL_“"’)
(3)  wolaidl o5 LI eyels

awd was otill alive in sa1. 104 = Ap. 1731 :—
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bl e 8 Bl alye o L adlb
Ky
S REER]

eritten in good Naskh.
olophon dated a.n, 691.

LY o 9 o e g el g dad L i e

St el peshdll 851y 5 L. ae Al LN W JPN

FRFCCN B SV | G B g wds B ey )Y
The scribe Ahmad bin Ibrahim bin Muhammad bin Idris bin

Babdjik bin Sha‘bin was a Qidi of Shiriz, and died in a.H. 725 =
A.D. 1324, Sce Ad Durar al Kaminah, fol. 72, vol. i,

No. 152,
foll. 5; lines 14; size 10 X 7; 7 X 5.

A prayer and an index to Bukhari’s Al Jami®,

This is a prayer which Abid ’l-Haisam Muhammad bin Makki bin
Muhammad al Kushmaihani (d. 4.5. 389 = a.D. 998) used to read after
finishing Bukhdri, and which he dictated to his pupil, Abu Darr ‘Abd
bin Ahmad al Harawi (d. a.m, 434 = a.D. 1042), as would appear from
the following heading :—

& pxsy o (a3 all) AT I LI LI (RPN B RV
P R |V TV S I YR [ T PRI
e | [P N TRV T PSR W SR
a2 135 ) ey (oled) Josliol y daad
The prayer beginning thus o fol. 1:—
Sy il 5 @38 G yrae due Al dual)
. . .
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fol. 2*. Coutains the numbers of the bouks, =S, of Al Jamit

)
which are not narrated through Abé Darr, as we learn from the
following heading :—

D3l &y 5o e el o Janay ) ) dus 0

fol. 2%, The number of chapters of Al-Jami¢,

foll. 3-5. The numbers of Hadis in cach book of Al Jami* which are
narrated throngh Abd Darr.

The colophon runs thus:—

5 &Sy 5 &y s pem p A dua Gl pas S
RERNY (sgﬂ”) JaW solia et o grie Geua My an.
Blhsns 3 yio vl & g

From the words O‘)gJJ‘ A J.‘S, as well as from the conditicn
of the copy, it is evident that the MS. Las been torn out from a
collection of other MSS.

Wiitten in good Naskh.

Dated am. 711.

No. 153.
foll. 369 ; lines 29; size 11 X 8; 8 X 5.

\E S T AR R gRd)
AL KAWAKIB AD DARAR} Fi
SHARHI AL BUKHARI.
A commentary on Bukhari in two volumes,

Vol. L.

By Muhammad bin Yiasuf hin *Ali al Kirmani, w)x O s

ERIRENY sS:Lo)Q\ kSL’ oy Who was born in Kirmin AH. 710
= A.D. 1319, but as later on he settled in Bagdad he is called Bagdadi.
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IIg studied under his futher and other eminent scholars of Kirman.
In search of knowledge he travellel to distant countries, such as
Shirdz, Mecca, Egypt and Bagdid, and in the first-named place he read
under Qadi ‘Adud addin (d. s 756 = A, 1355) all his compositions
whigh Kirmiui finished in twelve years, and according to his own state-
ment in the preface he studied al Jamit under Nasiraddin Mulammad
binal Qasim (d. 4.1. 761 = A.0.1360) in Jami* Azhar in Egypt, and under
Abt ’1 IHasan ‘Abi *All bin Yésuf az Zarnadi (d. a.n, 758 = a.p. 1357)
and Muhammad bin Ahmad bin *Abdallilh bin ‘Abdal Mu‘tt (d. 4.H. 776
= a.n. 1374) in Meeca,

Kirmini died in A.H. 786 = A . 1384

Beginning thus:—

LBBay Lkl o r&d‘ Kl e r&ﬂ RERV I UIRVeR]
ré\al!l dasi g

and ending with the chapter—
R

In the preface the commentator sayvs that as the three commentaries
on Bnkhari, written hy Ibn Battil, Khattili and Muglati’i at Turki,
did not fully explain the diffienltics and omitted many points which
required explanations, he wrote the present commentary explaining
waords, with their philology, and giving the meaning of technicul terms
used in al Jamit, with discussions ou the opinions of the Jurists. The
commentator has given short notices of the lives of all traditionists
wentioned in Bukhari, aud quotes the following authorities as his
basis :—

<lad! s Lla bl A work on the notices of the tradi-
tions of Bukhari by Ald Nasar Almad bin al ITusain al Bukhi:i al
Kalabadi (d. A1 389 = a.b. 003).

Ml Ju2Z5, By Abu ¢Ali al Husain al Gassani (d. a.m 498
= A.D. 1104).

JL.S 3 S, By <Ali bin Hibatullah bin <Ali, commonly called
Ibn Makila (d. e, s 490 = ¢ a.D. 1096),

J}-o i) C.-\s By Aba Satadat Ibn Agir (d. a4, GUG = A.D.
1209).

The preface concludes with a short account of Bukhari's life.

Ibn Iajar ridiculonsly remarks that one of the three commentaries

on Bukhari condemned by Kirmdni in the preface of present work is
Qutbaddin al Halabfs (d. a1 735 = A, 1335) commentary :—



TRADITION. 45’

<

b do @ Sl gl o e ede 5 oole w0
S oyt 5 el )

Sce Ad Durar al Kaminah, vol. ii., fol. 555, while in the prefage of
the present copy Kirmani distinetly names the thiee following com-
mentaries on Bukhari and does not refer at all to Halabi’s commentary,
as would appear from the fullowing :—

Sl QW e g o g gl ) ple I ol
o SVl WL a5 Wl e Wl gb copyed)
Bl y— o gprae ol 2 W () oS oy wo S
JUES e VR KVER BV N S R o)
Jome Ho CBL 5 caljie @Ko aolee Al Ko glbal]
Al s Ly gyepe zyedl B e W ey ol i
pesS K (563) 2 epaddl (Sl Syl Wl
o0 B8 — Jedd woldedl eal Chasy 5 el GhLYI
5 bW oy g0 s — e Mo b solte o &l
OL-\ Jie ailes o

foll. 1-130 are supplied in a later hand.
The following note 6n the title-page says that the MS. was purchased
in A.m, 1190 by ‘Abdalbasit bin Manlawi Rustam *Ali bin Mulld Asgar
<Ali ul Qinnawji, an eminent traditionist of Qinnawj, who, according to

Tthaf an Nubala, p. 09, was born in aH. 1156 = 4.p. 1743, and had a
valuable library of his own, and died in A.H. 1223 = A.p. 1308 :—

Dyl s poed] o) didy dilans & S il e UL
B B R e
S s— oWl e o L &y ally 5 d i syl Jo
s < T e e e el W) el ws
— s e Al o ol ByeB e ered 5 E Lo
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¢ For the present work comp. Goth., 592-4; Budl, i, 90-1; E-cur.,
1545 ; Alger, 442—4; Ragib, 595-6; Berlin, 1194; Jeni, 217-222; A8,
654-670 ; TI4j. Khal., vol. ii., 523 ; Brock., vol. i., p. 158.
For the commentator’s life and other works see Ad Durar al
Kisinah, fol. 565.

No. 154.

fol 354; lines 29; size 114 x 8; 8 x 4.

Vol. II.

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with the chapter

) < S-S} and ending with the last chapter of Bukhart.

The date of composition of the present work given at the end is
AH. 775,

Both the volumes are written in good Naskh.

Dated Mecea, A.H. 943.

OL"":' N {.gJ-QJ‘ OL;.J! {sa)g’ Js!u F) e ) G
ant 33y 5 il el Al Wy ciyad) el e
oy 05wty 5 S Al Ggoye dyyadl &)L (sic) Ll
ol Byme)) oo Flond 5 wmmisly EN &o 0y my ygbe
oyl Sl ) S L pA ) shall Jes) ale
el Joo )l g aslal) 5 phall AU) e BLID seedly Y3l
S..»J' ‘Jsd)didwd!

Scribe sE“‘J‘ Js&idl g duss g ,v;,-b,)é‘




TRADITION. 17

No. 155.
foll. 480 ; lines 27 ; size 111 X 7; 8 X 5.

’
Another copy of Al Kawikib ad Darari, beginning as in copy No. 153,
and ending with the chapter of dzol\stwadl 3 K:'.D‘, corresponding

with fol. 354 of copy No. 153.
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century a.m.

No. 156.
foll. 477 ; lines 21; size 10 X 6%; 8 X 4.

@) SO e

Vol. IL. of the preceding commentary, beginning with deagdl sluS
and ending with chapter QSM)L:’:J\ Ob.La ré\..o‘.

The colophon runs thus :—
U (ladl gy (bl SN e SUI el e

S eIl o) o sk y Syl G s Zedadl ole 31
)kl

No. 157.
fol. 430; lines 21; size 11 X 6}; 8 x 4.

Vol. IT1.

Continuation of the preceding copy, ending with last chapter of
Bukhari,

Both the volumes are written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently
11th century a.m.
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No. 158.

. fol. 1895 lines 245 size 11 X 73 8 X 43,

Lo L S SRR SO
,,\.__.>\..:.,\ A2 enCh b} ,..1,,,\.....,\
. ~ .

AT TANQIH LI ALFAZI-AL JAMI*
AS SAHIH.

A commentary on Bukhari’s work Al Jami‘.
3y DBadraddin Muliammad bin Bahidur bin ‘Abdallih at Turki

al Misri az Zarkashi, é)..ﬂ & SN )J\@J o e QJ_JJ‘).\J
sS'""S))” :)a.di who was Lorn in A 745 = a.n. 1344, and studied

in Cairo under Jamiladdin al Isndwi (d. am 772 = an. 1390) and
Sirajaddin al Balqini (4. s.n. 805 = ap. 1403). lle travelled in
Damascus and Halab, where he attended the lectures of Ibn Kagir
and ‘Adra‘i (d. a.H. 783 = A.p. 1581).

Having renounced the world, Zarkashi devoted the Lutter part of his
life to the study of Sufism, and engaged Limself in compiling books and
delivering lectures, and was subsequently appointed Shaikh of the
monastery of Karimaddin, in Qarifah, Egypt. He died in a.H. 794
= A.D. 1392,

Beginning :—

VL R WL [ L VI A V)
P IO | [ | O e S 1=
3

In tle preface the commentator says that in the present work he
has dealt only with the difficult passages in Bukhari and those
traditionists whose names are likely to be confounded with others.

According to al ‘Asqalani the present work is only an abridgement
of Zarkashi’s draft of a commentary on Bukhari, a portion of which the
said ‘Asqalaui declares to have seen.

5 an o wdi 5 E3gme &y oHladl oy opps s

C.JVVJ‘ [ L:.iJ)
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TRADITION. 4)}
See Ad Dur al Kaminah, fol. 263.  For the other copies comyere
Berlin, 1195-8; Daris, 696; Ref. 343; Br. Mus.,, No. 181; A.S., 682.
For the author’s other works and life see .Ad Durar al Kaminah,
vol. ii., fol. 262; Tabaqit ash Shafiiyal, Qadi Shahbah, fol. 175";
yrock., vol. i, p. 91. o
Written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated.

No. 150,
foll. 261 ; lines 32; size 11 X 7%; 8 X 7.

.-

L_g ’\—.J\ p-f‘..e H—‘v\;L‘ L; ‘\\*3\ 69\4’3—5\

(-
AL HADI AS SARI MUQADDIMAT-U-
FATH AL BARL

A long and detailed Muqaddimah to the popular commeniary
Fath al Bari (see below), containing the preliminary principles ot the
work and a detailed account of Bukhari's life.

§ Author:—Ibn Hajar al ‘Asqalini, the well-known traditionist and
scholar of his age, whose full name 1s Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Mulammad
bin “Ali bin Mahmud bin Alymad bin Alunadil al <Asqalani al Misi

ash Shafif, .» d)wcﬁss)@dwd sfz)& R YEN
asled) (o pad] kijxx 23 J_“.;\ o Se=l, commonly called
am b, who, according to lis own statement in Raf* al Isr, fol. 34%,

= 5 o) -

was born in Egypt au. 773 = ap 1372, and originally belonged to

‘Asqalin,  In his infancy he lost his mother, and shortly atter, in

AM. 777 = A.p. 1375, his father diced, leaving him in the charge of

SS;))Q\ %Slg FERV ST RN L I RN Q.S)’ (d. 4.1 787 = A.D.1355),
a big merchant of Egypt, who admitted Ibn Iajar in the sixth year of his
age to a local maktab. When nine years of age Ibn Ilajar learnt tae
Qur'in by heart, while only two years after he could correctly and
fluently recite as Imam in the Tariwih prayers in Ramadin, In the same
vear Ibn Hajar proceeded to Mecca in the company of Zakiaddin, and thero
he joined the Tladis class under (=yy bd) il 5o 0)&” b 4
(d. A 790 = Ap. 133%), from whoem he took lessons on the Mahih al
Bukhiri.  After retwrning fiom Mecea in AdL 786 he lost his patron
VOL. V. E

s
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Z kiaddin in 4.3, 787 = a.0. 1385 (see Ad Durar al Kaminah, fol. 280,
vol. 1.), after which he was placed under the supervision of c}“&‘” o

gﬁd\)wﬁdﬂlﬁ\d)&dwd&dw.
Ibn Hajar now directed his attention to the study of history and
biography, and also devoted a portion of his time to the study of Hadis
under &sidl gl ¥ g3 NJYCRRNCEN VU VWO VAN | JRUSres
(d. A 815 = A.p. 1412) and other eminent traditionists. It was in
A.H. 792 that Ibn Hajar began to take keen interest in studying Arabic
literature, of which he made himself a master in a very short time, and
began to compose verses in the praise of the Prophet. Towards the
end of A.H.796 he travelled to different places, such as Cairo, Alexandria,
Mecea, and visited the towns and villages uf Arabia, and in course of
his travels he learnt Hadis from the eminent traditionists of different
places. While in Yaman he made the acquaintance of the celebrated

33 yeid] oWl Uge, the well-known author of Al Qamus, who

presented a copy of the swork to Ibn Hajar. He then came to Cairo,
and again left the place for Syria where he learnt Hadis in different
towns and villages of the province.

Ibn Hajar at first received the sanad, for narrating Hadis from
Sirajaddin al Balqini (d. a.H. 805 = a.D. 1402), and then from Hafiz
Zainaddin al ‘Iraqi, who died in a.H. 806 = A.p. 1404, and whose lec-
tures on Hadig the author attended for not less than ten years.

It was in a.n. 808 that Ibn Hajar devoted his attention to the
composition of books.

In a.H. 814 he was appointed professor of Hadiy in Jamaliyah
Madrasah, and then became the head of the Monastery of Babrisiyah.
In a.H. 822 = A.0. 1419 he was appointed professor of the Shafii class in
the Mu’aiyadiyah Madrasah, Cairo, and four years after he was offered
Qadiship of Cairo by King Ashraf Saifaddin (A.H. 825-842 = A.D 1422-

1455); but (gyleydl o) Geits gope g W) Ges g s
(d. A.R. 831~a.D. 1426), supported by others, maliciously and falsely
gave out that, according to the condition of the trust deed of &vsydue
Agdg}-, one person could not jointly take the charge of both the

appointments; so Ibn Hajar was removed from the professorship.
Subsequently he produced the deed of trust, and, after proving that the
deed did not contain such a condition, was reappointed as professor
in the said institution. He was repeatedly dismissed from and
reappointed to his offices, and with such fluctuations he continued
his active life till a.m 850. Two years later he died in Egypt
AH. 852 = A.D. 1449 and was buried at Qarafah. It is said that it
rained heavily at the time of his funeral prayers, and that Shibab



TRADITION, 51
By @

Mansiri, who was present on the occasion, extemporised the followiy
two pathetic verses suitable to the occasion :(—

Sl Bledl] els
G S gl
JUN PR RVFIPINtS

Beginning :—
S &y ¥l Yol ppie oyt 51 dlf sl

The work is divided into ten chapters described in Berlin, No. 1201.
The numerous works of this illustrious author are mentioned in
Brock., vol. ii., p. 67, and Mu‘jam Ibn Fahd, fol. 31%. Omne of his

works, )EL-J‘ & (a copy of which is preserved in this Library),
dealing with the life of Shaikh Abdal Qadir al Jilini (d. a.m. 561 =
A.D. 1166), was edited and published in Calcutta, o.p. 1903, by Dr. E.
Denison Ross.
For the present work compare Berlin, 1201-2; India Office, 125;
Brit. Mus., 1812; Alger, 446-7; Jeni, 211; A.S., 625-33.
According to Haj. Khal, vol. ii., p. 526, Ibn Hajar completed the
present work in a.H. 813. ¥
For the author’s life see: Rafa al Isr, fol. 34*; Mu‘jam Ibn Fahd, -
fol. 31°, and Brock., vol. ii., p. 67.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 10th century a.g.

No. 160.
foll. 280; lines 27; size 9 X 5%; 7 X 4.

Another copy of the same Mugaddimat al Fath al Bari.
Written in ordinary Naskh,
Dated a.1. 1111
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No. 161.

« foll. 140; lines 33; size 15 X 10; 11 X 7.

Another copy of the same.

Written in good Naskh, within gold ruled and red borders, bearing
a frontispiece in the beginning.

Dated a.m. 1011,

The following note at the end says that this copy was compared hy
Sayyid Mahmud and Mulla ‘Umar:—

)A.C l\\d
Scribe wl@)‘ RV d,.).”))i

No. 162.
foll. 139 ; lines 33; size 15 x 10; 11 X 7.

O b e Y )

The 1st Juz’ of Fath al Bari.

A popular and exhaustive commentary on Bukhari, by Tbn Ilajar
al ‘Asqalani. See No. 159.

Beginning :—

TS [ WS | ™ [V VAP R IR WK

This is the commentary on Bukhari which Ibn Hajar promised
in the Muqaddimah mentioned above. He began the composition in
A.H. 817 and finished in A.n. 842, The entire work is divided into ten
volumes. See Haj. Khal., vol. ii., p. 527.

In the preface he says that in oider to avoid lengthiness he has
used abbreviations in quoting traditions. In the beginning Ibn
Hajar traces the different sources of his Isnads tu Bukhari’s work
Al Jami‘, but he says that he has only dealt with the IIadis narrated
by Abd Darr (d. s.n. 434 = a.p. 1042) from his three following
shaikhs .—



TRADITION. 53

Lo skl sﬁ)‘”'“"” AVEN IRV I o (d am 3%
= A.D. 884)

@M‘ Séﬂ o S (ow-g”)l‘ (d. a.H. 389 = a.Dn. 998).
3. ss,.a)wﬂ dus) g A oge duee pf (4. am. 381 = A 9R).
The present volume ends with the commentary of the chapter

No. 163.
foll. 180, lues 33; size 15 X 10; 11 X 7.

e .
The 2nd Juz’ of the above, ending with commentary of the chapter:

The colophon runs thus:—
cimgd @ledl o W @ g W ol
pbed) colyl L ) L) gk 5 T e agled ol

No. 164.
foll. 188 ; lines 33; size 15 X 10; 11 X 7.

IR

The 3rd Juz’ of the above, ending with the chapter:
iaS) I ad) 53 e

The last seven Juz’ of this work are wanting.

All the three Juz are written in good Naskh by the scribe of the

above-mentioned Muguddimah.
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Y This copy also bears the note found at the end of the copy of the
Mugaddimah mentioned above.

For other copies sce: Berlin, 1203-5; Ref., 27; Daris, 297 ; Jeni,
210-12; A.S., 626-32, 634+-653; Koper, 316-21,

¢The present commentary with its Mugaddimah has been printed at
Buldq, a.m 1200,

No. 165.
foll. 202; lines 30 ; size 10 X 7; S X 5.

T\ PR RS

Another old copy of the 3rd Juz’ of Fath al Biri.
Beginning with the chapter—

RIS
and ending with the chapter—
VU IRVPS P

The following much-wormed note on the title-page says that the
present MS. was in the possession of ‘Alamalldh bin ‘Abdarrazziq al
Makki al Ianafi:—

(sic) sols chae) Mo (sic) dlasws 5 I A gae oo

A et epaadl — el S Gl se g Al We
(sic) d\=
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 10th century a.m.
A seal bearing the name of Nawras Ibrihim ({..J:\ )4‘ o ))J) is

found in the beginning of this copy. Nawras, as we know, was the
favourite word of Ibrihim ¢Adil Shah II. Bijipuri (a.H. 987-1035
= A.D. 1579~1626), which he chose for his seals and coins, as mentioned
in Dasatin-i-Salatin al Tslam, fol, 114°:—

3db)l P :.@l.a) wazSe TS u.,:))l &S alaaly Q.a{J) C.E
835 Ut obe Loos b oy wdde y (ol a8
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o Ko a3y HIKG bl o! JL.&;;.»‘ Jemged byd ya & a;;
oo B gl pHbe b Glar e Geton Pl U
é.)l o yte BN ﬁm.\u L xSy 3l d..;'..’ah

Another seal of Qabil Khan ( o@ 15), a noble of ‘Alamgir's court,
is fixed at the end.

No. 166.
foll. 250 ; lines 23; size 8 X 6; 6 X 4

L.S)\‘Q‘“ 39\45
‘UMDAT AL QARI.

A portion of a popular, useful, and extensive commentary on
Bukhari, in two volumes.

Vol. 1.
Beginning with the chapter—

A oyt dale Ja ) SIS 5 pLad) 4k 13

and ending with the chapter—

R U ESRT |

corresponding with p. 378, vol. ii., to p. 153, vol. iii., printed edition,
Constantinople, A.H. 1310.

The commentator Badraddin Abdi Muhammad Mahmitd bin Ahmad
bin Misia bin Ahmad bin Husain bin Yésuf al ‘Aini al Hanafi,

| M’J‘ d.w,: o accordmo“ to Ibn Hajar’s Raf‘al Isr, was
born in Hwhb AH. 762 = 4.p. 1360, but, according to Ibn Fahd-al
Makki (Mu Jam, fol. 292%), he was born in ‘Aintib. It seems probable
that the commentator was born in Ialab, and that in his early age he
went to ‘Aintab, where his father was a Qadi and where he was brought
up and educated. After studying Arabic grammar and literature under

L}"")"" CJLo o J.J)A, a pupil of Taftizini (d. Am 791 =

"
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:). 1339), he came to ITalab in a. 733, where he studied Ilaliy and

other subjects under ksbld‘ A I I ol gﬁ...a):\_ (d. a.8. 803
= A.b. 1401), and from there went to Damasens and then to Jernsalem,
whege he made the acquaintance of Jifi ‘Aliaddin, chief professor of
Zahiriyah Madrasah, Cairo, who, being pleased with ‘Aini’s moral
disposition and intelligence, took him to Cairo in a . 888 and admitted
him in the monastery called Al Barqigivah, where ‘Aini, according to
Lis own statement in the preface of the printed copy, studied Sahilh al

Bukhari under 5 JEL SR pe= W) oee (d. 41806 = a.p. 1404),
In A 789 he was provided with a post in that monastery by ‘Aliaddin.
After ‘Alaaddin’s death in A 890 *Aini was removed from the
monastery by one Amir Jarkas al Kbalili (see Ad Durar al Kaminah,
fol. 827). After visiting Halal) ‘Aini again came to Cairo, where he
studied Iladis nnder several eminent traditionists. In aa 801, he,
through the recommendation of a certain Amir, was appointed Ilisbah

(A._.,...s), or inspector of weights and measures of (airo. A year later

Le was appointed Qadi.  In the meantime he wrote a conumentary on
~ . -
Ma‘ani al Asir, to which he refers in the preface thus:—

wud) Gl 9 e G &pad) UL ) csae WS
byt eyl W Capadl Wl Sese Cipall e dng g
169 e LS e
After four years of scrvice as IHisbah and Qadi, during which he
wrote the commentary upon the fourth canouical collectinn of Tra-
ditions, he was involved in a series of troubles and difficulties, till his
anxicties were removed in the reign of Mu'aiyad (A1 815-825 = a.n.
1412-1421), to which he refers thus in the preface :—
Sl dl aly &S‘sk;;m;le Jsls g,,s?‘ o Jde ey esladl o
,m@lds/@muﬁmg\ﬁy&wdl@!
dagdl Bl a0 3 Lebs Jo e s Leldb o il

He was again appointed the Ilisbah of Cairo in A.u. 819, and shortly

after was wade the s\54) ).‘5\3, or superviscr of ¢.dowments.
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In the conclusion of the work (printed copy) he says that he bcgan
the composition of this commentary in Rajab, a.H. 820, and finished
the fir-t part in Du al Ilijjah of the same year, and comp]eted( the
second part in a.H. 821. (But see Haj. Khal, vol. ii., p. 527, where 1t is
wrongly said that ‘Aini began the composition in a.x. 821.) In A% 22
he was appointed professor for giving lectures on Hadis to Ifanafl
students, while in the same year Ibn Hajar was also appointed a lecturer
on H.lis to Shafii students. It so happened that during this time
the minaret of Jami¢ Mwaiyad necded repairing and that Ibn i Hajar,
cutting a joke with ‘Aini, wrote the following two lines to the caliph
Al Muaiyad :—

& Sl by peld)
2P 5 5 el Wl
ol aal) o wdle 05 5 Jp8

ol gryel g S enld

To which ‘Aini replied thus:—

Sy all ey Lo o

‘Aini in bis commentary (which he completed in a.u. 847) has made
serious attacks on Ibn Hajar's commentary Fath al Barl. In defence of
which Ibn Hajar began to write U.ét)zolﬂ u.éLﬁ.:'J‘, but did not
survive to finish it.  See I[aj. Khal., vol. ii,, p. 534 ‘Aini died in
A, 355 = A.n. 1451,

‘Aini was highly esteemed by kings and nobles. DBesides being a
scholar of vast learning he was a swift writir, so mnch so that he
transcribed in one night the complete Mukhtasar-u-Qudari of Abd 1
Ilasan Ahmad bin Mubammad Quddr (d. . 362 = an, 972), He
founded the Madrasah ‘Ainiyah (also called Badriyah), close to Jawi
Azhar, and left all his books to that institution

For ¢Aini’s life and works see: Rals al Isr, fol. 207; Ilusn al
Muliidarah, fol. 378*, Mu‘jum Ibn Fahd, fol. 292% and Brock., vol. ii.,

j SRS
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\For other copies compare Berlin, 1205-8; DParis, 698-700; Alger,
448-58; Jeni, 213; Brock., vol. i, p. 154\
The present commentary was printed in Constantinople, A.u. 1310.

No. 167.

foll. 258; lines 23; size 8 X 6; 6 X 4.

Vol. I1.

The continuation of the above, ending with the commentary on the
chapter—

coysll 3§51 31 ous Blall 5l o 5 )

Corresponding with pp. 152-352 of Vol. III. of the printed edition.
These two copies are written in ordinary Naskh. Dated A.u. 1092.

No. 168.

foll. 284 ; lines 24; size 8 X 6; 6} X 4.

o) plad) e g

AT TAWSHIH ‘ALA AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

A commentary on Bukhari, dealing with the difficult passages as

regards wording, vowel points, and the names of traditionists which
are liable to be confounded with others.

By Abi’l Fadl ‘Abdarrahman bin Abi Bakr bin Muhammad bin Abi
Bakr Jaliladdin as Suyiti, duaw S @4) o oy e Yaddl i
o ) Ja i )

For his life sce No. 123.



TRADITION. 59
Beginning :— o

Bum o W U LWea 5 &ddl W 45ad FERV RPN
C-Jk&m!‘

In the preface Suyiti says that he wrote the present commentary
on the model of Zarkashi’s commentary on the same work (see No. 158),
but that he made his present commentary more valuable by adding
useful notes and explanations.

RS VTSR X R | RURP R W S C o

by® et 3 Ayl bt go gl 5 (W &) gl Lo

A

The work is very rare; no complete copy is found in any library.
See Brock., vol. i., p. 159.

From the following note at the end dated a.n. 984 it appears that

this copy was studied and revised before Shaikh al Islam ‘Abdal Mu‘ti,
who died in A.H. 998. See An nir as Sifir, ful. 370*:—

@Q‘M;Mﬁ)\iw‘gbb@;&hw,ﬂ)séh
S g ) gem el g hed) da Y] s L)
TP solia (v am Yl by sl Y sesled)

Written in a good Naskh.
Dated 983.
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No. 16¢,

. foll. 477 ; lines 26 ; size 12 X 8; 9 X 53.

LSy ) ¢‘.:.J\ B AL P s &',5\3\

L";J,\S\'J\ c s k—“.

THE SECOND AND THIRD JUZ’' OF
IRSHAD AS SARL

A well-known commentary on Bukbiri, bound in one volume.
The 2nd Juz’ begins with—

drasdl LS
and ends on fol. 182* with the chapter—
ds 5l
Curresponding with pp. 280-392 of the second volume of the Cawnpur
edition A.H. 1284,
The 3rd Juz’ begins on fol, 182% with the chapter—
SS9 g s
+ and ends with the chapter—

Jtll ) sty Jeay cakand)

Corresponding with the third volume of the above edition.

The commentator, Shihabaddin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Abi
Jakr bin ‘Abdalmalik bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin ‘Alj al Qastallani,
NVEORRREVES B <) oee o N kﬁé’ EEIRUVEN RN} RPN RS
k.SSM‘ ¢L‘> oY was born in Egypt, am. 851 = a.p. 1448, and
studied Jadis under Khélid al Azhari (d. a.m 905 = o.p. 1499) and

other eminent traditionists. He went to Mecca in .1, 884 and again
in 804, and on each occasion stayed there for one year,
L]
]
. [ ]
.
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It is said that Qastallini once quoted certain passages in onc ofhiis
works from Suyiti (d. A.r. 911 = a.p. 1505), but did not mention the
latter’s name. Suyiti, it is said, was annoyed with this action of
Qastallani, and was not satisfied till the latter apologised to him per-
sonally. b

Qastallani died in A.7. 923 = 4.p. 1517, and was buried in the Madrasah
‘Ainiyal in Egypt. See above, No. 1686,

In the preface of the printed edition it is said that thi~ commentary,
which is hased on Fath al Bari, is written in an easy siyle and that it
surpasses Kirméni’s commentary Al Kawakib ad Dariiri.

Y 9] B VORIV PN B R C VX Evrel U B G <hiaos
Wz el ado (2L w5 Y S b))

The Mugaddimah attached to the Ist Juz’' is divided into the
following five Fasls :—

) PORRW Ry T [ WEPRP IRC ] IO PV [ I =X

(2) d;w..”) PSRN W) O o J}‘ )S:B 'ﬁ’ ‘:,JU‘ Jo.(ﬂ‘
(8)  oilys Wb deeln B Bl W) et

caiall Yol Jhcs

(1) o dasse 5 (@l e W al)l Lol
dommn )l 5 ot 5 8ylped 5 dbyts 5

(5) aMye 5 &d 5 (Dladl d 3 G paled] i
S

In the fifth Fasl the commentatr says that he completed this
commentary in A.H. 916, and that in A.m. 917 he compared the text of
his commentary with the copy of Al Jami‘ written by ‘Ali bin
Muhammad al Hishimi al Yunaini al-Bali (d. 4.8, 701 = a.p. 1301).

Besides the eight works of the commentator mentioned in Brock.,
vol ii, p. 72, the following works are enumerated in An nir as Safir:—

(1) NI
(2) PRICI N & bl B =TSN
] N h
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\7'01' other copies compare Berlin, 1210-11; Paris, 701-3 ; India Office,

927-8; Alger, 460-73; Képer, 322-5; Ragib, 291—4.

For author’s life and works see: An nir as Safir, fol. 115%, and
Brock., vol. ii,, p. 73.

The commentary was printed in Lucknow, 1876 a.p.; Bildq,
1304=5; Cairo, 1307.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 11th century a.m.

No. 170.
foll. 200; lines 81; size 113 X 8; 10 x 65.

Another copy of the preceding commentary, in four volumes.

Vol. L.

Beginning abruptly with the commentary on the chapter—
il 5l S0
and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

Vo f iemy f al) e

corresponding with the last page of the second volume and pp. 1-362 of
the third volume of the printed edition.

No. 171,
foll. 220 ; lines 31; size 112 X 8; 10 X 6.

Vol. IL.

The continuation of the above, ending with the commentary on the

chapter—
wlydl laol y Leysdl o cLa!l

corresponding with p. 363 and pp. 1-346 of the fourth volume of
printed edition.
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No. 172.
foll. 461 ; lines 31; size 113 X 8; 10 X 63. ,

Vol. I11.

Beginning with the commentary on the chapter—

Ao s ade ) Jo ol Slaol Blas
and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

s s ade Al o ool ool oo 180

Corresponding with pp. 64-3865 of the sixth volume, and pp. 1-366
of the seventh volume of the printed edition.

No. 173.
foll. 325 5 lines 31; size 11§ X 8; 10 X 61.

Vol. IV.

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with the commentary
on chapter—

RN}

Corresponding with p. 867 of vol. vii., vol. viii., and pp. 1-124 of
vol. ix. of the printed edition.

All these copies are written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 12th century a.H.

No. 174.
foll. 108 ; lines 81; size 11 X 7; 9 X 9.

A portion of the same commentary; beginning abruptly with the
commentary on the chapter—
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N Ll By Capall o) oo el 5 sl o Loyl

and ending with the commentary on—

¢ SR [IRVESSR A

Corresponding with pp. 361-368 of vol. iv. and pp. 1-100 of vol. v.
of the printed edition.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Dated a.m 1102,

Scribe ksa)!)hdl ) )KJ)J‘

No. 175,
foll. 278 ; lines 30; size 11 X 7; 9 X 6.

d)u\ dLv\ er® &“jj\ p\.\\

s

The 4th Juz of the same commentary.
Beginning with the commentary on the chapter—

and ending with the commentary on the chapter—
& gﬁsw Fat) ) ol g e r..!l..a\

Corresponding with pp. 109=-352 of vol. vi. and pp. 1-153 of vol. vii.
of the printed edition.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 12th century ..

No. 176.

foll. 536 ; lines 37; size 12 x 8; 8% x 5.

Another copy of the above-mentioned commentary.,



<
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TRADITION.

.

Beginning with the chapter—

et 8938
and ending with the commentary on the chapter— .

NI

Corresponding with pp. 201-386 of vol. vi., vol. vii,, and pp. 1-237
of vol. viii. of the printed edition.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 11th century a.n.

No. 177.
foll. 456 ; lines 21; size 10 X 6; 8 X +L.

‘c}\ K ’?\} \ C«VC &x.\-:j

u\)l\ . u‘\:.)\) L,.".‘ N

o

fol. 1-238+. A portion of the 2nd Juz or part of the same com-
mentary,
Beginning with the commentary on the chapter—

oS yadl 03] < ‘_)._, Le

and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

Corresponding with pp. 384-392 of vol. ii., and pp. 1-224 of vol. iii.
of the printed edition.

foll. 238°-328~ A portion of the 3rd Juz or part.

Beginning with the commentary on—

eyl ol

and ending with the commentary on the last chapler of—

eyl ol

Corresponding with pp. 278-362 of vol. iii. of the printed edition.
foll. 328-456. A portion of the 4th part.
VOL. ¥. ¥
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Deginning with the commentary on—

eaaddl oS

and ending abruptly with the commentary on the chapter—
ERGI- (.L,:) &de all ‘:Lo &.S"’J‘ Y sfj)'(! ¢g|)|);

Corresponding with pp. 1-124 of vol. iv. of the printed edition.

No. 178.

foll. 262 Tnes 525 size 113 x 7% 8 x oL

;
o \\ \\
— X pe K
P s I
The tenth Jnz or part of the preceding commentary.
Besinning abruptly with the commentary on the chapter—
2 g pPth )

es) lons ezl e

and ending with the commentary on the last ITadis of Bukhdiri.
Correspunding with pp. 59-302 of vol. x. of the printed edition.
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 12th century A.u.

No. 179.
foll. 1705 lines 23 ; size 11 X 7; 7 x 4L.
s . I
S O e e

AT TA'LIQ.‘ALA ABWAB AL BUKHARI

A commentary on the headings of the chapter of Bnkhari’s al Jami
by the eminent =ifi and traditionist of India, Shalk Waliallalh bin

‘Abdarrahim Ad Dihlawi. gf)Lb.,\” ,.7,;)3\ sy &) g"_sj) 2l who

died in AH 1176 = A0, 1762,
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-1

<

Beginning :—
b ame 5 AT 5 duae boos e Al Jde s @) s
Sy sl apSl A Gy 1 2 DA ae Ll ke

The work is printed in Dairat al Ma<qiif, Haidrabid, s 1321,
The MS., wants a few folios at the end.  Written in ordinary
Naskh.

Not dated.

No. 180.

foll. 325 Tines 215 size 81 x 6; 6] x 44

3o

!

v -t \ \
LRSS o
T \ "

JAM ‘AN NIHAYAH.

A collection of more than three hundred Iladiy of Al Jamic

withont Isnad. By ‘Abdallah bin sa®l bin Abi Jamarah, A e
Slw.:ﬁ g__s}‘ O S g an eminent 3afi and a distinguished scholar
who was born in Africa, 40 391 = a0 1114 He travelled to various
conntries for the sake of lewrning. In his old age be settled in Cairo
where he died in a1 675 = a0, 1276, leaving behind him muny pupils
and disciples, and was buiied in the {,..._"Lc C.-L;j in Cairo.
Beginning - —
=35 9 $oam Lo 3
gd) ¥ Sy C:J‘ o 9 o A S J»QA)J‘ C.w..” Jb
\ W . - . ? .
A, ; ; ) U
oo dile s cadadl (LK) «sls Wb dey s alle e Ey0aldl
A eyt sl
The title of the work given in the preface is—

allly ol Sy S aled) ean

The work has been printed in Cairo, v 1311,
Tor the other copies see Br. Mus, 461 Cairo, 1., 326.
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For Aba Jamarah’s works and life see: Lawaqgih al Anwar, by
Sharani, fol. 2075 T14j. Khal,, vol. 3il, p. 6135 T4j at tabagat, fol. 201
Brock., vol. L, p. 372.

No. 181.

foll. 215; lines 35; size 12 x 8; 9 X 6.
R . PR
o™ )M——u \ ~¢'?\/:_., “&})..- ; ~\.',“ \/‘__..\ t,‘_‘}.

JAM ‘AN NIHAYAH WA SHURHUHU
BAHJAT AN NUFUS.

A collection of more than three hundred Tladis from Dukhari's
Al Jami¢ (see above, nn. 180), with a commentary by ‘Abdallih

bin Sa‘d bin Abi Jamarah of a theological as well as a theosophical
nature.

foll. 1-28. Jam‘ an Nihiyah, Beginning as above.
The first Juz or part of the commentary Bahjat au Nufus beginning
abruptly on fol. 29* thus:—

It ends with the commentary on the ITadis—
D) agdlY SN e Al de o 36 6 ape ) o
LA oy pgd) Sl Y
For the author’s life and his works see Br. Mus., 461°; Berlin, 1221 ;

Miinich, 117 ; Paris, 695; Alger, 478.
For other copies sce Br. Mus., 461, 1505,
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No. 182.

foll. 200 ; lines 35 size 12 X 8&; 9 X 6. .

W)

3
-y
(‘ontinuation of the preceding commeutary.

Both the parts are written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 9ih century A,

No. 183.

foll. 37; lines 22; size 8% X 6: 6 X 41,

L;‘\\J")\
AL-MARA'.

A colleetion of dremms of Abd Jamrah, or persons on whose state-
ment Abd Jamrah had a full reliance, or persons whose correctness of
statement was testified to by the Prophet in the dreams of Abi Jawmrah.
All these dreams, nwmbering sixty-nine, relate to the merit of Abit
Jamralt's work. Bahjat an Nufas. For the author and the werk, Bahjat
an Nufis, sce the preceding No. 181,

Beginning :—

b e S Wigh Sy L el ) Y suad)

@) pozse gy Yo e Al g Lnle S
26 anble 3 ge S0 W s Ll e deg a2 W)
o»ybww@sﬁsly)\&&o)a“@&lgnlﬂy

Sas L d8 b Bole &)y 5 ahe s ade ) e

For other copics sce: Br. Mus. 1468; Cairo, 416; Berlin, 1222,
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“Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated aan 1114,

Seribe A)QU‘ 4;9\...3‘ JQ.J‘ SV\J\:H

¢
No. 18s.
foll. 1455 lnes 27 size 11 X 85 73 X 5.
. |
A-'\ASV\CJ\ ‘4“\-»\3\ g:/..\.,\‘»>. \.f —~ y~l\ s—\‘ ys\n}\
(- - * " U v

AT TAJRID AS SARIH LI AHADIS AL JAMI
AS SAHIH.

An abstraet from the Iladiy of Bukhari, owmitting the Isnads and
repeated 1ladis,

By Shikabaddin Almad bin Abhwad bin *Aldal latif Ash Sharji az
Zabidi al IIavafi, (A LNV o c o RV o NVEN| dJJ‘ NN

Haad) SN W1 c_.),,...” who was born in sa#. 812 = an 1410,
Auonhnw to Lis own statement in the preface, he studied Hadis nuder
Abt ar-Labis Sulaiman bin Ibrabim al *Alawi (4. a1 784 = a0, 1382),
Mufmmad bin Twiim Zainaddin Abi Bekr hin al Iusain al ‘Usmini
(4. AL 816 = ap. 1413), Tagiaddin Abt Attayih Muohammad bin
Ahmad al Fasi (4 au. 832 = an. 1420) and Shamsaddin Abi al Khair
Mulamwad bin Mubammad bin Muhammad (4. 1w 833 = a.p. 1420),
and received the sanad for narrating Hadis from each of them.

He died in Zabid an. 893 = A.p. 1488,

Deginning :—

— S bl Gl — sl el (oW Al sual

In the prefuce the author says that, in order to avoid confusion, he has
omitted from the present abstract, all the tranlitiuua which are repeated
by Bukhiari with different Isnads. Brock., vol. , pe 194, does not
mention the present work. Its commentary, entitled k‘f)L..J\ Os°
Sladt dol b\;q, was printed in Buliq, s 1207, See Tktifi al



TRADITION. 71

Quni¢, p. 604 For the anthor’s life and works see: Drock., vol.i,
- 190 Al Qabr al Hawi, fol. S0,

The present work was composed in A.1r. 889, as would appear from
the fullowing colophon :—

baladl & Jadl pled) Lans 5 BYpe 5 Boes Aye VG
U] BV R VR I RVES BENRU IS u,oL,sJ\ ! Jz..m
gy ¥ (2 syl g b yptn 8y 9 & a1 OK g;.;):di
5 ot B pet el @) ples et e el <l
Sl y gl
An index of the contents is given at the end of the copy.

Written in good Naskh,
Dated a.g. 1039.

No. 18s.

foll. 548 ; lines 19; size 105 x 6%; 63 x 3.
i

MASABIH AL ISLAM.

A copy apparently unique of selections from Bukbari’s Al Jawi-
The selections consist chiefly of Muspad traditions, with only a few
Mu‘llaq and repeated traditions, with a very few cexceptions omitting
the Isuids thronghout. In dividing the work into books and chapters
the author has followed the system observed in the Mishkit, with a fesw
additions and alterations.

By «u anonymous author.

Beginning :—

Sl G Lae WS aadd pead By @) A sasl)

Ayl S W Jem J Sl el e ol e
e edye s @dly Al IV Loly 5 —Ypdis dyaey lonlss
S Wk amy Ll Ll o $,800) 556 8yKae oo 55l
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+

- g
g ) o8 Lke adl Sl 31 S 5. 8y olyl 5 0S5 &b
blad! anasd) — ol 5 soas b 2o oS Ogl G r.J )
Ll Lol wlided) e e Saa)l awold el
S W e ol 5 I B oo Vel Kl bae
The author does not give the title of the work anywhere, but in the
colophon it is called Mayibih al Islam.
The following colophon, dated a.n. 1111, says that this copy was
written by the order of Muhammad Amir Kbhan (4. An. 1133 = s,

1721), the Chief Counsellor of the Emperor Mulammad Shih of Dehli
(see Beale’s Dictionary, p. 260).

Pl slae p e (38 by pld) B ge gl 05
b S Jadll alye Al e pBY) e ey v o
Dhoe 5 el joe plad) Jadd) sl ) JUCN) Vel |
5 S S e B Al sl e gl duse el
s el cihadll sl Whe ¥l s ssesdl sppe 5. pLY)
A o @l ol ep Y e &SIl we o Al
phe s domo Al Jo 5 &yl jom 8yed e pio dady Bl

Written in good Naskh. Dated a.u. 1111.
Seribe ) , %
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TRADITION.

No. 186.

foll. 528 ; lines 17; size 11 X 7; 71 X 44
Another copy of the same.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a.H.

No. 187.

foll. 23; lines 23; size 8} X 6; 6 X 4.
- (&3

SHARH SULASIVAT AL BUKHARI

A commentary on twenty-two Hadiy of Al Jami, which DBukhari
abstracted from his Al Jami¢, and which he received in direet tradition
from the Prophet throngh only three intermediate narrators. By
Alimad bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Ibrahim bin Muhammad bin ‘Al

bin Mubammad al Wafa’i ash Shafi‘i al Mini, dwawe KVEN | o RVeS|
eyl gldl JUyl suse g o g s o el
who was born in Egypt a.u. 1014 = A.0. 1605,  In A.H. 1027 he began

to study Iladiy and other subjects from the fullowing eminent scholars
and traditionists :—

(1) N sley S aemlpl (doam 1041 = 0. 1634).

(2) Q.,,JQN {.,,b\)e\ o & U..&H)g\ (d. a1 1044 = 1.0. 1637),

(3) s aymall ddﬂ PNV R W) ‘3& g Mee Jusi
A=) sS"“"’Jb (d. AH. 1049 = A.D. 1642).

€)) sS"‘b&” QJ,JJ‘ ukg,w.! c_...d.d‘ sy Jaz) (AL 106€

= A.D. 1659).

() gs)l).w” Suzd o e (. a0 1089 = &0 1658),
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) bl sl alds g osaat g S (1A 1075

= s 1665).
(7) cmdaal a2 %sl;k,ﬁ Hagee (. AH. 10TT = A.D. 16567).
€
(&) &'S«AA),,;J) u.sb o) s LA gl (da 1087 = 40, 1677),.

Ahmad *Agami received his spiritual training from Safi Yasnf al
Watd'i (. a0t 1051 = 1.0, 1645), who Invested him with a Khirga of
the Wafdiyah Onler founded by [LBs Suswe o sS)‘Q (d. aan. 807
= A.p 1404).

Being o man of wonderful genius Ahmad ‘Agami made himself
master in all the branches of Muhammedan literatnre and soon
established his reputation as an eminent saint and scholar. He was
an ardent admirer of books, and it is said that he collected an extra-
ordinarily large number on various sabjects, and that people from
distant conntries flocked round Lim for reference aud help. e died
in Egypt a1 1086 = A.n. 1676,

Beginning . —
ddasd] dapyed) de os) slibel o o e VAU gl

CJ\

The commentator in the preface traces the conmection of his source
of narration of the Hadis of Al Jami¢ from Ibn Iajar. It is further
stated that this commentary is based on Irshid as Sari.

The commentaries on twenty-two Iladis are to be found respectively
on foll. 42, 3% 7% 8% 1o%, 10°, 12+ 1ub, 13Y 14», 16°, 17%, 17°, 18% 187,
148, 205, 218, 228, 298 2,

The date of compositicn at the end is A 1. 1080.

For the author's life and works sce : Khulagat al Asar, Egypt edition,
AL 1284, vol. i, p. 176, and Brock., vol. 1i., p. 308,

The work is rare; oue copy is mentioned in Koper, No. 293; see
Brock., vol. 1., p. 159,
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TRADITION,

No. 188.

'foll. 326; lines 27; size 11 X 6; 71 X 4

(B
:

~‘\.._‘>/-\,.:\1\

-
AS SAHIH.

The second of the six Canonical C'ollections of Traditions.
Author: Aba 'al ITasan Muslim bin Hajjaj al Qushairi an Naisabari,

Ol 2 Zlae g M ) )

Beginning with Isnad:—

bytd JU cogil) Jo duse p dupd) Sl znsd) by
T IE L VE B | RV T e i . QS|

o P oe et gl Jeldt Al ) b)Y
RIS 1 - S RN PRI SER B I 10 BN VR VO

JB bl @ape g lomS o dase usd gl cend) Gy2d

o Al el Jah Al ay Bl pplndl pnel lam

3 )

The fact that the earliest iographers do not fix the date of birth
of this great author has caused sowe controversies among the later
biographers.  Brock., vol. 1., p. 161, places Muslim’s birth a.H. 202 or
206 ; but it should be noticed that the former date is not given by any
biograpler; while Ibn Khallikin, vol. ii,, p. 91, distinctly rejects this
date, which he says he imperfectly remembers to have heard from his
master, ibn Salah, Cl\.o d‘ ; oand later on correctly fixes the
author’s date of birth in a.n. 206 = 4. 821,

Muhammad bin ‘Abdallah ol Khatib at Tibiizi, followed by some
later biographers, stands alone in fixing the author’s birth in s.1. 204,
Considering that most reliable bivgraphers, such as Ibn Salah, Ibn
Khallikin and Namawi, agree in stating that Muslim died at the
age of 55, 1in s 261 = A.p. 875, we must conclude that the author
was born in A 200 = A, 8210 After learning the Quran by
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hart in all the seven forms of Qira‘at, Muslim devoted his attention
to the study of jurisprmndence and other literature, with which, it is
said, he made himselt thorenghly acquainted in a very short time.
I s 2150 he wholly devoted himself to the study of tradition, and
placed binsedf uuder the charge of the most eminent traditionists of Lis
time, such as —

k(m»-‘:” J_,«@ o J:.Q (. A1 226 = A.p. 841).
s;:ﬁxﬂ' dadns 3 Al oee (o aan 221 = A, 836).

DySies o dpmes (doAH. 227 = AD. 842),

Jem o duad (doaan 241 = A 835).

After travelling all over the well-known educated Islimic country
he made himself master of the subject and began to spend his time in
composing the works. As an anthority in tradition Muslim is not
reckoned inferior to DBukliri, whose lectures at Nuisaplr Musli
attended for a considerable period of time. As regards style and
artangement preference is generally given to Muslim, but in correct-
uess of narration and other respeets Bukbari stands foremost.  Muslim
died in s 261 = A.b. 875, at the age of tifty-five years.

This work consists, according to 113j. Khal, of 4,000 Hadis selected
from three lakhs of Hadis, according to Muslim’s own statement quoted
in Tabaqat al huffiz, vol. ii., p- 166.

In the preface the author says that he will deal with the following
three kinds ;—

(1) gedead) blagdl a1y Lo §43)
(2) LYy Lagl) & oyt alyy Lo SUd)
(3) oaSeyd) et aley Lo il

while the text coutains only the first two kinds, Referring to this, Abn
*‘Abdallah al Hakim and Abd Bakr al Baihigi remark that Muslim did
not live to complete the third kind. Deside the present works, the

following works of the author are enumerated in Iuffiz, vol. ii.,
p. 166:—

i Jley) e (a1 dimad]
TR JEL ) PR VUS| PN Ty

PN KNS I i

. ol ¥ LS



TRADITION. 7
v ol ol

RS YPRFIRVAR '3 | RPNt 4

Vil anis o 008 ol ’

viil. EL..VJI =l aLi-.-sm PN LY

ix. <M. C;Lw. oS

@l Flew ol

xi. dawis CJL~,. S

ioats ol I e e oS

xiii. d.,.)c@\ S

xiv. & \aad) 9¥s) ol

xv. o dadl oleg) S

vl sli b)) ols

[
—

X

xvil, JJ.-LM” J‘),o‘ FENTIY

The present work was repeatedly printed in (alcutta and Dehli.

For its various commentaries see ILij. Khal,, vol. ii,, p. 556, and
Brock., vol. 1., p. 160, Derlin, 1234-30.

For the author’s life sec Tabaqat Abi Yadla, fol. 1300, Tabaqat al
huffaz, vol. ii, 165; Ibn Khallikin, vol. ii, p. 91 ; Tahdib al Asma by
Namawi, fol. 144*; Mira’t al Jinin, fol. 167%; Al Kamal fi Asma ar
Rijal, fol. 102, and Brock., vol. i., 160.

Written in clear Naskhi, Not dated, apparently 9th century AL
Corrections and marginal notes ave not frequent.
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No. 189.
o foll. 322 ; lines 21; size 13 X 8; 8 X J.
Auother copy of Salih Muslim.
Deginning :—

POES ][NPI VO VO | Ve BRI | VO IO
C” M) ‘..Qs) (.,<SU Jay Lot oL J;J;)Jl da

and ending with a portivn of CL(:J‘ S,

Foll. 1-4, containing an abridgment of the Muqaddimah of Nawawi
and Suyiat's commentary on Sahilh Muslim, by Nasiraddin bin Siraj

Muhaminad, dage Gl).ve o ‘5\,\” ey, the seribe of the present copy
and the following copies.

1.
The abridgment of the Muqaddimah of Nawawi, beginning thus :—

ob sl — sos gs,,iﬁi o gs)e ;\'}Lal! PIR-SENP AP RN VeS|

oL el el o SRS G QU S BN SN JWC L)

IL
Abridgment of Mugaddimah of Suyati, beginning thus :—
. BAe S?”’BM &‘J"'gfb r-\—lw”) é}l«d‘) éd\a)ww,
N JERU| e -V N P JU T PSR O P TIIR
A el £y eyt Bdes S by )
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No. 190

foll. 367 ; lines 21; size 13 X &; 8 X J.

The continuation of the preceding work. The margin of both the
coples contains an abridgment of Nawawi’s commentary on Sahily Mustim
composed and written by the sciibe dg.&” e

Both the colophons found respectively at the end of Sahih Muslim
and of the abridgment, say that both the volumes were written at
Mecea in s 1022,

Wiitten in good Naskh.

No. 191,
foll. 198 ; lines 22; size 8 X 6}; 61 x 5L
An exceedingly valnable and old copy of a portion of Salih Muslim,

containing autographs of numcrous eminent traditionists who studied
this copy. It consists of the first thirteen parts of the entire woik, and

breaks off with the last chapter of CK:J\ N LY
The sccond part, containing the first half of the OL@H PN LG £

wanting.

From the several notes found in this copy it is evident that it was
written before a.q. 436.

Beginning with Ispad thus:—

JB el By g deae Kl S gad) Uyl
dame byl Y6 W amlpl o duee 0 0t WS Gy
peelp) Geol gl Woe Jb ol wape g e
JU gleall o o ddl b Laa MU LA 5 e
SS[JRC AU IO [V [PV RVOR |

At the end of cach part are fonnd two notes.
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Tlhe first contains the names of the traditionists, such as :(—

ol O.wg‘” o A o ,..,,73)}‘ (d. am 517

(13

A.D. 1123).

o =l duae g dasd Gams ) (4 AL 540 = A0, 1126).
G B o A oee (daw 557 = A 1143).

Uy oy pnall vl gyl oo g U\J;Ji See (d. a1 553 = A.p. 1141).

and others who studicd from this very copy under O S )KJ )ﬂ
=kl 2ty in s 456,

" The second also contains the names of several traditionists who
studied Sahih Muslim from this copy under adl oo )Q )g‘ r\»l”
J._CLM:\ o in A 561,

= o

From a note on fol. 12" it appears that this MS. originally consisted

of two volumes, written by the eminent traditionist Juesl \J"’L'"'J‘ )g‘
sSS)L'” 1Y o who died after .1 520.

See Ansab Sum‘ini, fol. 222+:.—

st Bl hay gale ddlee o bl ) ade
SR ool

Written in good Naskh.

No. 192.

foll. 375; lines 15; size 9 X 6; 7 X 5.
3 o — 'SR
'CB o \'XM Sl L\”‘-W
AL MINHA] FI SHARH 1 MUSLIM BIN
AL HAJJAJ.

Vor. 1.

A popular commentary on Sahily Muslim, complete in five separate
volumes, written in different hands.



TRADITION. 81

By Abi Zakarya Yahya bin Sharf Lin Mird bin IJasan bin Husain
bin Jum‘a bin Hizdm al Hazimi al Hardni ash Shafid, joat 4)Sy ol
hell e g e g peem e o B o S
d—"’w' 63‘)&”, commonly called Muhiaddin an Nawawi. lhe

commentator was born in Nawa, Damascus, A.4. 631 = a.p. 1233. In
A.H. 649 he went to Damascus and was admitted to the Madrasah
Rawihiyah, where he studied continually for two years, and in A.H. 651
he went to Mecca and then to Medina. In the course of his travels he
studied under the following traditionists and scholars :—

s5_1)i.».3| Gl o g JUS (4 am 653 = ap. 1255).

gs““u"‘” Ty o Jo.:.)” N = ong‘ o (do AH. 654 = ap.
1254).

Wil gesdl Ko g duee o) s gl Gy
¢)Aa3‘ (d. a.n. 662 = aD. 1263). .

Syl dase g sl o gy e (@ A 662
= A.D. 1263).

g5...Lgu| e 1) gl (4 sH. 663 = ap. 1264).

;sd‘).uﬂ Gl 9l (d. aH. 668 = a.p. 1260).
Sared ) S g e g o (L AH. 670 = an. 1272),

From a.n. 660 he was busily engaged in writing the numerous
works ascribed to him. On the death of Abé Shiama in a.u. 665,
Nawawi succeeded him as professor of Dir al Hadis Ashrafiyah in
Damascus. Later he visited Jerusalem, and then returned to his
native place, where he died in A.H. 676 = a.p. 1278.

This vol. begins with a Muqaddimih, and deals with the life of
Muslim and the merits of his work Al Jami:.

Beginning of the Muqaddimah —

St lomdl oo sl wda =3l alyadl 1 dll duel]
The Commentary begins on fol. 13* thus :—

oWl o) ATl —glaall g e sl gh (L1 Y5
A oy ) euiar sl Tl

ending with the last chapter of Ohﬂ” NI
The following note on the titlepage says that in a.H. 1043 the MS,
was in the possession of Mahmid bin Abi Bakr Al Azhari, commonly
known as Al Mujtahid ash Shafi‘i, an eminent scholar of Damascus,
VOL. V. G
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who, according to Khulisat al Asar. vol. iv., p. 817, died in a.u. 1067
= A.D. 1667 :—

JO) ERERTVESUL S | ] RS S| RC A RSV P RO

add 5y e Al B sl pend) 2y

)WVQQSJWTWI)&&J!),;W&@)
Gl Al s Uy el 5 @l Es Haets e )

The present commentary has been printed in Cairo, in five volumes,
in A.H. 1283, Delhi a.n. 1302.

For the other copies of the present work comp. Berlin, 1234; A.5,
690-704; Jeni, 244; Ragib, 308-9,

For the author’s life and other works see: Tabaqit al Huffig,
vol. iv., p. 259; Mira’t al Junan, fol. 425°; Tabaqatash Shafiiyah, by
Qidi Shahbah, fol. 93*; Tabaqat, by Isnawi, fol. 458*; Brock., vol. i,
p- 394.

Written in good Naskh, apparently 9th century a.n.  Foll. 206-375
are supplied in a later hand.

No. 193.
full. 204 ; lines 23; size 10 x 73; 8 X 6.

Vol. 11., or the continuvation of the preceding vol., beginning with
S)L@LJ‘ S and ending with gj)é” Sp—o NI

The following colophon, dated a.n. 736, says that the present copy
was copied from the autograph copy dated a.H. 673 :—

ﬁjé}g_&‘M)MCMC)&yﬁjw‘w‘)ﬁ‘

oWl oy Al duddl s daagdl oS e Al s ) e dld)
J= 3 o G eaSys dic & s5.0.;. Sl ey oy JL-”»
Blts ) gorrms 9 @l Gw 2 anpy sots g S22 peeld]
s Al aal gyl gl e ) b e N wdB—



I'RADITION, =3

— Slbans o...Ju 3 e dae J)):c;Lc R
— Al dsy by S ) bl dand pe deyanl] G
» e Al de Gl plee g ey g <l aS
dyie
Written in good Naskh, dated a.m. 736,
Scribe  axo all js4e SU OL.;&_O o ey g Syl

No. 194.

foll. 245 ; lines 21; size 85 X 6}; 7 X 5.

Vol. IIL of the same, beginning with the deasd! ol:S and ending

with the last chapter of SJLGJ‘ Nt
The colophon runs thus:—

Nl o) deaadl & 3 Eadedl @ 5 &l 5 susd) Al
el P 15 L NP 1S R VL L N EX N SV (e O SR [ FL
)g...o)w@qbsga..\)@d‘ a&b&gleo.-C)jd‘E)jC&J‘
Blatws 3 P s @l & (=)
The scribe P uJ-"! whose full name was Ahmad bin Farah bin al

Lakhmi ash Shafi‘i, was born in a.H. 624 = A.D. 1226, He was an
eminent traditionist of his time, and scribe of numerous works. He died
in A.H. 699 = 4.p. 1299, as would appear from the following biographical
note at the end, and see also Tabaqat al Huffiz, vol. iv., p. 277 :—

5 dme 3 Ay daae Jo Al e 5 Wl oy ) sl

C e Bl W LY el be L s el e b
TP oo sl bl gl gl Gles dual ool
G s G Bses My S L LRSS IENVEN B
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all slgs CJ)Q.H (1) syo) Bl 5 gy 5 apy) &no
Wl ses Eaedl = g yom pas s e s — W
3 dunye FM‘ O C IR R C‘”’” s Skl
N‘gj‘d‘)(&“n‘wdm‘wé‘“‘“(‘“
pe s LAY st e sl U CR RN VE sS'“'O)_ék‘)
OK)MAQ’J)s\&ﬂ:.d@\S);Ud|g_,.b\.b).d):d!
Sodd JUS) a5 el digy ) oSy Bheie Gaao
&l)w)cJLd\rlq):;L@oK)&ngQC)&)Lﬁlsdbl
gt 3 e B (8y281) =) %Sdb‘}ss’. bybe @jk@;

gww‘m)‘%ub@)obb&aﬁb)&fkw)

Written in good Naskh, dated a.m. 61%.

No. 195.

foll. 232 lines 22; size T4 X 5L; 7 x 4L,

The fourth volume of the same, beginning with CK:J‘ PN 1Y
and ending with sl,od} LS,

Foll. 127232 are supplied in a later hand.
Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 8th century A.m.
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No. 196.
foll. 185 ; lines 27 ; size 10} X 7%; 8 X 6.

The fifth volume of the same, beginning with Juadl sluS)
and ending with the last chapter of Sahih Muslim.

Foll. 1, 17, 26-96 are supplied in a later hand, apparently 10th
century A.H.

Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 7th century a.u.

No. 197.

foll. 357; lines 30; size 115 X 74; 9 x5

o=

Another complete copy of the same in two volumes.

YVor. L
Beginning like the first vol. of the preceding copy, and ending with

the chapter \g.b S}LOJ‘ o Jsed kS:J‘ «sls o 31 Corresponding

with fol. 199 of the second volume.

No. 198.

foll. 259 ; lines 30 ; size 115 X 71; 9 x 5

(g

Vor. IL
Beginning abruptly with chapter al} J ) JsLO Sk;,” oS
Py e al) o, and ending with <)y sussadl ol
axY. Corresponding with the foll. 90-245 and foll. 1-166 of the

third and fourth volumes.

Both the volumes written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated, apparently
12th century a.H.
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No. 199.
e foll. 168 ; lines 24; size 10 X 7; 71 x 5.
Another incomplete copy of the fifth volume of the same, beginning
abruptly with the commentary on the chapter  slgtus! PRUR! y‘

&olodl, and ending with the last chapter of Muslim. Corresponding

with foll. 72185 of the preceding fifth volume.

The following colophon gives the date of composition of the last
vol. of the present work, a.n. 675, and the date of transcription,
AH. 710 :—

ds o gyl 5 AW S ey S dee s — s
Reol by do Ll G JuS — dlss 5 e s s
5 & e sl (sie) e g Je Al & AN sl
o gr Gl U ey ) ey wdly)
Glars 5 p50 & P33 anty
Written in good Naskh. Dated a.m. 710,
Seribe casledl . . . duen g Je

No. 200.
foll. 298; lines 53; size 11 X 6; 8 X 5.

JuSV LY e W e

ot

The first of four Juzs, or parts, of Ikmal al Ikmal, also called by
Haj. Khal., vol. ii., p. 546, Tkmal u ikmal al Mu‘lim.
An e\tenswe commentary on Sahil Muslim.

By Aba ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin Khalfa al Obi al Maliki, Ju.e )J‘
SN c:..U adle. ¢ duse A, a pupil of Muhammad bin Muhammad

bm ‘erdh & 4o O ey Juse (d. am. 803 = A.p. 1400), who

died in a.p. 827 = 4.p. 1424, See Brock., vol. i., p. 160, but Ahmad bin
Ahmad in his biographical work, An Nail Ibtihaj, on the authority of

'
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the statement of Abdarrahméan As S+alibi (d. a.H. 878 = a.p. 1470), a
well-known pupil of the commentator, emphatically says that the
commentator died in A.H. 828 = A.p. 1425.

Beginning :—

I dlal o A aaad) — Gl abiad) ) ousdt *
2

The commentator in the preface says that the present work is only a
collection of the following four commentaries :—

I
Al Mulim, by Ma’aziri (d. A.H. 536 = a.p. 1141).

II.
Tkma, by Qadi Tyad (4. a.m. 544 = a.n. 1149),

1.
Al Mufhim limi ashkala Min Talkhis Kitabi Muslim, by Qattabi
(d. 1.1 656 = A.D. 1258).
Iv.
Al Minhij, by Mubiaddin Nawawi (d. A.H. 676 = aA.D. 1278).
Further, he stated that he observed the following abbreviations in
his work : r for Ma’dziri (gE))'L‘)3 ¢ for ‘Iyad (UoL.S:), (.3 for
Qartabi (gS"E)S)’ 3 for Muhiaddin (CAJJ‘ @A), and the word
shaikh refers to his teacher Muhammad bin Muhammad bin ‘Urfa, and
the word «.Js refers to himself.
The colophon runs thus:—

sl oo Ty PAENIERINY JUST e Jo3) edl JuS
s Mﬂwlaw.gﬂul_ﬁmmdww\ N3
BlySyll lus gs:LJ\ ! < J e ddb Les) &gy

For the other copies see: Mich., 120; Alger, 490-1; Rigib, 306-7;
Brock., vol. 1., p. 160.

FYor the other work of the commentator, see Hij. Khal, vol. iv.,
p. 416, and vol. v., p. 476; An Nail 1btihaj, p. 287.

Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 11th century a.m.

Scribe gsﬂ)u‘ SSSLb o UM\ Suz)
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No. 201.

foll. 238; lines 31; size 10} x 8/1; 8 x 51.

Tt

L4

Another copy of the same Juz, or part, ending abruptly with the
chapter deagt! é)‘Lo

The MS. is hoypelessly damaged.

Written in MagZribi character. Not dated, apparently 9th century
AN

No. 2o02.

foll. 341; lines 21; size 10 X 7; 74 x 5.

A commentary believed to be unique on Sahih Muslim from (kS

U.éﬂ)ﬁl‘ to the end of Jsosdl sLiS| dealing with the explanation of

words used in Muslim and discussions on the opinion of four Imams.
The full name of the commentator is not given anywhere, but in

the following colophon, dated A.u. 820, the scribe calls him &uJ! P
dg..\]\ s, Shams al Millat waddin :—

A samy @l s po Wad) I jpad e A 05 5 05
O [N e St T FUCIN VS | A SIS e
o el colandl GlaS W) Jhe $UW) , sl
8y gkl ) me s game Al K gl AU
AV 5 el din Jha)) s g gyae Bd) ) duss
yeedl B 5 )80 5 s Bamypits oo
And from the words &l | yhy sesdead! oM} &= in the coluphon,

it appears that the commentator was still living in a.n. 826. In
Tabaqét ash Shifi-iyah by Qadi Shahbah, fol. 207*, and in Uns al Jalil
fi Tarikhi al Quds wal Khalil, fol. 480, is mentioned the name of
é}‘)ﬂ all ke oy e aJl M/}:“ dng‘ I, Shamsaddin Abd
‘Abdallah Muhammed bin ‘Atdallah Arrazi, who is said to have
written a commentary on Sahih Muslim, and who died in A.H. 829
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= a.p. 1426, It would not be unreasonable to believe that the present
commentary is the work of the aforesaid Shamsaddin.

In several places the commentator refers to former parts of his
commentary on other chapters and books of Sahih Muslim, such as:—

pyad) ol s)l.cdl b ol s

On the fly-leaf, there are some notes and ‘Arddidahs which are not
legible. T am not acquainted with any other copy of the work.
Written in good Naskh. Dated a.u. 826.

No. 203.

foll. 137; lines 25; size 9 X 7; 7% x 44.

pestmiall (o s e e )

THE SECOND OF THE FOUR PARTS OF

KASHF AL MUSHKIL AS SAHIHAIN.

A very rare commentary on the difficult portion of Hadis, narrated in
Sahih Bukhari and Muslim. Traditions are arranged under the Musnad
of each Sahibi from whom Bukhari and Muslim narrated Hadiy in
their Al Jami‘, giving the total number of Hadig narrated from the
prophets, by those Sahabis, and numbers of the Iadis narrated in
Sahihain.

By Aba a’l Farj ‘Abdarrahman bin ‘Ali bin Muhammad Al Jawzi

al Bekri al Bagdadi, d” Mo SLG o ‘ra)” R ('?)‘6'” );|
IERINER] Pl ¢})§j\, a descendant of the second Khalif, was born
in Bagdad. There are some conflicting statements regarding the date of
birth of this anthor. Yaifi‘i fixes the author’s date of birth a.m. 508,
but subsequently adds that according to some he was born in about
a.H. 510. The later date is given in Huffiz, and, according to Ibn Asir,
as referred to in Brock., vol, i., p. 500, he was born in a.n1. 510. Ibn
Rajab, in Tabaqit al Hanabilah, vol. 1, fol. 264, however, after
discussing the three dates, namely, a.n. 508, 509, and 510, says that
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according to an autograph note of the author, he was born in a.H. 511
or 512,

IR I e e I I
JUC IO U ORI AU U RV S B
éﬁ@sswi'i)\aﬁps.;..\:.\&.aadroﬂuw&w

This date agrees with that given by Muhammad bin Ahmad bin
‘Umar bin al Husain bin Khalaf al Bagdadi, better known as Ibn
al Qati', @M‘ o) (@ sm 63f=ap 1285). Tbn al Jawz
lost his father at the age of about three years, in am 514 =
A.D. 1120, After the death of his father he was placed under
the charge of Shaikh Ibn Nasir (d. aA.H. 556 = aA.p. 1161), whose
name the author mentioned on fol. 7°. He took keen interest in the
education of the orphan, and in course of time gave him lessons
from the Musnad of Imam Ahmad bin Hanbal and other works.
He travelled to different countries for the sake of learning, and,
according to Dahabi, studied under eighty-seven shaikhs. Jawzi made
himself master of all the branches of Muhammadan literature, and,
referring to this, Yafit and some other biographers say that Jawzi
was Imdm of his time. As an eloquent preacher he had no equal any-
where, and it is stated that his sermons, which attracted not less than
ten thousand persons, were attended by kings, nobles and khalifs.
According to the statement of his grandson, Shamsaddin Abd ’al

Muzaffar Yasuf Qizugld, commonly called Sibt Ibn al Jawzi, \,J;) s
sﬁ'))g” (d. A.H. 654 = A.D, 1257). Ibn Jawzi copied out 20,000 books

with his own hand. The same Sibt Ibn al Jawzi states that 1bn Jawzi
converted 20,000 infidels to Islim, and one lakh of people pronounced
repentance of their sins on his hand, as the result of his preachirg.
The total of the works composed by Ibn Jawzi as given by Sibt
Ibn al Jawzi is 250 or more, while Dahabi remarks that up to his time
he did not know any other author who had written such a large
number :—

A Jeyl S criole LB — LUl e e e L

Ibn Jawzi died in a.H. 597 = A.p. 1250.
The present volume beginning thus:—

M}...@lﬁw‘)ﬁﬁﬁg‘wcr&W|J&S



TRADITION. 91

UL
On fol. 97° the author refers to his other work Talgih (C.ﬁb“) » See
Brock., vol. i., p. 500. In the MS. copy of Tabagat al Huffaz, vol. ii.,
fol. 98*, as well as in the printed copy of the same, vol. iv.,, p. 134,
we find that Dahabi, probably by mistake, calls this work Kasht
Mushkil as Sihah, C@‘ J§-‘ 4225, which he says is in four
volumes. The Kashf al Mushkil as Sahthain is distinctly mentioned in
the list of the author’s compositions given by Ibn Qati‘i and Ibn Rajab;
neither refers to Kashf Mushkil as Sihah by Ibn Jawzi. See also Haj.
Khal., vol. v., p. 215. The work is not mentioned in any catalogue.
For the author’s life see: IIuffiz, vol. iv., p. 134; Tabagit al
Hanabilah, vol. i, by Ibn Rajab, fol. 264*; Ibn Khallikan, vol. i,
p- 279; Mir'at al Jinan, fol. 371°; Brock., vol. i., p. 500.

Contents :—

fol. 1~
851 (S Kmr e IS} 8

fol. 52
SN | BRI R VSV IN VIO CE N | P T

fol. 8,
Sl ape g Blo dae oo WKead) cins

fol. 8%
ot g Byees e e K] 208

fol. 10~
Sl ol g Y daee e JKaad) a8

fol. 11».
wsyppall g Ml e e K] S

fol. 11,
A INVEP I VR VUSRS | P X 4

fol. 12Y,

fol. 13~

J prae sS.J‘JJQA) C...;g,. Mons g )g W oael

fol. 137,
S0 RN YRR VIO U | A P+



fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.

fol.

fol.
fol.
fol.

fol.

fol.
fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.
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13,
Joa o Sl e e IKad) B

e o o el ol e e JSed) S
18~

142,

17

19v,

22+,
OB o S By (g e e ) CRaS

22¢,
el g W) S e JKaad) RS

240,
S S35 s S b o Ja) aS

25e,
bl 8 ) S oo I e

25", Al LS S o K} S
25", N SUPSRI VUR VINO SO I | - P 4
27" BALE s i o Kl S
28, Jrm g dad] Se g (e RS
28, GWle g S Sy JSed) 808
30,

328,
37.
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fol. 37.
oobai ¥l RRPNAT sS"’ M e J.(....J‘ Aas
fol. 39+,
mdgm)lwmﬁlww&}ul%ﬁ‘
fol. 40, el
&wa&)r;\ddw@mwwtw
fol. 41»,
fol. 422,
fol. 42¢,
fol. 442,
I 0y Al se aa o JKed) Cdas
fol. 45~
b Wy o W ae s wyua o Il Casg
fol. 45v,
< kil yrae &S_J‘ Hime e J(...Ai - Y
fol. 18,
B LI IR IKENN o MKl Casg
fol. 48",
fol. 49b,
,_!9)'@1@&!@%&&(&.‘”@&5
fol. 51e,
0] o N e el g
fol. 52+,
“ fol. 53,
3le U JOS | XU o> M' «fas
fol. 59v.

el wle g wy e Il ane
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fol. 60®,

fol. 662,

fol. 66
fol. 670,
fol. 71°

fol. 111~

bl y

Beside the present work and the works mentioned by Brock., vol. i,
p. 500, the following compositivns of the author are enumerated by
Ibn Rajab and other biographers :—

COMMENTARIES AND THE VARIOUS READINGS oF THE QUR’AN.

(1) yodd) 5 tad) LS i (6) 85lad) 81,00 J) 8,Led),

81 parts. in 4 parts.
(2))—'-"*23 &5’ OLJ‘ oS (7) O &,5” ) é)SdJ
oA anzidd)
(3) b oY) 88 W LS gy ) s o glas I gy,
%»’»)5‘” Jroi] < asll, OL—J,, in 1 part.
in 1 vol
‘ T C) O R b 2l Y Eowe
@5 sl g ) D E e
yld), in 1 vol. ¢ ’

an abridgment of the 2 é"”\"'“ pe <
preceding work. & y~ad), in 1 part.
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TuEoLOGY.

Y e W Jye) clem
J)“” in 5 parts.

(2) J\u‘\ r..\.fb Jﬂﬁ\ das OLJ
alald

(3) wslegd M anle

(H J_"Ld\ e, in 1 part,
() &l 31 Yol gloms, in 1 bl

(6) O}-O..J\)...Jl
(7) dmpincd) dgnts CJJ, in 4 parts.

TrADITION, LITERATURE AND Tasswur.

(1) Jad 3
(2 [Lb');J\ S in 2 vols.

(8) il < PRSPV RIESY
orselall el

() Js\) aets
(5) y3) 5,&, in 80 parts.
(6) caw e lS

(M) & &> leadl Yl Cobs
a2 M sl 91

(8) gl Flm W Lol
4 gnin 5 !

(9) ) pgdl

(10) Jla 3 plad

(11) 3314}

(12) sl csge

(13) dapiadl 5o

(14) ‘_,AS..J..,A! TN

(13) i} 5 el
(16) sl gsre
(17) U o
(18) 4 M

(19) 4 JWdl S

(20) bl slaS
(21) sy 1 538

(22) i) oS
(23) Lonasdl >
(24) 9 gl 5 omladl
(25) gl

(26) L2 ol

(27) gl oy

(28) &SP} (galadd)
(29) Jaa)) Jolan

(30) OL@! Ly



94 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

(31)3@31 Sl

(32) PSSV IRS N

(330 5l It Ly

(34) csl )

(35) —ya M dxy

(36) Jsgmzal] (SE—

(37) kel aagy

(38) ylas Y rK;l

(39) .LS3 ¥ g

(40) wlall Lt JJo o))

(41) L= Y LA Lo Y r.ALcl

(42) Jall fuiyad

(43) sleadd) sls

(#) Jo Wl e g
e ey L.
el

(15) pore ssbfo"‘”

(46) (shaal) dogal)

(47) sl yodl

(48) y& lpadl 5 laal) ol
olead) wyalal

(49) r\gﬁll S & ) ol
o562l

(50) ylazs I so 5lugad)

(51) 31kl g8
(52) &yl sl

s

(54) ol 8,23

(55) <3 yadl 32 )1

(56) &sad) o o3

(57) eghadl s haal)

(58) @M‘

(59) ;1931 ol

(60) el 2len

(61) daden wo & rolell e
oWl

(62) o) o r;s ks

(63) ol yye
(64) cuala ¥ CL'
(65) dslac ) Rt
(66) yoceaad]

(67) conBalaad!

(68) ylaadl 2l
(69) asilyad)

(70) o5 51
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History aNp Biocrariy.

(M b o EHE AL (12) axol g aedlp) sl

a1y (18) oy LAl slen v
() ol (& SN (14) 2 gyl sl
(3) dlosy sl (15) dpoad! dnyly slee
(5) 5< o) sl oSle 3 byl
(6) \519 eslee (17))[,,5 3|)L~>‘ Q.«O)L&J‘ ‘
yasi

(8) e o Jnrs Vs
& J (19) blagl ,LS S5

(20) Syl sl y2!
(21) el olso! slee

(9) s5,,.6\.--;” rl..i sle
(10) o yadl Pilas
11) phe g S sl

JURISPRUDENCE.
(1) B3 Flw s olasd (@) ol I oaled ol
(2) yousal youe. ‘_,LS &l
W) Y]
(4) adl) gas o3 Pl Cad
(8) dzgy¥l ld) & F: - PR )
(5) st coslalal

The colophon runs thus :(—
Aty syl o g 2 perandd] (Ko b

YOL. V.

Sl pgtd] comal) o
H AR
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Written in good Naskh, within gold ruled Dborders, bearing a
headpiece at the beginning.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a.n.

, Seribe M] ‘5).9 F My S

No. 204.
foll, 504; lines 19; size 14 X 10; 10 X 7

\ )
L'y.—.— \A>ta6a\ U‘f‘ E:'.‘?\a\

AL JAM‘ U BAIN AS SAHIHAIN.

A collection of Hadiy from Sahih Bukhari and Muslim.
By Abt ‘Abdallah Muhammad bin Abi Nasr Futdh bin ¢Abdallah bin

Humaid al Azdi al Humaidial Andaldsi al Miydrqi, o s adl J..f./)g’

s5,,.J.>4)\| NELSVCL I BFERY ) BVOPS o A oo g s o g5;\
95))*‘”’ who was born in Miydrq some time befure a.H. 428 = A.p. 1029,
and studied nnder many traditionists and scholars, among whom the
two foremost are: Ibn ‘Abdal Barr al Qartabi al Maliki (d. a.m.
463 = A.p. 1070) and Ibn Hazm (d. 4.1 456 = a.p. 1064). It is said
that IHumaidi learnt for a considerable period of time under Ibn
Hazm, studying all his compositions. He travelled to Meeca, ‘Iriq,
Syria, BEgypt and Qustit, and finally settied in Bagdad. Dahabi says
that Humaidi first travelled to Mececa in a.n. 448, and met there with

=) aay S, Karimah al Marwazi, a well-known female traditionist of
Meeca ( W &es .’:J O » &Ja) J;‘ &)')).J‘ &u)S&u &55))
v.:u)‘)) but referring to this account the author states, on fol. 502,

that he repeatedly stndied Bukhari under Karimah bin Ahmad bin
Muhammad bin Ilitim al Marwazi, as would appear from the following
Isnid of the author to Sahily Bukhiri and Muslim, mentioned on
fol. 5028 ;—

) oe <! rL-JM_’\J LJ)).L..: Q.JLQ‘ o 5 bales) Lbs
,Mu!clhocjlvkwd%)idwdmwsgh&w
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G AW el Ky al o el oo il mesly)
2 ol Wl g duse g deal ey au)S dsllall s
o phee gl ) AL S Ll s e alesl Yl Gy
& Al sl e 815 blhedl sl gyl glon
aly y2 5 @ladl B e g ol g duee dll see
iy e are (Y W sl g ousl u.al.,sd! sSgl o=

A Bl sl s do

Humaidi collected a large number of books, which he bequeathed
for public use, as would appear from the following versified testament
(Waqfnamah) of the author quoted at the end of this copy :—

(oo lgndl Loy ool o]

S o Lo (i5pd) i5Y S
2 ead (b ped @) o
;_adﬁ”} Pl"‘” Jles! &5’ &,.33) )‘
CJ,-);LCJJ‘ g Jj}«d JQ)‘ LO)
Ay ) e ) o)
Losyo st gy alll

S SN R E PRI
(PICRWIFROI P PPRIESY
(e dy) nmsd 3 By 5 Olpsd) i
Byomzie s gl Aol 5 oty cosiigts)
ime Job 0 Bolad] Lo
P o3 ) ey

el o i ) csladlal |

& a\»m” Ry dJ.L,.J, o
el s bl 5a5 0t
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TTumaidi died in A.n. 488 = a.p. 1095. His biographers say that
at the time of his death, he asked Muzaffar, a noble of Bagdad, to
bury his dead body near the tomb of Bishr al IJafi, but that the
Amir, having no regard to the will of Jumaidi, buried him in some
other place, and it is said that subsequently, in A.n. 491, the Amir saw
in a dream that Humaidi threatened him for disregarding his will, so

he removed the dead body, still gnite fresh, to the place desired by
him.

Beginning : —
& 8l wnaeyl 5 HUT )bl (53l danne o

In the preface the author, after dealing with the merits of Sahihain,
states that the sole object of the present collection is the convenience
of readers. The Isnid omitted throughout with a few exceptions, and
some explanatory notes are added in some places. The system observed
in the arrangement of traditions is accoxdmg to Musnad Hadig of
Sahdbi in order of merit. Although it is stated in the preface that

the work is divided into five classes, we find that only the following
four classes are ennmerated :(—
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oK) dee (3) 3558 S (1)
Al S () Byzall day greddind] ds (2)

L
1

while no reference to these classes is found anywhere in the text of
MS. Each Musnad is divided into the three following sub-classes :—

Beside the present work mentioned by Brock., vol. i, p. 368, the
following works of the author are enumerated by Dahabi and Ahmad
bin Mubawmmad al Muqri:—

r}u!! ég)b kS (1)

I e Hlal o sl Spda (2)

Sl e p o syl 2l OGS (3)

oI Jal e LY e al e S (1)

Ly ) b calblas S (5)
el ple B Jeged S (0)

&) 23 S (7)

Ol ke 3 5Ll 2padl e lla L OGS (8)
asolall LY ks (9)

The work is rare. Brock., vol. i., p. 868, says that only one copy is
mentioned in Cairo, vol. i., p. 325.

Towards the end of fol. 502°-504* a chapter on the cause of the
variance of opinion of the four Imims is added.

For the author’s life see Huffiz, vol. iv., p. 17; Mir’at al Janan,
fol. 280*; Ibn Khallikan, vol. i, p. 485; Nath at Tib, vol. i, p. 375.

Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 11th century.
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No. 20s.
foll. 431 ; lines 27; size 12 x 9; 9 X 34,

Cm}'\s'\.cj\ o &..}J\

AL JAM‘ U BAIN AS SAHIHAIN.

Another work consisting of the collection of Ifadiy from Bukhari
and Muslim,

By ‘Abdallagq bin ‘Abdarrahmin bin ‘Ahdallah, Jo ¢ ‘§sj‘ W~
A s g d.«a)”, commonly called Abd Muhammad al Azdi al
Tshbili aud Ibn al Kharrat.  ¥le was born in A.H. 510 = A.p. 1116, and
studied Sahih Muslim under &be ¢ {...,;L'ﬂl ), and received the
sanad for narrating Hadliy from Sle o < gl bsle) and
travelled to distant countries, and finally settled in Bijayah, a town
on the shores of a river of Africa or Magrib, where he was appointed
Khatib. Tt is stated in Al Mu¢jib fi Talkhis Akhbar al Magrib, edited
by R. Dozy, 2nd edition, p. 197, that Abfi Yasuf Ya‘qib Amir al

Mu’minin, \W}‘” )f.,o‘ g_s)i’Jn g_Q..c)g )J‘ (A.H. 580-595 = A.D.
1184-1199), wanted to kill ‘Abdalhagq for not mentioning his name
in the Khutbah of Friday Prayer; but as soon as Ya‘qtb had uttered
his intention of killing him, he died (A.H. 581 = a.p. 1185).

The preface is wanting. The MS. opens thus:—

555 J;.\” ol __g,_J)g\ & &od o r.\L.:N g OL"!N PR TLY
C” Ughilas
The work is divided into the following hooks :—

ful. 17,
phadl 5 Sl ol

Al ol

85l ol

fol. 200,
fol. 230,

fol, 37°,
Bl S
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ful. 98,

fol. 106"
r)..o.” g_.)L'&S. *
fol. 118"
fol. 149~
S s
fol. 158+,

fol. 163,
el 5 Boall oS

fol. 166~

L 5phe s Iy pdal) y Saadl alS

fol. 168°.
AU TR

fol. 173~

fol. 184~

fol. 185

fol. 1862,
o= s

fol, 186~
&gl ol

fol. 138~
syl Lol 5 o pidl 3 deylyall (olsS

fol. 188>,

daalll ol
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fol, 1902,
SU 5 sl S

fol. 196~

Ly L)y 5ol 5 platll ol
fol. 200,
J}J@J‘ c_:L-g

fol. 208s,
ety &,LY1 ) Bl ol

fol. 212+,
bt slS (is defective at the end)

fol. 245,
33l S (is defective at the beginning)

fol. 244+,
cahyeadl 5 53N ulsS

fol. 2707,

fol. 286v.
FPRS IS | RPN Vi

fol, 294~
a3l el oaleS

fol. 302,

fol. 311.
AW e oS

tol. 316,
Bladth oubss

fol. 4107,

Each book is subdivided into Fasls and Fura,

-
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For other copies comp. Br. Mus., 1563; Cairo, 325 ; Goldziher M. St.,
ii,, 270.

Besides the works mentioned in Brock., vol. i., p. 371, the following
are enumerated in Huffaz, vol. iv., p. 144:—

Plo oS () agdadl o Jusdl S (D)

For the anthor’s life see: ITuffiz, vol. iv., p. 144; Tahdib al Asma,
fol. 99~; Mir’at al Janan, fol. 351; Brock., vol. i., p. 371.

Hadis omitted by the scribe in the copy, are noted on the margin
in different hands.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 11th century.

No. 206.

foll. 347 ; lines 20; size 113 X 8; 8 X 4.
) . .
@L,M\ L‘.«V‘ t_)\)!\ & ‘VJ\
The Fourth Voluma of the Mustadrak.

A collection of Sahih Hadis not mentioned by Bukhairi (see above,
nos. 129—49), nor by Muslim (see above, nos. 188-91), but, according
to the author’s view, coming under the category of Sahih Hadis,
according to the conditions laid down by Bukhiri and Muslim.
Dahabi, however, maintains that almost all the Iladis in this work

cannot be reckoned as Sahih Hadiy (=)o) s c)‘ P J)
dogoge avslal & ) daall bys ss.\s conmed 838 agilald
alyal showadl ) ; see Haffaz, vol. iii, p. 242.

By Muhammad bin ‘Abdallah bin Muhammad al I{akim an Naisibri,
39 b Sl duae g Al oo g Juse, commonly called Ibn-
al Baiyic, C‘:"” ol He was born in .. 321 = oD, 933, and from
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bis Dbouyhood began to study Hadis under his father and others.
At the age of twenty, in A.m. 341, he journeyed to ‘Irdq, and in
the same year, after performing a pilgrimage to Mecca, began to
travel far and wide in order to acquire a fuller knowledge of
Mukammadan literature. Dahabi, vol. iii., p- 242, says that Ibn al
Baiyi‘ studied under about two thousand wise men, and that as
a traditionist and author he secured a wide reputation. Some of his
biographers attack him as a Rafili (&5‘:"‘)) while Dahabi and some

others call him a Shi4d (L) yolks uﬁL’ e d.a‘)@ﬂ Lol Js
c.ca‘) ¥ S JL; Jﬁ: gl l‘““""" M‘ ) ; see Iluffiz,

\ul iil,, p. 248. It isstrange that Subki, who defends Ibn al Baiyi
and calls him Sunni, basing his statersent on the opinion of different
biographers, should mention Dahabi as one of his sources.  Ibn Baiyi
died in A.H. 405 = A.p. 1014,

Beginning :—
ddela) G e s ade Al e Al Ypey glay) &
oF g &ﬁ;! o s LJ——,’SJQI delsl g Al so d.ld
G W s 2y JB el ge ol g Al s sae
8lyel 8yee 31 b 5 adde A

Beside the author's works mentioned in Brock., vol. i., p. 166, the
following are enumerated in ITuffiz, vol. iii., p. 242:—

DI LS (4 ol U (O
el Pl () bl S ol ()

el e I Jesd) (3)

For the author’s life see: Muffaz, vol. iii., p. 242; Subki, vol. iii.,
fol. 214*; Mir’at al Janan, fol. 243*; Isnawi, fol. 143*; Tabaqat by Ibn

Mulaqqin, fol. 40¢; Ibn Shahbsh, fol. 26*; Ibn Khallikén, vol. i,
p. 184

See also: Coldziher, 273; Haj. Khal., vol. v., p. 321.

Contents :—
fol, 1°.

P s ade AN e Al gy glasl dpand
Py adelall s



TRADITION.
fol, 22,
P;Lvﬁ) A.LO a JjLo adl J).»)) ¢)‘)M )S.)
fol. 23"

s 5 ade Al ke all §poy el (S3

fol. 30,
{J..a) d..LC« ) Jj)ua
fol. 82+
&S"".'” P &l Ik ﬁgi Y Slelb rl X3
s s ade dll e
fol. 34%,
FOPRCIT I RUPSRI PR Bt

fol. 35",
M)ﬂ‘&md\ M&Mdﬂ‘@r\ﬁé

fol. 362,

fol. 36"

RIS I VSV IPIRT I O X3
fol. 37~ 9

fol. 37,
Jnems onsy dgms S

fol. 37",
et ety danms r’ )53

fol. 38¢,

fol. 38~
ity 81 Pand) sy &bl €3

fol. 38",

M
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fol. 39~
Gl )8 e a3

fol. 39,

fol. 40~
bl se o Sy ey delel \S3

fol. 40",

fol. 40",

fol. 41+,
Al ey e r‘ )S.'B

fol, 41»,

fol. 41,
fam et dose ,S3

fol. 41",

bgre

fol, 42+,
By e (L) el S5

fol. 427,
I A o) Gmm ) e &bl S

bgee
fol. 42",

e al) ) &) yus s§‘ wary 8y ,S3

fol. 43~
o dll o) hat o) ey dmem 53

fol. 43+,

&l &5‘ Goniy B9y rl X3
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fol. 43~

fol. 43,
dxgle BYye By SO ,
fol. 44~ .
pes P adl D) blaadl sl LS
e

fol. O3~
r.K.-:A” S

fol. 62+,
daxl ) LS

fol. R1~,

fol. 87Y,
Aall y ) ol

fol. 105~
oL s

fol. 115",
N PN T e

ful, 1299,
gshLé’m s

fol, 1362,

fol. 140~
BOI 5 iyl LS

fol. 153~

fol. 170",
JRUIPERTIRE:

fol. 173~

fol. 101,
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fol. 200°,
fol. 223", R
. Ly yeedd oS
fol. 237~
PRI
fol, 241~
fol. 318b,

Yl Gl

The colophon, dated A.H. 1026, says that this copy is the fourth or
the last volume of the Mustadrak, written in A.H. 1026 :—

Gl s Al sae g duse Al 0ge 6?‘ rL-)H !,S\&H -
ot oo ol p smo Sy e g G L L dgee

At
Loe
popq ©° 7

No. 207.
foll. 401; lines 27; size 9% X 7; 7 X 5.

J\"\j\ ,L\\S’uc &‘L"— Jg‘)-:'\-n d‘)\‘:"

MASHARIQ AL ANWAR ‘ALA
SIHAH AL ASAR.

A commentary on the difficult words and phrases of Muwatta’,
Bukhiri and Muslim, with the correction of the mistakes as to the
Hadis, Isnad, names and distinctive places of the traditionists, made by
scribes and traditionists, by Aba al Fadl <Iyad bin Miasa bin <Iyad al

Yahsabi as Subti al Maliki, Sle g gope o (Pl S o
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| ssﬂa@.” His grandfather originally belonged to Andalus

(Spain), but the author was born in Sabta, A.H.476 = a.n. 1083, where
he settled. He studied under L..s’z” sng )l‘ ks o)), from whom

he first received the sanad for narratmg Hadig, and after the death
of Gassani, in A.H. 498, he travelled to Andalus and studied urdler
various traditionists and scholars in Qartaba, where, according to
his own statement in the preface, he received the sanad for narrating
Hadig of Muwatta’, Bukhirl and Muslim. ‘Iyid was appointed Qadi
of Granada in A.H. 532, and died in Morocco in A.H. 544 = A.D. 1149.
For ‘Iyid’s life and works see: Ibn Khallikdn, vol. i.,, p. 329;
ITuffiz, vol. iv., p. 99; Mir'at al Janan, fol. 315; Brock., vol. i, p. 369.
The work is arranged in the following alphabetical order :—

['J-&JEL).)‘S"‘CCC‘““‘-—"

s I e S e P o
‘Abdarrahman bin Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Ahmad (8th century A.1.)
says in his Bahr al wuqaf, fol. 76 (Bankipore Library copy), that this
order of the letters was observed in former times in Africa.
Beginning :—

The work is mentioned in Alger, 540 ; Cairo, i., 420.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 9th century A.n.

Scribe &S)"")‘” S VQ‘JJ‘ S s ald} o

No. 208.
foll. 366; lines 25; size 11 X 6%; 71 x 4.

¢5\o u;\ (e

SUNAN U ABI DA'UD.

The 3rd of the six canonical collections of traditions, in two parts,
bound in one volume.
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Part L
Beginning with the Isnid thus:—

Swe el @l WS el e Y il byl
el 2 g gy el wise ol oy el
pledl Uyad JU sleyl 5 axs o2y o P COURRUON W} Y
T LS B LI RS Suse oAb gl kel
Ay Iyt Jo

Author: Abit Di’dd Sulaimin bin Ash‘as as Sijistini, Jslo )g‘
Sl el g oWhee, was born in Sijistan 4.1 202 = A.D. 847.
There is some controversy regarding his birthplace, OL...@A Some
assert it to be a village in Basra (see Yaqut, vol. iii, p. 44), while
others take it to be the well-known town in Harit, and the latter
statement is supported by the later biographers, such as the author
of Ansab-u-Sam‘ani, fol. 166°, Wafi'it al a‘yan, vol. i, p. 214, and
Huffiz, vol. ii., p. 177. Tle studied many branches of Muhammedan
literature, travelled to Hijiz, Egvpt, and Syria, and attended lectures

by many renowned traditionists, such as : ! RV L)

d. AM. 241 = 4.D. 855, and SS,,-‘JJ) dde g A 0e, doam 221 =
A.D. 836.

Abtt Datd secured an exceptional reputation in IJadig, and was
unanimonsly admittedl to be the Imim of the subject. It is stated
in Huffiz, vol. ii, p. 177, and Mir'at al Janén, fol. 172% on good
authority, that the Iladis was as easy for him as the iron was soft
for the prophet Da’ad, Jyasdl 3stod o uS egdall asly sﬁ“n 0"’
Many traditionists have narrated Hadis from him; among them the
following are the foremost: Abd ‘Isa Turmadi (d. a.m. 279 = A.p. 829)
and Abt ‘Abdarrahmin Nasi'i (d. A.H. 303 = A.p. 915), authors of the
4th and 5th canonical collection of traditions. Aba Da’dd finally settled
in Basra, where he died in A.H. 275 = A.D. 888,

See, for his life: Ansab-u-Sam‘ani, fol. 166*; Ibn Khallikéan, vol. i.,
p- 214: IIuffaz, vol. ii, p. 177; Haj. Khal, vol. iii, p. 622; Brock.,
vol. 1., p. 161.

According to the author’s own statement, quoted in Huffaz, vol. ii,,
p- 179, the present work consists of four thousand and eight hundred
Hadis selected from some 500,000. Tabaqit Abda Yadli, fol. 67,
and Ibn Khallikin, vol. i, p. 214, tell us that it was highly
admired by Imidm Ahmad bin Hanbal, to whom the author submitted
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it for approval. It is his only work. Toll. 1-4 contain a collection
of varions Isndds of several Mashiikhs for marrating the Sunan of
Abt Dia’ad. These Isnads, according to the colophon, Part I., were
copied from a copy of the Sunan, dated a.H. 612, written by Futih
Burhinaddin, an eminent traditionist, who died in a.m. 619. See
Huffiz, vol. iv., p. 175.

Seribe gﬁd‘.xi,” J\..\s” e N‘

Part II.

Beginning with the Isnad thus:—
_sﬁlw‘ D) EN sS‘& ol gl &2 C.M,J‘ (J¥EN
LA s L

and ending with the last Hadis of the Sunan.

For other copies see: Berlin, 1246-48; Munich, 121; Daris, 707/8;
Bodl,, i., 207; Alger, 494; Jeni, 208.

The work has been printed in Delhi A.p. 1890 = a.x. 1307, Cairo
A.H. 1280 = A.p. 1863, Lucknow A.H. 1305 = 4.D. 1888,

For its various commentaries see: Il4j. Khal. vol. ii, p. 622;
Brock., vol. i, p. 161,

Both the parts are written in one hand; good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 10th century a.m.

No. 209.
foll. 191 ; lines 22; size 8 X 6L; 7 x 5.

odlo ) ed

e

A very old copy of the 3rd or the last part of the Sunan, beginning
with the bl kS and ending with the last Hadig of T ol
&), corresponding with p. 183-275 of the Dehli printed edition,
dated a.m. 1272,

The following colophon says that the present copy was written
in Alexandria, dated a.n. 576, and compared with a copy which

belonged to Sanad bin ‘Inin al Azdi, (s33¥ @l;._o o S

(d. aH. 541 = a.p. 1146, see Husn al Muhadarah, fol. 224*), who had
YOL. V. 1
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compared hLis copy with the copy belonging to Tartési, d. . 520
= 4.0, 1126, from whom Sanad bin ‘Inan had got permission to
narrate the Sunan :(—

ol da e il s el ks g S
gees) < adi\ie 5 dawd o &l)i!\ oS dyaea Y dgow

RVUN] I IRRVURPR CRN) IO 11| I W) IRt AV R VR W 1)

R R G I e
Moe gl ps A g bt e G os W)

N I | R B L BC B

dvo doligll 5 ) Chew me (cope ) W) o) a2a)

In the same colophon the anonymous scribe says that he studied
the whole work under Abd at Tahir, whose full name is Abad at

Tahir Isma‘l bin Makki bin ‘Isd bin ‘Auf al Iskandarini, )bu:” )g\
g5’1‘)@.(,..:}” P N SS(.« o Jes bl doam 581

= A.D. 1185; see Husn al Muhdadarah, fol. 224, and Huffiz, vol. iv,,
p- 130.

Foll. 181-191 contain a copy of the letter of Abfi Da’id to the
people of Mecca, regarding the merits of the present work. This
letter is quoted here on the authority of Abd Dekr Muhammad bin
Walid at Tartusi, d. sy 520 = a.p. 1126, but in the printed edition
the same letter is quoted without authority.

A mnote written at the end by Husain bin Yasuf al Husaini, g
kSM&” g'La)Jn o says that in An. 584 he, with a group of tradi-

tionists named here, stndied Iladis contained in this copy,-under
‘Abd al Majid bin al Ilwsain bin al Hasan bin Almad bin Dalil

al Kindj, &,,ld o Sl g L) B RSP | IR N VN | RN

Jaadd) ﬁgl azsl) r.L.)H C.WM Sﬁks Sl N e g
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Sy deee K0 o) L el el e sl
Gl e el g Jo il sl bps) 5 — oy )
JB—8lapyl 5 gones 5 W as Yo o 5 &randle
JU— gald) vl we g jhen g asl] e gl Wos
&%y (su) B Y YY)\ I VEN I Vo) oo p Woa
Mo @lall AW se p duae Al s o) s1a A
A sl (si) — N B dslgdl gles 5 b))
Moo o S s s Seal) Clle g Gl s duse
o) Cglas g pie g glale s— ool G e
AN dee el see s algrall el dee y sel
D\ =S TN VU WA SV | ] B S| I FES R
2 (500) 0055 o Sase g duse g g Mae g Suse
@ odB) sy — bl Bl g el e duse gl
Mse 5 S g dase s DI iyl g el g ossl))
LIS N B RN U | B | I e S N -
5 oWy apl ds (120) 2 sole jel so o <N
b@'@@a)gsmg‘ Chog gaws &S s Slua
Slmszs 5 W 5 o)l da g 5ySI)

The above note is verified by ‘Abd al Majid bin Dulil al Kindi
hiwself, thus :—

@)uﬁﬁyadwtww,ﬂuﬁb,m

Another note, dated a.n. 634, says that the Hadiy, marked in red
(from foll. 1-72*), were studied by Aba al Barakiat Ahmad bin ‘Abdallah
bin Muhammad, Jus.e o A oe & Sz g_aK)J‘ )g‘ (d. a.H. 671
= A.D. 1243, see Ilusn al Muhddrah, fol. 185%), aud other traditiouists
mentioned in the note, under Muhammad Abd al Mu‘ti bin Muhammad
bin ‘Abd al Muti, eadl so g dues g el die, who

received the Sanad from the aforesaid ‘Abd al M ajid bin Dalil ; —
12
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) de Ol ey Suall dded) cqaled) wl)s
N JVL] VR U S YA JIKC V| R U S

~.\.>Q d S J

oS C“*'*J EL».WJ, A s Ss‘mu.l\ WS g Spase sS‘”"”
doest WS gl Sold) L) sus oy Mo gt e ed!
)W’Qﬁdﬁﬁ‘@)&?ﬁhﬂ‘d‘i“ﬁﬂ‘wd
&)‘wvcbﬁ‘)woé&‘wcﬁm‘mgﬂ‘)n
(sic) CRup 3 el Go s Sy gl e e
<Al oe duse d;\d o r.ﬂa o e e o}k\)
doag) AP . (see) e éf")a” BN '5‘ o

This note is also verified by Muhammad “Abd al Mu‘ti bin ‘Abd al
Mu‘ti himself, thus:—

SSW‘ [N J)»@- O sSk'"” S S =R VY-S (Rl't’) Fon

Written in ordinary Naskh.

No. 210.

foll. 343 ; lines 25; size 14 X 9; 10 X 5.
il sl
AL JAMI-.
A complete copy of the 4th canonical collection of tradition.

Author: Aba <Isa Muhammad bin fsa at Turmudi Ad-darir,

&) (gdeydl genS g Juse J5ems gl The word (gduey

is promounced in three ways: Tirmid, Tarmid, and Turmud; but
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Sam‘dni remarks that scholars generally pronounce it Turmud,

I""J‘) Sk P &.‘e)xdl J.b‘ » O)"M‘ 43),@, gsJJ‘) (see Ansib,
fol. 70*). According to some he was born in Mecca, A.H. 209 (see
Ikmal fi Asm4 ar Rijal by ‘Abd al Haqq ad Dehlawi, fol. 220); but the®
earlier biographers, such as the authors of Ausab, Wafi*at, Huffiz, and
Mir’at al Jandn, etc., do not fix the date and place of his birth, while
Salahaddin as $afdi simply remarks in Nukat al ‘Umyan, fol. 87", that
he was born in the beginning of the 8rd century aA.m. Abu Tsa

studied Hadiy under traditionists such as: dpames o dipetd (d. A1 240
=AD. 854); wae p) (4 A 242=4D. 856); s sslo
(d. a.m. 244 = A.p. 838); and ¢)k§,)| J,,waa' o! S4se, the author
of the Ist canonical collection of tradition. Many well-known tradi-
tionists narrated Hadig from him.

Huffaz, on the authority of some reliable sources, remarks that
Turmudi had an exceptionally guod memory, and was admitted on all
hands to have been the Imam of Hadig in his time. Ile adds that
Turmudi shed so ) many tears in the fear of God that he at last lost his
eyesight. Aba Tsa died in Turmud, A.H. 279 = A.p. 829.

For his life see: Ansib-u-Sam‘ini, fol. 70°; 1bn Khallikin, vol. i.,
p. 484; Huffiz, vol. ii.,, p. 207; Mir’at al Janamn, fol. 172>; Nukat al
‘Umyén, fol. 88°; Haj. Khal., vol. ii., p. 548.

Beginning :-—
85\l ol

ek it Sihe JBY e Ll

For other copies compare: Berlin, 1246; Munich, 121; Paris, 707;
Alger, No. 494 ; Jeni, 208; Kdper, 194; A. S, 445-6; Bodl, i., 207.

The work has been printed in Cairo, a.H. 1280 = 4.p. 1863 ; Lucknow,
A.D. 1888 = a.m. 1305; and with marginal notes in A.p, 1890 = a.m.
1307.

For the various commentors of the present work see: Haj. Khal,
vol. ii., p. 548, and Brock., vol. i, p. 161.

‘Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 13th century a.m.
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No. 211.

e foll. 269 ; lines 22; size 10 X 6; 9 X 5.

A portion of Jami* Twrmudi, designated here :—
JOUES | RO TP S PRV

Beginning with the Isnad, thus:—

Sy gl g el e Wl eled) sl (PN

= O a2yl g dase g el el ) ré\.alﬂ
Mwobﬁ)ﬁaﬁc«a‘b‘}&bép‘)ﬁw‘\j‘ww‘
S sl Gl el Bl 36 Eleas 5 g 5 Do
N v gl o a9 g S s ) ) azzd)
sl oUWl Waa Y6 shay Slews 9 geapl 5 s
By aamy (208 duae g duse g anWl g Spaae yelo )
)&ﬂuz})‘) J’J\AJ)Q.,J‘O.-J)N C’J)SS’C*M‘ U‘)d,,LO
p2ll g o o e gl wee el g ] Gy
M‘@\dwlwdm\ﬂﬁ\é,&ﬂ)@jhﬂ‘
Ul s bgde &y (e all Lgasy ol sl gty
ol ) e g s g obe) s duse gt BLS
e gl Waa Ju—ado a5 Jbypdl @l =)
lpl— b dl) diey Lslad) aypm o JsemS oy Mhse J5en©
o Jb——))gb i S)LO J-J-‘-‘ﬂ e L g_ab—*é)\@l:”

&) b
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and ending with the chapter—
Corresponding with the printed copy, Mirath edition, A.H. 1382
=A.D. 1865, pp. 1-226, vol. i. The text has been collated with several

copies of note.
The colophon runs thus :—

by ommt LS 4 5le W10 Toun oWl sy al) sl
Sase s g Bo — aSly Al Jey — Jio
oridl Bl 5 ol S Bthad) S ol o)
&l Bhe — pn) —anlao 3 any ol oy AT R
&i&@dmld&?é)...ddﬂrﬁg|
— ) ey ym s dgeed) (si2) okl @11 gL sy el
S gy s il Al gl s Sletdl , solyll .
olredl oo Sl dlos y as jh g Ao 4 A ae andd
oS oy b ane el 355 e M3y k) mdd
Blosts 5 gores 3 & g0 23} 2oty yote Jootoe

Written in bold and good Naskh.
Dated a.m. 572.

Seribe &_‘}Q‘ QAU t_é)):u.” FAVI R0 o KVeS | o sﬁlg

No. 212.
foll. 229 ; lines 19; size 131 x 9%; 10 x 7.

A portion of the Jami‘* Turmudi, designated here ;—

LI ISEY
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Beginning with the following Isnad . —

LI T R RS T RV [ RS R VN
U] JU a3 aasl B) 5 ade 805 201 (ol Jeo
el e el gl s o) Al e g s Ky
\JN Jks e (.MB.H ol Spse pele gl gS.c,l:.‘J\ 3 ﬁSQH‘
ol gl Uyl Y6 mhe) s g Hbal) des dame !
oS gt e owes gl Upa) B sl dual g duae
SR Gy
and ending with the Hadig of the chapter:—
S 3 I e e L

Corresponding with the printed edition, vol. i, pp. 57-226, and
vol. ii., pp. 1-109. The MS. bears at the end a Sanad dated a.u. 707,
granted by Yasuf bin ‘Abdal Hadi to some of his pupils.

Written in a beautiful Naskh.
Not dated, apparently Gth century a.1.

No. 213.
foll. 283; lines 17; size 124 X 8; 9% X 51.

Another copy of Jimi* Turmudi, beginning with the chapter of—
dasbo)

and ending with the last Hadig of Turmudi; corresponding with vol. ii.
of the printed edition.

‘Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.u.
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No. 214.
foll. 324; lines 15; size 9 X 64; 65 x 4.

Another fragment of Jami*, designated here:—
LIS
Beginning with the Iladis:—
S o Gae) o Sl — b gre— 0 — ohaill Woa

S O\—\Sf;,,lll il sS" o 8y ﬁi o° dslb s§‘ o
PV [P e WR W | g W)

BLURAVERVEIIRY
and ending with the last Hadig of Jami* Turmudi; corresponding with
the printed edition, vol. ii., pp. 109-264.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.H. 1292,

Scribe SSQ—Q” ¢)w1 (.MQ JSQ.E.,O.A & VeS| R 5519

No. 215.
foll. 211 ; lines 20; size 12} x 8; 9 x 6.

il

AL MU]JTABA.

The 5th canonical collectivn of traditions also called As Sunan as
Sagirah or as Sugrd, abridged from the author’s larger work called
As Sunan Kabirah or al Kubri, in two volumes.

Beginning with Isndd thus:—

Vor. L.

il ey ss‘&‘ wdadl Wl a) rL-}!l C,m!l Lides
Waa Y6 st"..xll ol "5;1 NS V=1 YO IR R VER R 11| W
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JU sl baad) S ool gl casdl Sl med
Shiell Al duae g dual 2l gl Leld) L
u\/-;ULg Sl s g e e duee i Ll i) bl Ji
R S SE, S VIS | RS | [ N R TP
ré),.:;‘——w J e p.m NVER op)ll Kl
JB @3l (opaill HLO g pmdd] g danl yab ) W
e LRGSR R\ I o BN VEU SRRV RO Rl R (VN
dgsbdwdm‘ U«a)llsx‘,.c)nrbl!l by Y5
slal 5 5sdadl Al el gl bl 6 e &l ys
et Spe p Slsn Sl vee L Gl
o M oo SR e g o WY sl WS UK JERV
Pl el sde s Epledl gpe o LD Al e
NV N VEN B | ECVER US| U | R Y P
et Wi 10 dpmee o s u).éx JB— ey Sl
o a5 Al cey Epye g o &de gl o o)l o
= Sy & BN gy s r),.H pSoal bias) 151 Y

(",J‘ s el g Y r.Sch Ob U sy

The usual beginning—

S 8hall N s 151 Yo 5 50 W) 5 Qo sl

is given here on the margin.
Author: Abt *Abdarrahman Ahmad bin Shu‘aib bin ¢Ali bin SinAn bin

Bahr al Khurisini, QL..: o $L O ey KVeN | Uo.s)” AM)J‘
QJLW\)&J\ s} o, was born in Nasi’ in Khurisin A.H. 215 = 4.p. 830,
where he studied Hadig under dpmw ¢ &b (d. AH. 240 = A.D. 855).

He travelled to Hijaz, ‘Irdq, Egypt, and Syria, and studied under the
following traditionists :—

asxly 3 3sw) (d AR 233 = a.D. 848),
e g rL.Je (d. a1 245 = 4.1, 800),
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Sadl g duse i w) (doam 248 = 4D, 863),

\5}))‘” P g duae (doAH 24 = AD 859),

and finally settled in Egypt. According to Tkmal, fol 220, Tlusn al
Muhidarah, fol. 170, and H4j. Khal,, vol. 1., p. 479, the author mades the
present abridgment at the request of a certain Amir of Egypt. It
is stated in Iuffiz, vol. ii,, p. 268, that the Khasa’is ‘Ali of Nasa’i, in
which he restricted himself wholly to the praise of ‘Ali the 4th Khalif,
led the public to accuse hiin of professing the Shi'i doctrine. He was,
however, able to convince them that he wrote it specially for the
people of Damascus, whom in the course of his journeys he had found
to have no regard for ‘Ali. As this abrilgment contains a selection of
Sahih Hadig only, it is regarded as one of the canonical collections of
traditions, Nasa'l died in A.H. 303 = A.H. 015.

Besides the works mentioned in Brock., vol. i., p. 162, the following
are enumerated in Huffaz, vol. ii., p. 268, Ilusn al Mub&drah, fol. 17us,
and Ikmal, fol. 229» .—

Elle dsme (3) 3 W PR ¢)) dleo Ylas (1)

gﬁlpw(ﬂt)

For the author’s life see: Yaqit, vol. iv., p. 777; Huffaz, loc. cit.;
Ansib-u-Sam*ani, fol. 357; Ibn Khallikdn, vol. i,, p. 20; Mir'at al
Janan, fol. 185*; Haj. Khal,, vol. i., p. 479,

The present work has been printed in Delbi, 1850; Cawnpore, 1882;
and Cairo, 1895.

From the following note—

WP a3 salin G105 paee

made by the scribe on the margin of the title-page, it appears that the
scribe commenced to transcribe the copy in Jumad I. a.m. 1239,

The present volume ends with &}5)” kS,

No. 216.
foll. 227; lines 20; size 121 X 8; 9 X 0.

Vou. I1.

Continuation of the above, ending as usual with the last Tladiy of
Al Mujtaba,
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Both the volumes are written in good Naskh, foll. 102-227 are
supplied in a later hand.
Colophon runs thus :—

. RISCEW] PENLICN [N Y PEN | PN AN

No. 217.
foll. 303; lines 25 ; size 111 x 74; 10 x 5.

A correct and complete copy containing both vols. i. and ii. of the
above work, beginning as usual with the chapter—

GV pes 150 Bl Gl Gl b e s 3ol s Yo
Iy IRS]

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.n. 1238,

No. 218,
foll. 57 ; lines 24; size 8 X 81; 8 x 5.

A good and old, but unfortunately incomplete, copy of the preceding
work. It has been divided by the scribe into several parts, of which the
present copy contains the 7th and 8th parts and a portion of the 10th.

Part vii., foll. 1-36, begins abruptly thus:—

o ol el JU sl oo Wle gyl JU eyl o
ol Bo jo5 Al B yed) des) 131 a5 ade Al
Ll gt 3 bt pam I

Corresponds with full. 33-72* of the preceding copy, and ends
thus :—

P ol e (o) b Pl L Las) syl o yed) e
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Part viii., foll. 37-56?, begins with the chapter—
FM‘
and ends with the chapter—

3y Syl < &1,8) yus °°

Corresponds with foll. 72°~90" of the preceding copy :—

N do Al Jay oo HSWN el e el el
I g e g ) el dee gl A6 Wy e
&o sS‘"""” Jg.;i o e RVEN RS &.S!‘ alsy sth...:ﬂ
sl Al SUS g gesd) g nl yai o) oW &l
N‘&\Mb@é;&\md o*)”**”"‘“”ss"
I Yo o e el dans
Part x. (part), foll. 57°-57", begins with the chapter—

PRI
and ends with a portion of—
Corresponds with fol. 101~

The MS. has been annotated by several famous traditionists of the
6th century A.H., such as—

@l do g dae g ol g duse Y] )
(d. a1 550 = Ap. 1133)

S I UL ) UNPUN (W | XY

(d. a1 577 = a.p. 1180)

S8 el e g e g dlldes g Bl e ()
(d. A.H. 568 = A.D. 1166)

) dae 3 Jo g el dee ) )
(d. am. 597 = a.p. 1200)
and others who had studied the present work under—

Sl e o duse g geall das sl )

(d., according to Mir’at al Jandn, fol. 318", a.n. 541 = 4.D. 1144).
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Some of the notes mention the fuct that the four danghters
of (=yl=ill yed) G vizo dmly JId - )y - abls, had
studied the present work under their father.

Written in good Naskh.

o

‘

No. 219.

foll. 675 lines 335 size 115 X 8; @ x 6.

bl do gt Yy

.

ZUHAR AR RUBA ‘ALA AL MUJTABA.

A commentary on Nasa'i's Mujtabd, by ‘Abdarrahmin as Suyiti (for
his life, see above, pp. 3, 4), on the model of his commentary on Bukhiri
(sec no. 169).

Beginning :—

He says in the preface that the want of a commentary on Nasa’i's
Mujtabd induced him to write the present one. The preface includes a
short biographical notice of Nasa'l. The Mujtabi has been printed with
the present commentary in Delhi, 1850 ; Cawnpure, 1882; Cairo, 1845,

According to the coluphon, Suyiti wrote the present commentary in
AH. Y04 :—

ol dnaed) gt @6 e s L Al ey AR )5
ZGLM') CJ)‘ dons J,B\ C.J)

Written in good Naskh.
Dated Medina, a.H. 11135,

W damy Sl wlY e Ll e b)) 5
ol g e w*&) o | )\63 o> do by ){,.EJ‘ 5)‘)»0 V3]
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e
V2 s e Sy

8)):.»”

» »

&;;.\A!gss);gdw};;ﬁi.xgssb

Scribe  yle o s

No. 220.

foll. 350 5 lines 19; size 115 X 65 8 X 4.
&;\4 L‘J«)\ (=

SUNANU IBNI MAJA.

The 6th cunonical collection of traditions.

Author: Aba ‘Abdallah Mulammad bin Yazid al Qazwini, );\
gs:.g;)lﬂ‘ N o dwae Al 0o, commonly called Ibn Maja (born
AL 209 = 4D, 824). He studied Hadiy under the traditionists ,»lb o)
Ty o (do A 254 = AD. 868), &onts kﬁgi o <9 sl (4 A 235 = ap,
850), and jluo g rL,..b (d. A 245 = 1.0.859), and several authors of

repute have taken him as their authority for Iadis.

He died in A, 273 = a.D. 886.

See for Lis life: Yaqat, vol. iv.,p. 90; Ibn Khallikin, vol. i, p. 484;
ITuffiz, vol.ii, p. 209; Mirat al Jandn, fol. 171%; II4j. Khal,, vol. i.,
p. 477; Brock., vol. i, p. 163.

Beginning :—

g:"’)'a” gS..eJJLJ‘ )b\.!s o e ).B:Uo ey )J‘ 1} JL’:’

usc“'ogs?‘opdmmogf)‘l)‘” LJA;&MSEHUJ),Q

& oSyl L (.L:)Aﬁls«d&)\ﬁl.o Al gy 6 36 8py gsg‘
logil ae wKngd Loy 29das

This work is divided into thirty-two DBibs, subdivided into 1,500
chapters, and contains 4,000 [Tadix.

Some authorities take Muwatta’ as the 6th canunical collection of
traditions, against the opinion of the majority who give that place to

Sunani Ibni Maja. Dahabi and Yafi‘i mention Ibn Mija as a historian

. v
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and one well versed in Tafsir, and Ibn Khallikin says that Ibn Maija
wrote a commentary on the Quran and a history, which, however, do
not seem to be in existence.
For other copies see Paris, 706; Br. Mus, 1564; Alger, 492-3;
Ragib, 259-60; A. 8., 542-44; Képer, 203,
The work has been lithographed in Delhi, 1282,
The colophon runs thus : —

CA)LJ dale d" RN rw uJ’-"“‘T“‘ dék&-o‘) d\,w “51961”

i

doall (23 yoto MO0 3 o

Written in good Nasta‘lig.
Dated a.n. 1262.

Scribe sslo PRIVERR Vo

No. 221,
foll. 189 ; lines 21; size 10 X 7; 8 X 4}.

el ) S
SHARHU SUNANI IBNI MAJA.

The 2nd part or Juz of the commentary on Ibn Maja ( < u TN
do e d‘ oo O")’ containing the commentary on the chapte.i‘ﬁ

and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

Sgetll 3 Yyl a3l o )

Commentator: Abd ‘Abdallah Muglatd’t bin Qilij bin ‘Abdallah
‘Ala-addin al Bakjari al Hikri al Hanafi, C.J.-“» B SSN:J\»- al) «.\.,9).)\
,’56.'@3\ kel (5l u}’*}‘” Ao il ooe o Wwas born in
AH. 698 = Ap. 1290. He studied most branches of Muhammadan

literature, but was a specialist in biography and tradition. He was
appointed teacher of ITadis in Madrasah Zahiriyah in Cairo. Tusn al
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Muhddarah, fol. 174, says that he wrote more than a hundred works,

but few of them are known to his biographers. He died in a.H. 762 =

A.p. 1361. See Ad Durar al Kaminah, fol. 540 ; Husn al Muhidarah,

fol. 174*; Haj. Khal,, vol. i., p. 477; Brock., vol. ii., p. 48,

Beginning :—

W ctugall Jo oy W Gla jat )6 cndd ol

IS wnsd ol oy ade Al o Ul Jumy JU Q6 80 ol

S 5 1S Chas ymy Ko amda cnyall Sl 310
3 M

Besides the works mentioned by Brock., vol. ii., p. 48, the follow-
ing are enumerated in T4j at Tabaqét, vol. viii., part i., fol. 381 :—

A LI R €)) &) e 55 (1)

idgdl plesl &= (1) A e W3 (2)
Bl ) oy () lesadly

The following colophon gives the date of composition s.m. 739 :—

Shedl b @I el syl (i) o SWI el e
&l
The colophon is followed by a mnote, signed by the commentator, in
which he says that in a.n. 741 he himself arranged the folios of this MS,

in the Zihiriyah Madrasah. The handwriting of the note and of the
text are the same; the present copy is thus an autograph.

a o) doyoall Sulsall ade madd 5 AUl el al) ol
There are marginal notes throughout the copy.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.n. 739,

VOL v, K
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No. 222.
foll. 49; lines 33; size 114 X 74; 9 x 6.
O VA | B UOP P
>\ T
MISBAH AZ ZUJAJAH ‘ALA SUNANI
IBNI MAJA.
A commentary on the Sunan of Tbn Mija, following the same lines

as the author's commentaries on the other five canonical collections of
traditions.

3\;\/\: C’?\ C).“"" L_‘L;

Author: ‘Abdarrahmin bin Abi Bakr as Suyati, ¢ \'J"‘s)” NN =
8519)"’"” N sS” (see above, no. 219).
Beginning :—
Saae dlyey LS (Adly Shally oS I (53 sl
C'” rli)!l R
In the preface, which contains a short life of Ibn Maija, he says that

he promised in his commentary on Bukhari (see Tawshih, fol. 1) to
write a commentary on each of the six canonical collections :—

e LS &l (o e IS Uo aa) ol IS wnnye 35
B RRT
The colophon runs thus:—
Jo S dde ) madly anle gl g o b 2l N
It gamlo I ayd) Eyagdl oo 11T e Sl sen oo TA
asilendy allls o All 3o o g duse 5ol CALN &y 1)

The present commentary and the & \sl} ng\ by ‘Abd al Gani

were lithographed on the margin of the edition of Ibn Maja published
in Delhi, s.n. 1282,
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For other copies see Br. Mus., 1564; Alger, 492-3; Ragib, 259-60;
Brock., vol. i., p. 163.
Written in ordinary Naskh in Medina, A.1. 1116.

Seribe  pla g Juse c ®

No. 223.
foll. 415; lines 30; size 13} X 10; 9 x 6.

J)M))\ Coolal b e Tels
JAMI‘ AL USOL ILA AHADIS AR RASUL.

A collection of the traditions of Bukhari, Muslim, Muwatta’, Tur-
mudi, Abd Da’ad and Nasa’i, in two volumes.

By Majdaddin Aba as Sa‘dadat al Mubarak bin Abi al Karam
Muhammad bin Muhammad bin ‘Abdalkarim bin ‘Abdalwahid ash

Shaibini Ibn al Agir al Jazari, g 2l caloldl g godlos.
Sledl saldl oo o M)KH N VeI Jwr)ﬁl =)
ST )
Vou. L.

Beginning :—

PRSP VO W T XU S R U |
Ao

The author was born, A.H. 544 = a.p. 1149, in Jaziratu Ibn ‘Umar,
where he was brought up and educated. He travelled to Mausal
(where he settled permanently) and Bagdad, and amassed a vast know-
ledge in all the branches of Islamic literature. According to his own

statement, fol. 18-19%, he attended lectures on the following six works
under several traditionists :—

I. Bukhari, in Mausal, a.H. 588 = A.D. 1192, under—
o Mae  duae Al o ré\..!!\ 3 o Jba o
sﬁ)& o daal gyl 0"»5)& R
K 2
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II. Muslim. in Mauvsal, A.1. 585 = a.n. 1189, under—
3hadl leloe g dd) &> g ol oe sl gl

from whom he received a sanad for narrating the Hadig of Muslim—and

P @ e o il des el A s ] s
)

ITI. Muwattd’, in Mausal, A5, 588 = A.p. 1192, under—
SOOI (Bl (LS dame o Jsst S )
IV. Turmudi, in Bagdad, a.n. 586 = A.D. 1190, under the aforesaid—
el sus dual

V. Abt Di’id, in Bagdad, under the same.
VI. Nasa'l, in Bagdad, a.H. 586 = A.p. 1190, under—
Boo g Joed o a9

His two younger brothers, ‘Izzaddin Abé ’l Hasan (d. A.n. 630
= A.D. 1232) and Diyd'addin (d. a.H. 637 = A.D. 1239), were also
specialists in some branches of Arabic literature, and the former
composed the famous historical work, Al Kamil. Abi ’l Barakat
al Mustaufi remarks that Majdaddin was a famous scholar of his
age (see Ibn Khallikin, vol. i, p. 441). He at first entered the
service of Mnjahidaddin Qa’iméaz ()\..J_U) bin ‘Abdallah (d. A.n. 595 =
A.0.1199), the Governor of Mausal, for writing letters to kings and
nobles; and subsequently, of ‘Izzaddin Mus’ad I. (a.H. 576-589 = A.p.
1180-1193), the fifth king of the Atibaks of Mausal. After the death
of ‘Izzaddin Musad L, he continued to enjoy the same favour from the

. king’s son, Arslin Shah I (A.H 589-607 = A.p.1193-1210). An attack
. of paralysis compelled him to retire from the royal service. Ibn
Khallikdn says that Majdaddin spent his last days in the composition
of books and in prayer, and that he was constantly surrounded by
scholars, who helped him in his literary productions. Majdaddin built
a rest-house in a village of Mausal, and bequeathed all his property for
the endowment of the same under a trust deed. Shortly afterwards he

died, in A.H. 606 = A.D. 1209.

For his life and works see: Ibn Khallikan, vol. i., p. 441 ; Mir’at al
Janiin, fol. 377*; Subki, vol. vi., fol. 274; Isnawi, fol. —18"' Ibn Shahba,
fol. 67*; Haj. Khal,, vol. i,, p. 244; Brock., vol. i., p. 357.

. The confusing arrangement and omissions of Hadis in the Tajrid
(a similar collection of IIadiy by Ibn Ruzain, d. a.u. 513 = a.p. 1119)
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induced him to write the present work. He supplied all the omissions,
arranged the ITadiy in a more systematic order, and gave explanations
of all difficult IJadis. He mentions the Jam® bain as Sahihain (see No.
204 in this volume) as his source for Bukhiri and Muslim, and for the
remaining four he relied on his own copies of the works. o*

The following abbreviations have been observed in the present
work : ¢ for Bukhari, ¢ for Muslim, L for Muwatta’, § for Aba Da’id,
o for Nasa’i. The work is divided into three Rukns: I. deals with
the science of tradition and the author’s Isnad; IL. contains Hadig
arranged in alphabetical order, subdivided into 129 Books, 131 Babs, 513
Fasls, and 291 Far's, followed by an appendix, called gall) slaS,
dealing with Hadig omitted from Rukn IL; III contains explanations
of difficult Hadig, lives of the Prophet, his descendants and companions,
and a detailed description of the contents of the work, subdivided into
three Fanns and six Qisms.

The present volume comprises Rukn I. and the first portion of
Rukn II, ending with the letter b,

The title of the work is written on a gilt ground, within a golden
circle.

No. 224.
foll. 392; lines 30; size 134 x 10; 9 x 6.
Vou. 1L

Continuation of the same, containing the latter bhalf of Rukn 11,
and the whole of Rukn III. It begins with the letter athus —

- s g._,L:S-(.L,M @S L S d o Jamigy gesd] Gy
PN EX S | IR IPUWS | IR PSS (31 PN | RPN 5. Gy VAL | PN EL S PP S | RPN TS 4
ddo sl g oY Jadll Yo & daiy Wad)
For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos. 1311-16; Br. Mus.

Suppl, No. 145; Jeni, 181~93; Cairo, i, 294; Rampore Library,
Nos. 66-70.

Both the volumes are written in beautiful Naskh. Dated a.n. 843.

Seribe  grpmad] lortgd) g JoSye g Suse
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No. 22s.

foll. 351 ; lines 25; size 9} X 5); 7 X 33,

o) pels yn iyl
AL FUSUL SHARHU JAMI‘ AL USUL.

A rare commentary on the preceding work.

The name of the commentator is not given anywhere in the work,
but on the title-page the following note, by an anonymous writer, says
that it was composed by °‘Ali bin Husimaddin al Muttaqi, .y 55)&

&55:“” RN rL...a (d. A.H.977 = 4.0.1569 ; see Brock., vol. ii., p. 384).

Gl g pla g ozl @l e e ol e
adlye by

The biographers of ¢Ali bin Husimaddin do not mention the
present work in the list of his compositions, but on comparing the
present MS. with the antograph copy of Jawimi‘ al Kilam, C..-’}:?.

|, by this author, see Hand-list, No. 1411, it is found that the hand-
writing of the two MSS. is identical. This fact, and the frequent cor-
rections and alterations in the present MS., support the statement of
the anonymous note, and leave little doubt that the present copy is
an autograph of ‘Ali bin Husimaddin.

Beginning :—
&l lgde Bihely &b Jtoesdy RS IERV PRV

The commentator in the preface says that he undertovk the present
work in view of the fact that to his knowledge there did not exist any
commentary on the Jami‘ al Usdl,

The colophon runs thus :—

A ge ) bwes, I @bl g I Al Wi

d)éK” wlde o9° balely \J"’Q’L""” g‘_’:‘)" \3),05) O.aJUaJ‘

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 10th century s.m.
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No. 226.
foll. 187 ; lines 27 ; size 11 X 9; 81 X 6.

d}..))\ L:./g‘)ﬁ\;\ oo d}c\j\ N).g" . ®
TAJRID AL USUL MIN AHADIiS
AR RASUL.

An abridgment of the Jami‘ al Usil, excluding the Isnad and
repeated IHadig, in two volumes.

Vou. 1.

Beginning :~—

e (Bl slally S L) sue gl ooy ) sl
s yal) S

By Hibatallah bin Qidi al Qudat Najmaddin bin ‘Abdarrahim bin
Qadi al Qudat Shamsaddin Ibrahim bin al Barizi al Hamawi, s} &.»
o sladll ss.éb o r.,,a)ﬂ dos g g ps sbad)) sS""\'s o
gﬁy’&” ﬁj)u\ o ’%.kl)g‘ J‘JJ‘, who was born in Ilamat, in
AL 645 = a.p. 1247, and studied under his father, grandfather, and
some others, such as Shaikh ‘Izzaddin Abd’l ‘Abbis Ahmad bin
Tbrahim al Wasiti al Farusi (d. a.1m. 694 = A.D. 1294), and Jamaladdin
Muhammad bin *Abdallah bin Malik (d. a.m. 672 = 4.0, 1273). He
received a sanad from Shaikh ¢‘Izzadin bin *‘Abdassalam (d. a.H. 660 =
A.D. 1262). In a short period he made himself master and specialist in
Muhammadan Law, and surpassed all the scholars of his age in that
branch of learning. He secured for himself a world-wide reputation
and general respect, and in a short time became Qadi of his native
place, a post which was held by his ancestors in times past. The fact
that he did not accept any salary or remuneration for the post
testifies to his pious feelings. Even when discharging the responsible
duties of Qadi, he did not give up the idea of learning, and devoted
part of his time to composition. It is stated in Tabaqat Ibn Shahba,
un the basis of reliable authorities, that he composed nearly fifty works,
and collected a large number of books for his own use. He repeatedly
performed pilgrimages, became blind in his latter days, and died in
AH, 728 = a.p. 1338.

For his life and works see: Subki, vol. vii., fol. 300; Ad Durar al
Kaminah, vol. ii., fol. 637; Ibn Shahba, fol. 131*; Haj. Khal, vol 1.,
p- 244; Brock,, vol. ii., pp. 86 and 116.
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The author in the preface says that he studied the Jami‘ al Usél under

gsk‘“‘)” pS &.54‘ g daa) sl gl padl g5, who studied
under Majdaddin, the author of Jami* al Ustl. He further adds that
as the work, Jami* al Usil, was a lengthy one, it was not utilized by
the public, hence the present abridgment. The Isnids, repeated Hadis,
and commentaries on adis, with few exceptions, are omitted.

Beside the present work and works mentioned in Brock., vol. 1.,
p- 388, vol. ii,, pp. 86, 116, the following works of the author are
enumerated by Ibn Shahba in his Tabaqat, fol. 131°:—

(1) B yomd b Sl sl

2) dyrrg]

(3) dmblad) £ya

() byl slas

(5) dsgd) oy

(8) ssgu-.n plol Qe g0 Syeal) S

(T) se2) o2l

(8) gaally ot} dle 3 8y}

(9) Wyl oS

(10) yazally Jposd) Ylw o saall o Ktndl ool

The present work is mentioned in Képr., 257; Jeni, 138.

On the title-page it is noted within a red circle that the present
copy was transcribed for the library of Husain bin Abi Bekr bin Ibrihim
an Nazili, a scholar of the 10th century aA.H.

RV AP SIS SPGB VS ) IR SURT] TN | T3 1 - & PN ot !
S a2l g < () @ gt

The aforesaid TTusain bin Abi Bekr records in the margin of the title-
page the date of birth of his son, Ab&i Ahmad Abu 'l Mahisin, in A.H. 911,

JANTIRPSRR I SO | O RS T JS W VPSR IRUR| VS

S oaetled) cold dl) and) Slany oo ol & jau ¥ 2oty yete



TRADITION, 137

Three foll. before the title-page contain a few sanads and quotations
from different works on Hadis.

Foll. 1>-2% contain a sanad for narrating the Hadis contained in
the present work and reciting other works on different branches of
Muhammadan learning, granted by ‘Abdarrahmin bin Abi Bekrgag
Siddiqi bin Ibrihim bin Ahmad bin Zaid, in a.u. 912, fo his son, whom
he calls Najib.
daty W8I L) ailaoly Lylly saadi Jol AT oy Lihad!
WSy coleally (aililly Jpolly &lly atilly wadally yaedsl]
seadly calally B oy 833 830 gl L L. sy S)e
)7,1&” I VK L‘_aﬁ. .. HW) )mf/ Ll rls— Edadll gﬁs )@.—?-6 o
Sl St gl @ eyl S madally 5peBll byl yotal)
e ))g..\d‘ ..U)” :sls. ‘)3 &?/UJS} S5 &S KV o P,Jb‘)l‘ &
335 (s W yegadl Lpsall pas ) due gl G je rl\aﬂ pled

(f” axlyy o syl

Foll. 2*-3~ quote a different work on Hadis.

Fol. 3* contains a sanad, dated a.n. 1044, granted by *Abdallah, the
grandson of Husain bin Ibrahim an Nazili, to his son.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.1. 901.

Soribe sapall ot el g 93N g Je
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No. 227.

<4 foll. 111; lines 32; size 122 X 9; 94 X 7.

Vor. 1L
Continuation of the same, beginning :—
..... Sl Coye b ap abssle sl ) Y dee g
O\gL;-.S Ve PRIV | RPEE JEN
Written in a later ordinary Naskh. Dated a.H. 1185,

Scribe  lsnad ot Mae g gesl

No. 228,
foll. 330; lines 34; size 13 X 8; 10 x 5L.

Qo peda W e ad
TAISIR AL WUSUL ILA JAMI‘ AL USUL.

Another abridgment of the Jami* al Uxdl, arranged in alphabetical
order.

By Abé ‘Abdallah ‘Abdarrahmin bin ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin
‘Umar bin ‘Ali bin Yasuf Wajihaddin ash Shaibani az Zabidi bin
Daiba’, LIS g B S NS ¢39 o QA&)” He al) oo )!‘

&S o SERWIY sS‘L""'“ o) damy By g sﬁl;’ who was
born in Zabid, s.K. 866 = a.n. 1461, A few months after his birth
his father ‘Ali went to India, where he died in A.H. 876 = A.D. 1471 ;
hence ‘Abdarrahman was brought up by his maternal grandfather,
Sharafaddin Abt’l Maraf Isma‘il bin Muhammad al Mubarizj,

¢))LA‘ Moo d J*QL&.«:‘ &.J))!A” }1‘ Q{d‘” &_5).2» (d A.H.
884 = A.p. 1479), who took every possible care and interest in his
education, and trained him personally. He also received education
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from his maternal uncle, Muhammad Taiyib bin Isma‘il bin Muhammad
al Mubérizi, (gspldd) Juawe 5 J*.QLM‘ g b Mse. In
AH. 883 he studied Oy ;Jl &S (a work on jurisprudemce by

Hibatallah, d. A.n. 728 = a.0. 1338) under ‘Umar bin Muhammad cal
Ash'ari (d. A.n. 887 = a.p. 1482). At the end of the same year
he went to Mecca with only seven Dinars, which he had inherited from
his father, and performed his first pilgrimage. He returned from
Mecca to Zabid four days after his grandfather’s death in A.H. 884
= a.D. 1479, and stayed there for about a year with his uncle, and at
the end of 885 a.H. = A.D. 1480, he proceeded to Mecca for the second
time, and then returned again to Zabid, where he visited Ahmad bin
Ahmad bin ‘Abdallatif az Zabidi, <Akl oee o KVeS o RV
gg&.d)l‘ (d. AH. 893 = A.D. 1487), and studied under him the six
canonical collections of traditions and other collections of Iladis, and
after completing his study under him he attended lectures on Jjuris-
prudence under Jamiladdin Abi Ahmad at Tabarl. In am. 896 =
AD. 1400 he performed a third pilgrimage, and in aAx. 897 =
A.p. 1491 met Muhammad bin ‘Abdarrahmin as Sakhiwi, o e
ol el one (dam. 902 = aD. 1497) in Mecca, and attended
lectures on Hadis under him. He then returned to Zabid and composed
dey Il sl and dnbitmad] dasy (a history of Zabid, which was
highly appreciated by Shihibaddin al Malik az Zafir Amir bin Tahir
(A-H. 894-923 = A.D. 1488-1517), the fourth king of the Tahirids of
Yaman, who called the author to his court in Yaman, and showed him
great favour. A few months afterwards he made an abridgment of the
Bugyat al Mustafid, and entitled it Al °Iqd al Bahir fi Tartkh dawlati bani
Tahir, >l o sy (;:1)\3 iy 23} udall, dealing particularly with
the accounts of the Tahirid Dynasty. Scon after he was appointed a

teacher of Iladis, in Zabid, where he continued to deliver lectures till
his death in a.H. 944 = A.D. 1537.

For his life see: An Nar as Safir, fol. 214; Haj. Khal,, vol. 1., p. 275.
Beginning :—

The author in the preface mentions that sanads for narrating
Hadis of the Tajrid al Usil were granted to him by Ahmad bin Ahmad
az Zabidi and Muhammad bin ‘Abdarrahmén as Sakhiawi. The author
at the end gives the date of composition, A.1. 916.

For other copies compare Paris, 730; Alger, 498; Ragib, 251;
Cairo, 293.

This work has been lithographed in Calcutta, A.xn. 1252 = A.p. 1836.
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Beside the present work and works mentioned by Brock., vol. ii,,
p. 480, the following arc enumerated in An Nir as Sifir, fol. 223*:—

(1) eyl &le (S
K} (2) &yl faS

(3) 8\l lice

(4) ghydl oS

(5) ss*"‘” Mye

The following colophon, written on a gilt ground within two circles
on foll. 320* and 330", says that the present copy was transcribed by
Alimad bin Salah al Khawlani for Bilal Mulsin bin Ahmad Rajih:—

NIRRT #1] Ry W8 VN) JPRIN PSS A r\J 3 oy ol d sl

o I3 gntopets o ool ded el Sl el Sl

g5,\9 Ay Byagdl gAY Oy Tley pnsy i) daw Hpe0

pemsnly ol Al ole a0 bl WAy el hasl e lo

& el g3 Qe ey L Sl Pe o sead Ll
C-Ji Ca‘) NVEN I R Jé\: C.-L,.»Jl pg)iﬂ Fav)

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.n. 1152,

No. 229.

foll. 253; lines 32 ; size 124 X 81; 9 X G.
3 P3 P

a

vg.é\JM\ I JE SN IS RN £y

TUHFAT AL ASHRAF BI MA‘RIFAT
AL ATRAF.

A collection of the traditions of the six canonical collections, and
of the following works on tradition which are, in the author’s opinion,
equivalent to the six canonical collections in genuineness and some other
respects,
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(1) ¥ued) oS by Turmudi
(2) ‘_}U‘ kS by Turmudi.

(3) Eil,,U\) r)J\ J»..O by Nasa’i. o
(1) Joelydl S by Aba Divad.

The traditions are arranged under the Musnad of those Sahibi
(Companions of the Prophet) from whom the Iadiy is narrated. 'The
names of the Jahibi are arrunged in alphabetical order. The entire
work is in four volumes.

Vou I.

Beginning :—
delyn ¥ osoay diF 31 ALY ) ogals gl oy ol sudd)
r.i\é.) Q.JLJ‘ r‘ dl).va)) 83.S fouse 0‘ gsol &PAH) ml,}!\ &

3 oeetd)

Author: Abd’l Hajjij Yasuf bin ‘Abdarrahmin bin Yisuf bin
Jamiladdin al Mizzi al Quda‘i al Kalbi ash Shafi'i, .y ‘_;'z,.o): C@‘ )J‘

1 A el 2l ) Yl 1 ot 3 el e,
was born in Halab A.H. 654 = 1254 (Brock,, vol ii., p. 64, wrongly fixes
birth in A.m. 643), and was taken as a child by his father to Mizza,
where he was brought up. In A.H 675, he studied nnder ‘Ali ITbn Abi
'l Khair and others the six canouical collections and the following
works :—

(1) adadl ols
(2) Jo= o ) rL-\ S

(3) Sk pone

In a.v. 683 he left Mizza for Arabia and Egypt, where he attended
lectures on different branches of Arabic literature, and soon distinguished
himself as a traditionist and scholar. In a.i. 704+ he came to Damascus,
and settled there permanently. For the next twenty-three years and a
half he taught Hadis in the Ashrafiya Madrasah. From a.n. 727 he
devoted his time to composition and transcribing MSS. (he is known
as a good scribe), and in A.H. 742 = A.p. 1314 he died.

For his life and works see: Huffiiz, vol. iv., p. 200; Isnawi, fol. 452 ;
ad Durar al Kiminah, vol.ii., fol. 681; Tabaqat, by Ibn Shahba, fol, 149°,

In the preface he says that he relied on the collections of Hadig by
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Bukhiri and Muslim, and on the works d.\g.&.o” g_éb.l:‘ (which are a
sort of index to the Hadis of Bukhari and Mnslim), two independent
works bearing the same name, by Ibrahim bhin Muhammad ad Dimishqi
(d. A.H. 401 = A.n. 1010), and Khalaf bin Muhammad al Wasiti (d. A.4.
49l = A D. 1010).

For the Hadiz of the remaining four canonical collections, and for the
four works on Hadis mentioned above, the author relied upon the work
skl 45 g2 &519 g_z.‘)w!l, by Abd’l Qasim bin ‘Asikir (d. A.H.
571 = A.0. 1175).  Abi’l Hajjaj prefers the arrangement and style of
s.ib;.‘;:‘ , consequently he observed the same style and arrangement in
his own work. He began the work in A.n. 696 and completed it in

AH, T22:—
Glassy gy00y gl & 23] 2oy g @ dW)

For other copies of the work see Berlin, nos. 137457, and Alger
499-500.

Written in good Naskh, in different hands.
Not dated, apparently 10th century a.m.

No. 230.
foll. 172; lines 32; size 124 x 8%; 9 x 6.

Vol. II. and a portion of Vol. IIL. of the same.

Vou. IL
Beginning :—

& ) asle g el Ko el g Al e s e
Vol. II. ends on fol. 101%, and on 102° Vol. IIT. begins thus :—
bl pe g il e g a agee
and ends abruptly with the following heading—
okl e o W oee v, o

Written in ordinary Naskh by different hands.
Not dated, apparently 10th century s.H.
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No. 231.
foll. 224 ; lines 32; size 12} x 8%; 9 X 6.
C'ontinuation of Vol. I1I. of the same.
Jeginning —
3> 3 pe g Al S den 505

Written in ordinary Naskh,
Dated a.H. 1259.

No. 232.
foll. 314; lines 32; size 124 X 8}%; 9 X 6.
Vor. IV. of the same.
‘Wrongly designated in the title-page as 3rd part (gﬂJU‘ ;)g”).
Beginning :—
Written in ordinary Naskh.

Dated a.m. 1126.
This manuscript and the preceding one are written by the same

scribe mﬂv;\ d om&-t’ d “-313&.

No. 233.
foll. 171; lines 27; size 10} X 7; 7 X 5.

SLWY e Gl g
AN NUKAT AZ ZIRAF ‘ALA AL ATRAF.

A work believed to be unique, containing a collection of Hadig
not included by Mizzi in his work, Tuhfat al Ashraf (see preceding

Nos. 229-32), and corrections of the mistakes committed by him in the
same.
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By Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin ¢Ali bin Hajar al ‘Asqalani,

SSSM..,,J‘ JECN ¢Lf> o Sese sSLQ o =l (d. am 852 =
A.D. 1449).

For his life see the present vol., p. 49, No. 159.
¢ Beginning :—

loloe yadl WS s iy ¥y aelal e ¥ (o) Al dus)
A aedS @iy

«

Tbn Ilajar in the preface says that the work «sl,x¥) ds3 is

unanimonsly admitted to be an authority on the subject, but when he
devoted his time to reading and studying the work he noticed several
omissions of Hadis, and mistakes, which he sometimes noted in separate
papers, and sometimes on the margin of his own copy of the Tuhfah.
Subsequently he found that the following authors: —

1. Mugaltd’i at Turki (d. A1 762 = A.p. 1361);

1I. Hafiz Ibn Kasir (d. A.H. 774 = A.p. 1373);

111, IIafiz ‘Abdarrahim ‘Irdqi (d. A.H. 806 = A.D. 1404);

IV. Waliuddin bin ‘Abdarrahim al ‘Iraqi,
had also pointed vut the omissions and mistakes of Mizzi, which they
noted down on the margins of their copies of the Tuhfah, and on which

they had composcd small treatises. After that, Ibn Hajar discovered
that Mizzi himself had collected some of the omitted Hadig in his small
treatise 3! )LAH é:J )3. It is said in the preface that Ibn Hajar, at
the request of some of his friends, composed the present work, basing it
on his notes and on the treatises of the anthors mentioned above.

A note on the title-page, copied from an autograph note on the
title of the autograph copy of An Nukat, says that Ibn Hajar, in
A.H. 839, collected the materials for the present work, together with

the notes on the margin of his own copy of <3!,:Y) adsi and other
notes made by him in a.H. 805,

FECNNINS CRNEIRVEN [N 1 ] JF SUIIFL R | i e S| Pt |
Dot ot tre oS wnSy FWL Ny a3 G jalyl
e plamadl dlly slgsl a3 wriall @ BUWY s & b
D) azged Yo aramy I al) a0usd smele hay NS cooay
PFPRRT
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The title-page bears the two following notes by persons in whose
possession the MS. was for some time.

(i) Written in A.H. 999, by Safiaddin bin ‘Al8’ as Safawi, dss! ale

daad ads s s5@.«.—; Sl e g gl Ssi.o St dll aba
9% plo dseo.
(ii) Written by Yahya bin ‘Isa, > &Ko \J,,Ju‘ oy a) vusd

IR I [ | BN TP W

Another note on the margin of the last fol. says that the present
copy has been compared with the autograph copy, J—ch Ay e (JJ
dadly dusdl ally ahay o2 (s Clialdl,

Ibn Hajar in the following colophon gives the date of his notes on the
margin of the Tuhfah as a.u. 802, and the date of completing the present
composition, comprising those notes, as a.H. 839,

wale yaall Alely aaadl aly CLbY ol oo dtnan Loyl

Boatyd yolo boadl ey W8 o entyiy Hlildy ol &
FWildy I3, Pl rl.c

ﬂlu;l‘:h—e colophon is certified to be Ibn Hajar’s colophon by the scribe

(2 Gl cduSt auay Al sousl b gy d3sysy dhd)
s‘...e’-LgJI 5@!.&.@5 & e sodl duse S

The scribe sS(.o.l\ dgd o pe o0 Juse, a wellknown
traditionist, author of Al Mu‘jam and a pupil of Ibn Hajar, died in
A.H. 885 = a.p. 1480. See Brock., vol. ii., p. 175.

‘Written in Magribi character.

Dated a.H. 857.

Foll. 2-21* and foll. 57-69 are written in good Naskh, by a different
hand from the rest of the MS. The condition of the MS. suggests
that the seribe obfained possession of the foll. numbered above belonging
to an older MS., and then transcribed the remaining portivns from the
autograph copy.

VOL. V. L

[
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No. 234.

foll. 439 ; lines 20; size 11 X 71; 73 X 5.
¢ A . AT X
w\)sz.\ Rty ‘.\J\J-JJ\ T

MAJMA¢ AZ ZAWA’'ID WA MANBA®
AL FAWA’ID.

A collection of the traditions which, in the author’s opinion, are
worth being added to the Hadig of the six canonical collections.

By Niraddiu bin AL ’]l Hasan bin ‘Ali bin Abi Bakr bin Sulaimin bin
Hajar al Haisami, .y )KJ &‘ o @LC o U—««Qj‘ }}‘ oy Q.l.)J‘))J
SS‘”‘G” = L')\"‘-"L" an eminent scholar, $ifi and traditionist,
who was born in A.H. 735 = A.D. 1334, and died in Cairo in A.H. 807 =
A.D. 1405.

For his life see : Husn al Muhadarah, fol. 176 ; T4j at Tabaqat, vol. ix.,
fol. 90*; Brock., vol. ii., p. 76.  II4j. Khal,, in vol. ii., p. 360, says the
author collected the materials from the tollowing works:—

I. Musnad of Imidm Ahmad bin ITanbal, d. a.u. 241 = A.p. 855.

II. Musnad by Abi Buakr al Bazziz, d. A.H. 292 = a.p. 905.

III. Musnad of Aba Yala al Mausali, d. a.n. 446 = a.p, 1064.

IV. Three Ma4jim, Al Mu‘jam as Sagir, A1 Mu‘jam al Awsat, and
Al Mujam al Kabir, by Sulaimin bin Ahmad at Tabarani, d. A.H. 360 =
AD, 971,

Beginning abruptly thus:—

A 2S5 By 0l Y AL Sl Loy Wy dl W5 s
S sdust 5 Al oy Al duslly dust Al 1),

The present copy is the first of the four parts, as would appear from
the following colophon :—

AS'LEJ) Axes
A few foll. at the beginning are wanting.

For another copy see Cairo, vol. i,, p. 349. The work is not printed.
‘Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.1. 1021.

Seribe  Juave o )«ou C\@” 3 s
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AL MASANID.

No. 235. 2o
foll. 45; lines 22; size 105 X 6; 7 X 5.

MUSNADU ABI HANIFA.

A collection of Musnad Hadig, i.e. Hadis related from the Prophet
in the proper chain of Isnad.

By Imim Abd Ifanifa Nu‘min bin Sabit al Kifi, M)l‘ Led
g.sj)ﬂ‘ e g OL“*S , the founder of the Hanafi schovl, and the first
of the four founders of the four sects of Sunnis. The date of birth of this
Imam is much confused by his biographers. The author of Al Jawahir
al Mudiyyah mentions three dates, viz. a.H. 61, 63, and 80, and holds

the last date as correct, ) g5.)\:&‘ M) Q..JLAJ JJ) &l Cf_g.a”)
JUCISTRPTIS L Je3s.  Almost all his bivgraphers agree that the
Imam died in a.m. 150 = 4.p. 767, and it has been mentioned by
several reliable biographers that he died at the age of 70. This
at once suggests that he was born in A.H. 80 = a.p. 699. This date
is supported by the statement of the Imim’s son Ifammaid (d. a.m.
196 = A.p. 812) and his grandson Isma’il (d. A.H. 212 = a.p. 828), both

of whom say that he was born in aH. 80 = AD. 699, @ U5

ol & gl Wy ol adis )y ole s 108 (sl
See No. 238, Jam‘u Masinidi Abi Ianifa, fol. 9%, . W\ JU)
m‘:\.i’ v (592 Ny L ades 63‘ o Jle.  See Ibn Khallikan,
vol. ii., p. 163. Beside these statements we have Abé Ilanifa’s own
statement regarding his date of birth in a.n. 80 in the present Musnad,
fol. 15

cale il g Al s 008y il das caddy YU dipee )
85, o ade Il Lo a1 Yy

After devoting a short time to preliminary education, he engaged
in trade, when Imam Shu‘bi al Kafi (d. aH. 109 = aD. 728, see
Ansibu Sam‘ini, p. 334) advised him to continue his studies. By
his advice Abéi Hanifa left trade and began to study the different
branches of Islamic literature under various traditionists and scholars,
and mostly under Shaikh Hammad bin Sulaiméan (d. 4.8.120 = 4.p. 738),

L2
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a well-known lecturer and professor of jurisprudence in Kéfa, and in a
short period he secnred a wide reputation for learning. and commanded
the highest respect for his knowledge. In a.m. 120 AbLd Ianifa was
appointed a lecturer at Kéfa in Hammad’s place, and the fame of his
Fsatures reached distant countries within a very short time, and people
from every gnarter began to flock to him. Althvugh he has not narrated
a very large number of traditions, he is generally admitted to be an
authority on the same. He devoted the greatest part of his time to
delivering lectures and holding discourses with atheists and infidels,
whom he overcame. These discourses gained for him a world-wide
celebrity, and in a very short time he was declared Imim. He thus
founded the Hanafi school, which is regarded as most reasonable and
philosophical.

Imam Mailik, the founder of the Maliki school (for his life see the
present volume, p. 1), in connection with Abi Hanifa’s powers of reason-
ing and argument, remarks that if Aba I[anlf‘l had intended to prove a
wooden pillat to be one of gold, he could easily have done so.

a&bgw,lrddba%h\wbdmgwuk}ﬁs
PO rLﬁJ L3 dlasy ol a,L
See Ibn Khallikin, vol. i., p. 164.
Abi Hanifa’s authority in jurisprudence is unanimonsly admitted.
As regards his merit, Imam Shafii, the founder of the Shafi'i school

(d. a.H. 204 = 1.D. 820), says that he who wishes to learn jurisprudence
must have recourse to Abt Hanifa.

o dpe o Jlo e @Bl e ool o
azal) & & o~ - LIEEN

See Ibn Khallikédn, vol. ii., 164.

Aba Hanifa was widely known for his devotion and piety. On
account of his piety, and fearing the responsibilities of Q4diship, he
more than once refused to accept the post of Qidi of Kdafa. In
the reign of Marwan IL (am. 127-132 = ap. 744-750) he had to
suffer punishment when he declined the post of Qadi, and was
obliged to leave Kifa for Mecca. In the reign of Ja‘far Mangir, the
second Abbaside Caliph (a.p. 136-158=a.D. 754~775) he came back to
Kifa, and towards the end of am. 150 he was called by the Caliph
to Bagdad, and offered the post of chief judge (8\.'01” gS-c‘-,«l.’s'), but
he declined the appointment. The Caliph, on hearing of the refusal,
ordered the Imim to be brought to him immediately by force, and
gave him two alternative orders, either to take the appointment or
go to juil. The Imim preferred the latter. A few days afterwards
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the Imam was called to the court and again asked to accept the
appointment. But the Imam did not alter his mind, and refused more
strongly than before. The Caliph became very angry, and ordered
him to be punished publicly with ten stripes daily. The Imam
preferred this disgraceful punishment to the acceptance of the appoints
ment. This tyranny, which continued for ten days, ended in the
death of the great Imdm Abd Hanifa, which took place in Bagdad in
AH. 150 = a.0. 767. He was buried in the cemetery called Al Khaizurin.
It is said that his funeral prayers were attended by fifty thousand
people, and that they were 1epeated not less than six times. He left
behind him a son, Hamwmdid, and a large number of followers and
pupils, and even to this day the number of his followers greatly exceeds
that of the followers of the other three schools.

For his work and life see: Ibn Khallikin, vol. ii., p. 163 ; Huffiz,
vol. i, p. 151; Mir'at al Janén, fol. 78; Al Jawaihir al Mudiyah,
fol. 13; Khairit al Hisin, ‘Uqtd al Jumman, Tabagat al Ahnaf by
Mulld “Ali Qari, fol. 63; Tabagat Sadat al Ahnaf, fol. 4; Taqrib al
Tahdib, p. 262; Arbuthnot’s History, p. 37; Brock., vol. i., p. 169;
Haj. Khal., vol. ii., p. 230; Tij at Tabagqat, vol. ii., part L., fol. 695.

Beginning :(—

A Gaties Whio o] Blamy Lyys Lya W g6 (o0 alf el

The Musnad of Imiam Ah# Hanifa, like the Muwattd of Imam Malik
(see present vol., No. 121), exists in sixteen forms, in which the tradi-
tions are narrated from different sources (see for the details of fourteen
forms, present vol., No. 238). The present Musnad is collected by Misa
bin Zakarya bin lbrahim bin Muhammad bin Sa‘id al Hagkafi (d. a.u.
650 = A.p. 1252), and is narrated with his Isnad to Aba Hanifa.

(a8l phee Jlide g ala g2 sulin] $3 SiKadll

Beside the present, the following works of the Imim are mentioned
by Mulla ‘Ali Qari in his Tabaqat, fol. 14*~15° :—
(1) 5oS9) aasd)

(3) phaadly Wl

The existence of the third work cannot be traced at present in any
catalogue, but Mulld ‘Ali Qéri in the same Tabaqit mentions the names
of persons who had seen the work, and expresses his desire to write a
commentary on the same if he could get a copy of it.

) yyo amyts) whanadly wladly casyils 131 ol
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After carefully searching the list of ¢Ali Qari’s compositions, we do
not find any commentary on the work, hence it appears that ‘Ali Qari
did not sncceed in getting a copy of the same.

Beside those mentioned above, the following works —

‘e (1) hﬁﬂ})}‘ (_raL:S

are mentioned by the anthors of Iladdiq al ITanafiya as being Abit
Hunifa’s compositions, but the existence of these two works is also not
traced. In the present Musnad, towards the end, we fiad that a few
Hadis have been directly transmitted by Abé Hanifa from the Sahibi
Anas bin Milik (d. A.H. 92 = 4.p. 687); but the truth is that he had not
received any Hadis from him (see Iluffiz, vol. i, p. 151). Mulla ‘All
Qari, in his commentary, No. 237, has a long discussion on the point, but
fails to give us any final opinion on the subject. The present Musnad
is not mentioned in any catalogue, but it was printed in the Agsah
al Matabi¢ of Dehli in a.p. 1903.
The present MS. bears two seals of

O\”" ERSIYS bY,. o Ol:.».” s\ kSLO k}%:.:;”
one towards the end and another on the title-page.
Written in good Naskh.
The present M3. and MS. No. 122 are both written in the same hand,
with the same date (4.1 1005), by the scribe OL"" r)»‘@' o ¢.—7‘)3

No. 236.
foll. 96 ; lines 10; size 9 x 6}; 6% x 8.

Another copy of the same, beginning like the above.

The following note was written (apparently in the 14th century a.1.)
by Bashiraddin Ahmad, who says that he studied a few Hadig of the
present Musnad under Maulawi Muhammad Ishiq ad Dehlawi, a well-
known Indian traditionist and Arabic scholar, who received the sanad for
narrating Hadig from his grandfather Shah ‘Abdal ‘Aziz (d. A.H. 1228 =
1813). Maulawi Muhammad Ishiq died in Mecca in aH. 1262 =
A.p. 1846 (see Hadaiq al Hanafiyah, p. 473).

Mo w3l shlally gl ity W) oy A sl
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The marginal notes are not frequent.

Written in Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.m. 1263,

Scribe SS':!M ré\f»

No. 237.
foil. 6; lines 10; size 9 X 6%; 64 X 3.

2l L"é?\ Dt .C).f:.a
SHARHU MUSNADI ABI HANIFA.

A commentary on the above Musnad.
By Mulla *Ali bin Sultin Muhammad al Qari al Hirawi, ¢ ‘5\9 e
=y ).@” S )Lﬁ‘ KW c)Ua.La, a well-known scholar, traditionist, and

the author of a large number of compositions. He was born in Herat,
The date of his birth is not given by his biographers. “Ali Qari
travelled to Mecca, where he thenceforward permanently resided, and
studied there under Shaikh ‘Abdallah as Sindhi al Makki (d. a.H. 996 =
A.D. 1589), Shihibaddin Tbn Hajar al Haisami (d. A.H. 973 = A.D. 1566),
Shaikh Qutbaddin Muhammad bin Muhammad al Hanafi al Makki (d.
A.H. 990 = A.D.1583), and other scholars and traditionists. His natural
intelligence and industry made him a master of learning. In a short
time the fame of his learning and the reputation of his authorship
spread far and wide. Though ‘Ali Qarf’s compositions are less in number
than those of Suydti, they are highly regarded and more valued than
Suyati’s, as ‘Ali Qari based his work on critical investigation as well
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as on quotation from others, while Suyiti (see No. 123) based his work
generally on quotation.

‘Ali Qari died in a.H. 1014 = A.D. 1605. For his life and work see:
Khuligat al Asar, vol. iii., p- 185; ‘Iqd al Jawahir, fol. 66; T4j at
Tgbaqit, vol. xi,, fol. 59; Ithaf an Nubald, p. 325; Hadaiq al Hanafiyah,
P. 399; Brock., vol. ii., p. 394,

Beginning :—

PRI P SERR OO % N FOR | B W I TR RN IRV |
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On fol. 2%, ‘Ali Qari says that Shaikh ‘Abdallah as Sindhi (d. a.H.996
= A.D. 1589) reads the name of the narrator of the Musnad as Khaskafi,
but ‘Ali Qarf, referring to Al Jawahir al Mudiyah, corrects it as
Hasgkafi :

doyiin 05 dugd) olall 5)Kany dagedd] LMl iy i)
(Dol A 0o Y g Lt bty Uoycie gl 1S o s 55
el sehadd) il o aadl el o K S Al s
P IFYCCPPR VN | R | = ﬁf&o@.ﬂ s+ ol s
dgdee S o ) ad L) o) oy o\ s, dagl
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The title of the commentary is not mentioned anywhere in the
present work, but ‘Ali Qari incidentally mentions its title as Musnad
al Anim in the preface of his work Tabaqit al Ahnaf (see Hand-list,
No. 2451), thus:—

Mo Bl o U ay w0 @Y s am U
QLS o Syl gy o) aikly Slamy V) sy W (g,
L3t s £yt B3 S

The following colophon, which has been copied from an antograph
copy, gives the date of composition as a.H. 1012, in Mecca :—

o bl 591 Az el wyad) B ) aeSy ol
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A note below the colophon gives the date of transcription as A.H. 1083.
PoAR dano &L @)U) Az @)B RES

Another note below the above note says that the present MS.is a
copy of an autograph copy. >

The present commentary with its text was printed first in A.1. 1300
= A.D. 1884, at the Muhammadi Press, Lahore, and again at the Muj-
tabi’i Press, Dehli, a.p. 1903.

Written in good Naskb.

Dated a.m. 1083.

No. 238.

foll. 464; lines 25; size 91 X 4; 9 X 6.

L“_c?
JAMU MASANIDI ABI HANIFA,
(also called Musnadu Khwairazmi, SS") )‘)'a St )

A collection of Musnad Hadig transmitted from Abt Hanifa, by the
following 14 authors :—

I. Abt Muhammad ‘Abdallah bin Muhammad bin Ya‘qtb bin al
Haris al Harlyl, asylall g eopiss o Suse 0 Al 0o Juse gl
sss)@‘ (d. a.H. 340 = .. 952, see al Jawahir al Mudiyah, fol. 130).

II. Hafiz Abt'l Qasim Talha bin Muhammad bin Ja'far, o/ jPEY ]
LT ORI SV dalb !‘"‘w‘ (d. a.n. 380 = 4.p. 992),

III. Hafiz Abt’l Hasan bin Muhammad bin Mugzaffar bin Mfisi bin
‘Isa bin Muhammad, |swge o )nk.n N e ¢ G*‘J‘ ),l‘ L st}
Mae o Jgwr® ) (d. AH 374 = A.D. 986).

IV. Tafiz Abfi Na‘im Almad bin ‘Abdallah bin Ahmad al Isfahini,
ssilg.é—cm daml g alliee g dus) el gl (dam 430 = A0, 1039).
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V. Abf Bakr Muhammad bin Abdalbiqi bin Muhammad al Ansari,
leil duse SS:“U‘ WS g dae S 1) (4 4w 303 = 4.D.915).

VI. Abt Ahmad ‘Abdallah bin ‘Adi al Jurjani, &} sns dual o)
;;st:,.,g! SHE (4. Am. 365 = A.D. 977).

VIL  Hasan bin Ziyad al Lw'lu’h, (o)) Oy 3 ywes (d. a1 204
= A.D. 820).

VIIL Hafiz ‘Umar bin al Hasan Ashnini,  yee o e s\
SSSL-..&;N (d. s 347 = a.p. 961).

IX. Hafiz Abt Bakr Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Khalid, ) ks
gs_cé\(J‘ e g duwee g uat K (d oA 505 = ap. 821).

X. 1lifiz Abd ‘Abdallah Muhammad bin IIusain bin Muhammad
bin Khusraw, ))m@” O e g d"“"’“” &y s al J,_Q):l Las 1
%b\‘“u‘ (d. A1 523 = A.D. 1129),

XI. Imam Abd Yasuf Qadi al Qudat, &lxal) sS'éu g.é,.a)g}!‘ rLc‘
(d. A.H. 182 = o.p. 797). The collection of Musnad traditions narrated
by Abi Ydsuf is called 4._0.@),1 &‘ dsnd,

XII. (¢) Imim Muhammad bin al Hasan ash Shaibant, Jus-e r-Lo‘
gS’L"""” a3l g (4. am 180 = a.p. 804). The collection of tradi-
tions narrated by Imim Muhammad is called Jungee {.LJ ds.

(b) A few Musnad Hadig quoted by Imim Muhammad from Aba
Hanifa which are mentioned in his work al-Asar.

XIIT. Hamméd, son of Abfi Hanifa, ddzo &f‘ My sl &
(d. 1.1 196 = a.p. 812).

XIV. Abt al Qasim ‘Abdallah bin Muhammad bin Abi al ‘Awam,
r‘_,s)l s§‘ & Mo g ) oo ,..;ksﬂl ) (d. am. 405 = a.p. 1014).

Author: Abé’l Mu’aiyid Muhammad bin Muhammad al Khawirazmi,
rbal) SS"))‘)&‘M ase o Juame Ngdl gl, who was born in

Khawarazm in a.H. 593 = 4.0. 1197. He studied jurisprudence under
Téhir bin Muhammad al Tlafsi, and travelled to Bagdad and Damascus,
where he studied Ifadig, and then rcturned to Khawirazm, of which
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place he was appuinted Khatib and Qadi. A few years later he resigned
the appointment and went to Mecca to perform the pilgrimage, and
from Mecca he came to Egvpt, and then to Damascus, and thence
to Ba@dad, where he delivered lectures on jurisprudence till his death
in A.H. 665 = a.p. 1266. For his life see: al Jawahir al Mudiyab,
fol. 128°; Taj at Tabagat, vol. viii.. fol. 97; Haj. Khal,, vol, ii., p. 320;
Brock., vol. i., p. 169.

Beginning :—
02yBls 8530 I pgagely adyials Ll dll sls cheel 18
Shadl &l Lol

The author, in his preface, says that when he was in Syria he heard
that some ignorant Syrian, out of evil motive and malice, condemned
Abl Hanifa for his weakness in Hadis, and for having left no composi-
tion on the same; hence the present work.

No MS. copy of the work is mentioned in any catalogue, but the
work was printed in Dehli in A.H. 1300 = A.n, 1884, and again at the
Diirat al Ma‘arif Press, Hyderabad, in 1916.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.H. 1246.

No. 230.

foll. 188; lines 15; size 10} X 61; 9 X 5.

Another correct copy of the first part of the same, designated here as
rL.AH Nos o J;ﬁ” ,};”, corresponding with foll. 1-296 of the
preceding copy.

Written in good Naskh.

Scribe Lxde sfu“” Sleﬁﬂ S CjLo & J‘-KW
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No. 240.

aq
foll. 225; lines 16; size 111 X 74; 9 X 5.

[aios P O Cf]

o

[SHARHU MUSNADI ABi HANIFA]

A commentary on the Musnad of Abti Hanifa, transmitted from him
by Hasan bin Ziyad al Lu'lwi (4. A6 204 = a.p. 820), and according
to Harisi’s (d. A.n. 340 = A.D. 952) narration, arranged by Qisim bin
Hasan (d. A.n. 879 = A.n. 1474). The arrangement and division are
the same as are generally observed in Arabic works on jurisprudence.
A note on the margin of the title-page says that the present commentary
is by Mulla ‘Abld Sindhi, on the Musnad according to the narration
of Haskafi, (S Jle o ) @2(.4::\ i)y adoin q." RNy pe-y
This however cannot be so, since the text does not agree Wlth Haskafi's
work (sce above, No.235). The contents of the text are exact]y the
same as those of the Musnad according to Harisi’s narration, mentioned
in Berlin, I\:\o. 1255,

Mulla ‘Abid Sindhi was born in Sindh, and was taken to Arabia
by his father, who settled there. He received his education in Yaman,
acquiring considerable knowledge in many branches of learning,
especially in Hadis. He died in Medina in a.H. 1257 = A.D. 1841, and
was buried in the cemetery called al Baqi‘. It has been mentioned
in Hadaiq al Hanafiya, p. 473, that <Abid composed a commentary on
the Musnad under the title of Al Mawahib al Latifah. The present copy
is incomplete, and begins abruptly with C\QJ‘ kS and the name of
the commertator as well as that of the commentary are not found.

The commentator refers in some places to Yaman, and praises it
very highly. On fol. 172" he says that he secured an autograph copy
of the commentary by Mulld ¢Ali Qiri (see No. 237).

This fact and the above note taLen together give gome reason to think

that the commentary is by Mulla Abld bllldhl For that author’s life,
see Haddiq al-Ilanafiya, p. 473.
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Beginning :—
a5, ) I el duo 2l 1St 55 Spmn

The work has not been printed.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 13th century a.H.

No. 241.
foll. 344; lines 20; size 9% x 61; 7% X 4,

g;‘““f\‘j\ S

MUSNADU ABI DA'UD AT TAYVALASI.

An old and extremely rare copy of Musnad Tayélasi, containing a
collection of Musnad Hadis.

By Sulaiman bin Da'ad, 33l ¢ s\des, commonly called Absi Da’td
At Tayalasi, the well-known traditionist of Bagra, who studied Hadig

under (5 yodl 59 ) (d A1 150 = 4. T67), spadl plam g aets
(d. A.M. 160 = 4.D. 777), and others. He died in A.R. 204 = A.p. 820.
For his life see: Huffiz, vol. i, p. 322; Mir'at al Janan, fol. 108b;
Haj. Khal,, vol. ii., p. 231.

Beginning with Tsnad thus:—

of Ml K gl ool Upa) g il sy g @
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“ The portions within brackets in the above Isnid were added by some
readers, apparently of the 7th century ..

The present Musnad is divided into eleven Parts, most of which
begin with Isnad.

Part 1., foll. 1-38. Part VI., foll. 159-199,
Part 11, foll. 39-97. Part VII., foll. 200-229.
Part III1., foll. 78-108. Part VIIL. foll. 230-256.
Part 1IV., foll. 109-126. Part I1X., foll. 257-286,
Part V., foll. 127-158. Part X., foll. 287-317.

Part XI., foll. 318-344.

Each Part except the ninth, which is slightly defective at the end,
bears towards the end autograph sanads and notes of male and
female traditionists, numbering not less than 300 in all, of the 7th and
8th centuries a.H., who studied from the present copy. Of these the
following are important :—

L, fol. 344, Sanad dated a.m. 685. The wiiter of this sanad, who
does not reveal his name, says that ‘Afifaddin Abt Ibrahim Ishiq bin
Yahya (d. Au. 715 = 4.p. 1315), the owner of the copy, Aba ’1 -Ula
Mahuwitid al Bukhari (d. A.5. 700 = 4.p. 1300), As‘ad Humiza (d. A.H. 735
= A.D. 1336), and others, while studying a copy of the work belonging
to the Madiasah Ndriya under ‘Aii bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdalwéahid (d. a.g,
690 = a.p. 1291), in the Madrasah Diyéd’iya, Damascus, compared the
present MS. with that copy and received sanads for narating the Hadis
of the present work from ‘Al bin Ahmad, a pupil of Qadi Abu al
Makarim Ahmad bin Mubammad (d. aA.n. 597 = a.p. 1202) and Aba
Jatfar Muhammad bin Ahmad (d. A.H. 603 = a.p. 1206). It is also
stated here that the students finished all the eleven parts of the MS. in
eleven sittings, each of which is marked on the margin.

dedadl 4. ,.ls!!l rL-lH C..V.J\ e i} due S(/,:...Jl,,}sdl 3sls &S’“
o sﬁb s} 6;\ dd{‘)@ aJb) de rL-;:J‘ K CTA C‘:‘L:::,.d‘ &8y
F)K“” & o Bl 8y oMl sl g sl oce g suald
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It is attested by ‘Ali bin Ahmad ‘Abdalwihid, mentioned above, thus :—

ﬁawlbwl@&mld&pweﬂbﬁ

A similar sanad, agreeing almost verbatim with this, and attested
likewise by the same ‘Ali bin Ahmad ‘Abdalwihid, is found on fol. 38"
IL, fol. 255*. A note dated a.u. 707 says that the writer of this,
‘Abdallah bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdallah (d. A.H. 737 = A.D. 1337), studied
the work jointly with Dahabi (d. am. 740 = 4.p. 1348), Ba‘li (d. a.H.
723 = a.p. 1323), and others, from the present copy, under Ibn an

Nuhhds (d. am. 710 = a.0. 1310), in the Madrasah Ashrafiya of
Damascus.
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II1., fol. 218. A note dated A.H. 675 says that Ydsuf bin ‘Abdar-
rahméan al Mizzi, the anthor of Tuhfah (Nos. 229-232), and <Abdallah
bin Muhammad bin Tarkhin (d. a.H. 735 = a.p. 1835), and others,
studied this copy under ‘Ali bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdalwahid al Maqdisi
in Damascus.
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IV, fol. 196°. A note dated A.x. 713 says that ‘Abdallah bin Khalil
al Makki (d. aA.H. 777 = A.p. 1377) studied this copy under the owner of
the copy, ‘Afifaddin, who studied the work under Ibn Khalil (d. A.1. 648
= A.p. 1250) and under ‘Ali bin Ahmad al Maqdisi.

IRC I WA IRVIRRRW P [ YRS IR CIPRJERPTUREWR

of Goml ol Cirde aadl wsaal) Yol W) L) sl
ol ) o aSlwy et ) o 8 as by s0ed] Jonad
obe o »2S @b el et Ay poy Wadis (o)lad)

VOL. V. M

S



1v2 ALRABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

aoe LW Al I ) S S YU Slasy 2)08 ol dno
qg‘.)::l'b cj)«(’@!ldwo;&l\

V., fol.160%. The female traditionists Fatimah, Khudaija, and Zainab
%tudicd this copy under the above-mentioned ‘Afifaddin and under
Al Mizzi, the author of Tuhfah.

The copy, though not dated, was evidently written in or before
the 7th century a.u. No other MS. copy of the work seems to be extant.

A printed edition of the work, exclusively based on this MS., but
omitting the notes and sanads, appeared from the Di’irat al Masarif
Press, 1[_) derabad, 1902,

No. 242.
foll. 600 ; lines 15; size 10 X 6; 7 X 3.

L/\_\;; C’,? ‘,\A\ ‘,. ‘vt\ hch

MUSNADU IMAMI AHMAD BIN HANBAL.

A collection of Musnad Hadis.
By Abi ‘Abdallab Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Hanbal, o ))‘
o Hae g Jusl, founder of the Hanbali school. Ie traced

hls descent from the prophet Ibrahim, and was born on the 12th Rabi¢,
A.H. 164 = a.p. 700, in Bagdad, where he was bronght up. He was
originally a follower of the Imim Shafii (d. A.H. 204 = 4.p. 820), and
studied jurisprudence under him in Bagdad for a considerable time.
Afterwards he attended lectures on Hadiy for four years under Hushaim
bin Basghir (d. A.H. 188 = a.p. 804), who, it is said, knew by heart
20,000 traditions. See Huffiz, vol. i, p. 226. In Yaman he studied
under ‘Abdarrazziq (d. o.1. 211 = A.p. 827) and others.

He is an admitted authority on tradition. Bukhiri and Muslim
have quotedl Hadis from him. He was severely and repeated]y
punished by the Caliph Mutawakkil-billah (a.n. 232-247 = A.D. 847-861)
for not supporting the theory of ol Sl (Creation of the Qur’an),

and finally for the same reason he was sent to jail. Shortly after his
release from jail be died at Bagdad in a.m. 241 = s.p. 855. For his
life and work see: Huffaz, vol. ii., p. 118; Mir’at al Janan, fol. 156; Ibn
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Khallikan, vol. i, p. 17; Tabaqat Subki, vol. i, fol. 430; Tahdib al
Asma’i, fol. 133; Tabaqat Aba Yada, fol. 2; Haj. Khal, vol. ii,, p. 230;
Brock., vol. 1., p. 132; Iktifa al Qunids, p. 158.

The present copy is designated on the title-page as the First Volume;
it corresponds with vol. i., Cairo edition, a.H. 1313, and with a portiom
of vol. ii., pp. 1-58.

Beginning with Isnid thus:—

Nidmld.bulwo;wdam@c?w¥db

JU LAl ae Woa Jb L el Ul)d,,.k_os‘)ssgslﬁ.,,a.ll

,.\.a)a,,lpdmdl.oam\)y)oawbldls....sg\L.i‘.\c.
C!IL.:A:.

According to the author’s son ‘Abdallah, the 40,000 Hadis included in
this work consist of selections from 700,000.

TEOVR CARPE 3 | VESURRPIN VAN | ss" o e 4l Ju
See Subki, vol. i., fol. 430=,

It is stated by reliable authorities that ‘Abdallah arranged the
present collection in order after his father’s death, and divided it into
the following 18 classes :—

L & yome &S Mo X (gadl dare gl Stne
II. @*Jlk).tlm XL dll oee g jom dnee
L Syname 1] Siorne .9 § AENEIC SN VI
IV, po g daee D.0 £ REVETEN VN VINVS
V. drey gy 4o ) S XTIV. gn2nd oS St
VI. u.:l.,s Nne XV, gyt Sne
VII. u.oL_.S» o) drnn XVIL u.-f-uo\.ua K

VIIL &y, g dsene XVIL Hlai] S

IX. <l o U"j‘ Ko XVIIL b3 Senen

Later on, Ibn Malik Qati‘j (d. A.H. 360 = 4.p. 972), the pupil of ‘Abdallah
bin Imam bin Hanbal, divided the work into several parts, which
Hasan bin ‘Ali, the pupil of Qati‘i, arranged in 172 parts. The present
copy contains nine classes of the Musnad according to ‘Abdallah’s
division of the work.

For other copies of the work see: Berlin, 1257; Houstama, 702;
M 2
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Cairo, 135; Had, 125, 448-9; A.S. 890-93; Dimad Pasha, 389-93;
Kopr., 411; Damascus, 233-9.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated ; apparently 13th century a.i.

No. 243.
foll. 231; lines 45; size 12 X 9; 10 % 8.

Another copy of the Musnad, containing five classes of Musnad;
designated on the title-page as the Second Volume.

L Foll.1-39.  juaSe Otene, corresponding with vol. iii., pp. 400—
503, of the printed edition.

II. TFoll. 39-69. Jriadde Jieme, corresponding with vol. iv,
pp- 1-88.

These two classes of the Musnad are written in a very fine Naskh.

Dated Damascus, A.H. 1127.

Scribe 4l o, O s o KV

According to the colophon on fol. 69?, these two classes of Musnad
consist of eleven parts of Qati‘i’s division of the work.

III. Foll. 70-122. oiarlis dwns, corresponding with vol. iv.,
Pp- 89-238, of the printed copy.

IV. Toll. 123-185. ondad )f Hiewe, corresponding with vol. iv.,
Pp. 239-417, of the printed edition.

V. Foll. 186-231. g5y damme, corresponding with vol. iv.,
Pp. 418-447, and pp. 1-328 of vol. v,

These last three classes are written in good Naskh.

Dated A.H. 1128,

Scribe ¢4‘.u:4\ S

The scribe, in the colophon, designates thess portions as the second
part of the Musnad.
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No. 244.

foll. 256 ; lines 45; size 12 X 9; 10 X 5. »

Continuation of the above copy, designated here as the Third Volume,
containing the following two classes of the Musnad,

I. Foll. 1-126. ylzi) dumne, corresponding with pp. 329-447 of
vol. v., and pp. 1~28 of vol. vi. of the printed edition.

It consists of 13 parts according to Qati‘i’s division, as would appear
from the following marginal noutes:—

Marginal note on fol. 1: JM:x o RV BV O yRE C;L..Jl

Marginal note on fol. 126: y Juenl dme yo o 9yially C...L:Jl
Qe

1t is stated in the following colophon that the scribe transcribed
the present copy from a reliable copy belonging to the Madrasah of Abd
‘Umar in Damascus, bearing the old notes of the traditionists who studied
fiom the copy :(—

il Ay o Bysadl demd] o2y &S50 dsndl sdp ao
Sl B0o o Bayie oA dda agwd S e g
Sl sl colabey Lad

Written in very fine Naskh.

Dated a.H. 1127.

II. Foll. 127-256. &33\e dzwwe, corresponding with pp. 29-447
of vol. vi. of the printed edition.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.H. 1128,

Scribe  (s3loid! duse
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No. 24s.

foll. 242 ; lines 23; size 9 x 6}; 75 % 5.
-

Another old and valuable copy of part of the same Musnad. It con-
sists of two classes of Musnad in 12 parts, and comprises 1776 Iladis,
corresponding with pp. 400-500 of vol. iii., and pp. 1-88 of vol. v. of
the printed edition.

A note on the title-page says that the copy was for some time in the
possession of Sayyid Isma'il of Egypt.

It would appear from a mutilated note on fol. 242 that the MS. was
studied in A.H. 733.

U] dlaal] o sl meled) coaddl Sl i cnens
R R IR 1S VS T BN VU YW PR |
Blorsy guilly @l & (i) Sl BN ots Yoo

Another note towards the end tells us that Ahmad az Zaftiwi, a
descendant of Sirij al Hindi, Qadi al Qudat of Egypt (d. a1 773 =
AD. 1372, see Ifusn al Muhadarah, fol. 234), sold this copy to the
Madrasah Muhmidiya in Samarqand; and another note towards the
end says that in A.H. 633 the present copy was compared with a copy
of the Musnad by Shaikh Muhammad Khalil al Makki (d. o.H. 648 =
A.D. 1250),

Pl ) Sl msd) Jo et o ol die &
Slumsy oy ol dass K) Jdad) damn sl el

Towards the end of the 11th part a note on fol. 202b says that it was
studied by Ahmad bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar bin ‘Abdallah bin ‘Abd an
Nésir under Shaikh Muhammad al Khalil. This Ahmad, according to
the autograph note of his father, was born in a.1. 603.

)—ou‘»\&dt\u‘m OJ)@&JW

&AM‘ og Jua c}

Written in good Naskh, in or before 4.1, 633.
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No. 246.
foll. 261; lines 35; size 113 x 8; 8% X 5.

»

Another copy of part of the same Musnad, designated here as the
5th part, u.w-@‘ ;)a”

The present part begins with Hadig of Musnad narrated by the
Prophet’s wife and other females, and ends with the last Hadis of the
same, corresponding with pp. 29-467 of vol. vi. of the Cairo edition.

The following colophon says that the present copy was written in
A, 1124, and the transcription of the present part, as well as the
previous parts, was made in Mecca.

Sl aps L d LSy E\),é.l\ Ny SR WHPS | N COWOTY A T )
Iy BU o gy80s (dla el daed) g eelsll
I (g.g.b.)a‘) Al ale Yl e Ledos ST RIS I PREVI BRTSY
Wiitten in good Naskh.
Scribe J,Ja. O s c)l*“l""

No. 247.
foll. 583; lines 29; size 13 X 9}; 10 x 7.

Another copy of the same Musnad, in four volumes, of which the
fourth or last volume is wanting.

Vou. L.

Beginning as usual, and ending with the last Hadis of Abi Ramga
Taimi, corresponding with vol i. and vol.ii.,, pp. 1-227, of the Cairo
edition.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently a.m. 1301.



168 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

No. 248.
foll. 571; lines 29; size 13 X 0 10 X 7.

Vor. I1.

Beginning with the Musnad of Abft Huraira, and ending with the
last Hadig of Musnad Jabir bin ‘Abdallah al Ansari, corresponding with
vol. ii., pp. 228-475, and vol. iii., pp. 1-400, of the printed edition.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.n. 1302,

No. 249.
foll. 425 ; lines 29; size 13 x 9}; 10 X 7.

Vou. I11I.

Beginning with the Musnad of Safawin, and ending with the
following :—

o Dl @ W Gaul g aedlyl gdde Al soe Woe
Dpens ot & g Al B g dll e e @l o o
o g &) Bom wsy e Al o o) olas) oo dany 3
sycy pip B sl 5 aSaal JE 131 U ahuy ade Al Je
‘ R

Corresponding with vol. iii,, pp. 400-508, and vol. iv. and vol. v,
Pp. 1-295, of the printed edition.
Written in a.1. 1307.

The MSS. Nos. 247-249 were presented to the Library by ‘Abdalmajid,
a zamindar of Patna, in 1914,

/q
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No. 250,
foll. 339 ; lines 25; size 8 X 5%; 6 X 44

HASHIYATU MUSNADI AHMAD BIN
HANBAL.

An incomplete copy of a gloss on the Musnad of Ahmad bin Hanbal,
dealing with the difficult words apd passages used in it.

By an anonymous author. He quotes various authors; the latest of
them is Mulla ‘Ali Qari (d. A.n. 1014 = a.p. 1605), whom he mentions
on fol. 302 thus:—

FUadl oy b (W sl 58

In the Ithaf an Nubla, p. 142, it is said that Abd 1 Ilasan ‘Abdal-
hadi (d. a.n. 1139 = A.p. 1730) compiled a gloss on the Musnad in 50
Kirasa, each Kirasa = 10 foll. The present incomplete copy consists of
34 Kirasa. There is some reason to think ‘Abdalhidi to be the author
of the present gloss.

Beginning:—
(J~) Samod Mhas Blpw o A 61.@) J...J\.JY oy al dusl)
a sS‘°)k)“'° FEERVEN rL-!H.,\.-M JHo cadd gdai Ngs sy
b oo ooodwdly (W) ad) sy Lo S5 e Lyaxte ae (3
s ) e Y S Al & gy Lo 505 Gl ye My %ﬁ‘ch’q‘) L&)
A note, dated A.H. 1312 = A.D. 1894, on the title-page says that the
Librarian of the Asifiya Library of Hyderabad gave the MS. to the

founder of this Library, and received certain MDS from him for the
present copy.

u\)..; J....s) h FUSPYOR | PPN FESRPRIW JRIENVY MT a\@sLS).s
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The present gloss is not printed.
This copy bears three seals of the Asifiya Library.

Written in Naskh.
Not dated ; apparently 12th century a.i.

No. 251,

foll. 23; lines 25; size 7% X 5%; 5} x 3}.
comd) i)
AL QAUL AL MUSADDAD.

A work opposing the theory of certain traditionists that the Musnad
of Ahmad bin Hanbal includes false Hadis.

By Alimad bin ‘Ali bin Mubammad bin ‘Ali bin ITajar al ‘Asqaléni,
ﬁié\ﬁmsﬁ BECN ‘Sls o Mese Q.Lc o de=l, who died in
AH. 852 = a.p. 1449, For his life see the present vol, p. 49, no. 150,

Beginning :—
dlys ¥ ol By aele 3 (ALY de gy Jo anKl) ) ousd)
S Al o ) Iy gpa ) e o) Yl alde Jha ds

: In the preface Ibn Iajar says that he studied a treatise under his
teacher Hafiz Zainaddin al ‘Iraqi (d. a.n. 806 = a.p. 1404), who in the
said work had pointed out that nine IIadis in the Musnad were false
Hadis. Ibn Hajar made notes of all doubtful puints on the margin of
the said treatise, and in a.n. 819 wrote the present work in defence of
the Musnad. ‘Iraqi’s treatise las been transferred verbatim to the
present work, and each of the nine Ifadiy is followed by Ibn Hajar's
defence.

&l 3 3l aegi s i I e 8 (258 o) J5 s 05y
A el & Lo 3 e ) sgy o) Le (Bl )00

L4
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*Iraqi's treatise begins on fol. 2¥ thus:—
1IN 1Y ) sgsly dibel gl sabe e sy dlf duol >
2 PN R
‘Iraqi tells us in the preface that in a.H. 750 he was asked by some of
his Hanbali friends to collect the false and weak Hadis found in the

Musnad; but, thinking that there were very few such Hadis in the said
work, he took no notice of his friends’ request. Subsequently, in

AL 760, while studying the Musnad under SS)& RO RV KRN 0
SSQ&AJJ‘ CJLo G s g KVESy o> be found that the Musnad

contained many weak 1ladis and some false Hadis; hence the present
work.
On fol. 56 Ibn Hajar begins his replies thus:—

Wﬂ))&ﬂ)&@p){dg)wdﬂ‘éﬂ

This treatise is followed by Ibn Hajar’s reply concerning fifteen
more Hadig of the Musnad which are said by Abd 'l Farj ‘Abdarrahmén
al Jawzi (d. a.H. 597 = 4.p. 1250) to be false ITadis. Ibn Iajar quotes
these fifteen Hadig, and defends the Musnad.

The author’s colophon quoted here gives the date of composition as
AH, 819 :—

By 5y00 oo lgar watys aibly LIS ) sbole aife JUs
The colophon is followed by a note in which the scribe, J.La O S,
says that in A.H. 848 he studied the present work under the author with

Shamsaddin as Sakhawi (d. o.H. 893 = A.p. 1400), and received the sanad
for narrating the Hadig in the work.

codl ol Tols (L o pralll Mo duse 43K @l
oerbly W de Yt e yue UL L aalend) Wt s
This sanad is verified by Ibn Hajar himself, thus:—
ety sl kol gl asbe e ploy Al sl
d Al i bl e g Jo g dun) 4 A ylanas

Ibn Ilajar made several corrections on the margin of the present
copy with his own hand.
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A note on ful. 5 says that the present copy has been compared with
the autograph copy by the author himself:—

& S Al cabl adlie Je adlie Vol @yl ol

¢ The work seems to be rare.  We are not acqnainted with any
othier copy of the work.
Written in good Naskh, a.u. 840,

No. 252.

foll. 175; lines 24; size 9 X 61; 7 x 4L,

Orp™ e 2 t.\f\.:- N C C_wc &./.‘> u.-u’z \

AL MUNTAKHAB MIN MUSNADI ‘ABD
BIN HUMAID.

An abridgment from the author’s larger work, called Al Musnad
al Kabir, consisting of Musnad 1adis.

Author: ‘Abd bin Ifumaid bin Nasr, o3 o e g S
Bukhiri, in his work Al Jami*, supported by Dababi in Huffiz, vol. il.,
p- 115, and Mir'at al Jandn, fol. 162, cal's him *Abdalhamid. The
following note on the title-page of this copy states that the real name
of the author is ‘Abdalhiamid, but that he is commonly known as <Abd
bin Humaid; and this statement most probably is correct.

Trustworthy authors, such as Dahabi and Yaqat, hold that the author
belongs to Kus in Samarqand, while some others say that he belongs to
Kush, a village in Jurjin. Towards the end it has been noted that
Kus, with s, is correct: C,,s,ad\ 6)& FIVEIR ) Q...J\J

¢‘Abdalhamid, after receiving his education in different branches of
learning, studied Iladiy under traditionists who are reckoned among
the best authorities on Iladig, such as: —

o® 5 Ny (d am 206 = Ap. 842),
Jrid ) Saave (4oaan 203 = A, 85Y),
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pole SS'LC (d. aar 201 = a.p. 837),
sl Je 5 gewes (4 s 203 = ap. 839),
aelsl il (4. am 201 = ap. 837),

>
and others. Muslim aud Turmudi, the authors of the 2nd and 4th
canonical collections, have repeatedly admitted his authority in Hadis,
and quoted Iladiy from hLim. He died in a.1. 249 = A.p. 863. For his
life see : Huftiz, vol. ii., p. 115; Mir’atal Janan, fol. 162; Yaqit, vol. iv,,
p- 274; Haj. Khal,, vol. ii,, p. 390; Berlin, No. 1116; Brock., vol. i,,
. 107,
For other copies of the work compare: Berlin, 1261; Goth, 590;
Jeni, 568; Kopr., 456. The work has not been printed.

Beginning with Isnid thus:—
O Samee g Juse ﬁ;’\ cJ""‘” &) CJL»:J‘ C.MJ\ (JON|
L\LJ‘JL» ww) ‘._:Jd M%ﬁ’ A..l./ L/Lw z:dLL&J‘ g_Ma.LJ‘ O))gJ
FYIRT I R KU IXVVIORPUVRN | JOP= uy~a31 21 616 )
dmsdl 0o duse gl GLIY Ju <~:)é” c..al;‘.-J\ A o r...bb:‘
‘m;gs" Jm\ bblo))bd.uf LJ.L;Jb@MQ\).aJO:
ae 5 dll o) Gl Q) oo s G @ ot o

C-H Ml {.L.Lo \).u\ 04.&3\ Lt b @l ads O)\)ﬁi PKB\ Jts
The colophon runs thus:—
A,,lsamw)sswﬁ\wog..\.’pwdawb.s\

The seribe of this copy, ‘Abdarralimin bin ‘Ugmén, towards the end,
in his note dated a.n. 1310, cays that the present MS. is a copy of an old
one, which was compared with a copy bearing the notes of traditionists
who studied in A.H. 553, under Sharif Yduus who received the sanad for
narrating the Hadis of the present work from Abd’l Waqt (d. a.B. 553
= A.p. 1159).

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Dated a.H. 1310.
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No. 253.

foll. 270; lines 23; size 13 X 91; 9 X 6.

MUSNAD AD DARIMI.

A collection of Musnad Hadis.
3y Abit Muhammad ‘Abdallah bin ‘Abdarrahmin bin Babrim ad

Dairimi as Samargandi (r‘)g.) K d».:.)” Gy a3 O W}!‘
(53 yedl), who was born in A 181 = a.p. 818, and studied Hadis
under traditionists whose authority on the subject is undisputed,

such as:—
Jeads o ped (d. AH. 203 = 4D, 839),
op\® o iy (d. am 206 = AD, 842),

e 9 dmw (d. AH. 208 = AD. 844),

and others. He shortly proved himself a very prominent Muhaddig
and was soon admitted to be an authority on the subject. Reliable
traditionists of his age, such as:—

Muslim (d. A.H. 261 = A.D. 877),

Abd Dé’td (d. a.m. 275 = A.D. 888),

Turmudi (d. a.H. 279 = A.p. 892),
narrated Iadig on his authority.

He died in a.1. 255 = A.p. 896. For his life and work see: Huffiz,
vol. ii,, p. 115; Mir'at al Janan, fol. 163; Taqrib at Tahdib, p. 206;
Haj. Khal.,, vol. ii., p. 340; Brock., vol. i., pp. 1634,

Beginning :—
AT mwig@@!wkys ol ade S L ol
gue ¥ o slhie o ey g duae Wos A Kool oo
&I e

Tbn Balah (d. A.H. 643 = A.p. 1245) included the present work in
Masinid (works on Musnad Hadig); while some others, such as ‘Iriqi
(d. A.H. 806 = A.D. 1404) and Ibn Hajar (d. A.H. 852 = a.D. 1449), do not
count it as a work on Musnad Hadis.



TRADITION. 175

The work is highly regarded as genuine Hadis. and according to
so ne is considered eqmvalent to the six canonical collections.

Tt is said in Huffaz, vol. ii., p. 115, that Dérimi compiled a commentary
on the Quran, whlch however, does not scem to be extant.

For another copy of the work compare Lied, 1726.

The work has been lithographed in Cawnpore, a.u. 1203=4.p. 1877

Written in Nasta‘liq.

Dated a.m. 1225,

Seribe (..l»as Sme

No. 254,
foll. 224 ; lines 23; size 9 x 5%; 71 x 4.

Another copy of the same. Written in ordinary Naskh., Not dated ;
apparently 13th century a.m.
The present copy begins with Isnad thus:—

22 6 am Ll a2 Jo Aty s)lally sdua 5o dll susll

) e U o g Yo g i o) e ) @y )
it LG o] ) G ] o s LY ol
M) Sn S (3hal) el damd gl g s
o e (ot ol B8 s 8 pn I gl oe ) s,
dwdﬁ&b")ﬁ@"dd‘”g‘s@) gl baa o s
s5:.3.\1’2....~:..J| S T SN FVER I JUE B (C PR ) pe2lyl
Q»L«MSS:AXLAJIJ& o PE o Sase g J\ASJA)”C...JD
oo Jole g b Wl sl e e By duae ol LS
IRV IRNYREE pLd oo el rasll o) Glay il by
520 ket JU il @)l corts @ et 9 Y2 s syl
o syl 85!‘ o M dll oo gl C""‘” W @ byaly godl
w1 Byt J6 phall dgd] b &IKn B3l iliagd] sl
o= U A g e M aes o] ) o B3l J53 o
)*"de‘*&.,s" &Nlmlddﬂ\ww‘ﬁ\
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The above Isnad says that ‘Afifaddin Junaid, the eldest son of Jalal
Ahmad bin ‘Umar bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar al Balbéni (d. a.1. 796 =
A.D. 1393), traditionist and scholar of the 9th century a.H. (see the
present vol.. p. 16), studied the present work under the female tradi-
tionist Fatimah bint Ahmad bin Qasim (d. A.H. 783 = a.p. 1343, see
Ad Durar al Kaminah, vol. ii., fol. 135), who studied the work under
Radiaddin Abi Bakr Ibrahim bin Muhammad at Tabari (d. a.n. 722 =
4.0, 1322, see Ad Durar al Kiminah, vol. i.,, fol. 69*), and received the
sanad for narrating the Hadig of the present Musnad from the above-
mentioned Radiaddin. The continuation of the sources of Radiaddin for
narrating the Hadis of the present work ends with the author.

The above Isnad gives us sufficient reason to hold that the original
copy from which the present MS. has been transcribed belongs to the
9th century 4.1,

No. 255.
foll. 198; lines 19; size 93 X 7; 61 X 41.

. . \
SV Gege b e W ol

AL JILD AL AWWAL MIN FIRDAUS
AL AKHBAR,

The First Volume of Firdaus al Akhbar, also called Musnad ad
Dailami.

A collection of 10,000 Musnad Hadis, with omission of Isnads, arranged
in alphabetical order.

Author: Abt Shuja‘ Shirwaih bin Shahriyir bin Finna Khusrén,
ol Lo ot 5lyets o s yets ag,,a ). He was born in Hamadan,
AH. 445 = A.D. 1053, where he studied Shafii jurisprudence and Hadis
under Yisuf bin Muhammad bin Yasuf al Mustalami, a Shafi‘i jurist
and traditionist of the 5th century a.m., and several others. In Isfabian
he studied under ‘Abdalwahhéb bin Munda (4. Am. 512 = a.p, 1118).
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After that he travelled to Bagddd, and then to Qazwin, where he
attended lectures of scholars and traditionists on Hadis and other
branches of learning. He died in A.H. 509 = A.p. 1115,

For his life and works see: Brock., vol. 1., p. 344; Mir'at al Janan,
fol. 293%; Muffaz, vol. iv., p. 55.

It is stated in IH4j. Khal., vol. ii.,, p. 260, that the author’s sont
Shahriyar bin Abi Shnji‘ (d. A.H. 558 = A.p. 1162) enlarged the present
work by adding some Hadig and Isndd omitted by his father, and
entitled it Musnad al Firdaus, and that this was abridged by Ibn Hajar
(see No. 256).

The present copy is without the preface, and begins thus:—

b b Jog 50 al) 8le Lo oo Jas - B1a31 cualad) S5
A gl Lyl cwlall g Saboy spym aly ele glos g
A St Y6 o bl o 5l Sl o s

The usual beginning, given in Hij Khal,, vol. ii, p. 264, runs

thus :—
B ICR I PR PR

For other copies of the work see: Cuiro, vol. i, p. 382; Berlin, 1278.
The work has not been printed.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 7th century A.H.

No. 256.
foll. 312; lines 29; size 10 X 7; 71 X 5.

. . u\ hed
‘J«.}O).Q}\ Qg (_)‘“)'Q-’\ T

TASDID AL QAUS BI MUSNAD
AL FIRDAUS.

An abridgment of Musnad al Firdaus, arranged in alphabetical
order. Musnad al Firdaus consists of 17,000 Hadis.

By Ahmad bin ‘Alf bin Mulammad bin Ilajar al ‘Asqalani, .y Jus
SMesl) jem g dase ) (o, Who died in am 852 = aD. 1449
(see No. 59).

VOL. V. N
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Beginning :—
Sl ) ) S ) ) S ) )
6&<A\...rhol!\b,i\ﬁ:a‘1j)1 %§g§bwb‘....)ﬂc~”&sls>
U SRV PPURICY =) RS JUC DI X S IR el el sﬁm
c-:” u,:)djfﬂ\ S
In the colophon Ibn ILijar says that he completed the present work
in Muliarram a1 852 (ten months hefore his death):—

ATy s
The words Ucb\f,.,” < Jils, “thus in the draft,” and < 10

J—om , “thus in the original,” frequently noted on the margin, suggest

that the present MS. was transcribed from an auntograph copy. The
following note, written by one Muhammad Murtada, suggests that this
copy was written before the author’s death in A, 852,

Jase oS L {,l;l syl 8y0e yan e dl) dey gsjA\:“z....«Jl
Fol. 1 has been supplied in a later hand, apparently 11th century A.H.
The work is not mentioned in any catalogue.

The fcunder of the Library notes on the title-page that he paid
100 rupees for the present copy.

Written in good Na~kh.
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THE SHI‘A CANONICAL COLLECTIONS
OF TRADITIONS. a

No. 257.
foll. 158; lines 55; size 11 X 6; 6 X 5%.

L
AL KAFL
The First of the four Shi‘a canonical collections of traditions.
Author: Muhammad bin Ya‘qiib bin Ishiq al Kulini, .o Juse

@.,K” Glswl o) ooy, The author was a native of Kulia (accord-
ing to some Kalin) in Rai. He left several other works, viz.:

) del®) Lo 0 ) ol
(3) o)) yonsd oS

and died, according to most authorities, in 4.1 328 = A.p. 939. Tist
and a few others place the date in A.H. 320 = A.D. 940.

For his life see: Wajiz, fol. 6; Manhaj al Magal, fol. 317; Majalis
al Mwminin, fol. 230*; Kashf al Hujub, fol. 112*; Muntahd al Maqal fi
‘Ilm ar Rijal, foll. 196*; Talkhis al Maqal, fol. 201*; Brock., vol. i,
p. 187.

The author devoted fully twenty years to the composition of the
work, It comprises 1699 Hadis, and is divided into thirty-four Books.

The entire work is in two volumes.

Vor, 1.
Contains the following four Books :—
L i) oS, foll. 1-8,

I s )::Jl S, foll. 8-23.
N 2
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IL  &ead) oS, foll. 24-90.
IV. i)y Wl olaS, foll. 91-150.
Beginning :—
R T aua.d\a")..\fﬂ Syraad) daad Spasadl al Jusll
é!a&@\&bhpocé\h&oﬁwﬁbwmmu

Books V.-VIL, viz. \owd) b, Shall Jas sl and ool
& yizse)), are not found in this copy.

For other copies of the work, see: Berlin, 1855; Loth, 144; Br. Mus.
Suppl,, 150. For commentaries, see : Berlin, 1850-58.

A volume of the work, containing the first seven Books, was litho-
graphed in Persia a.n. 1281 = A.p. 1863, and the whole work, comprising
34 Books, was lithographed in two volumes in aA.n. 1900.

Written in beautiful Naskh, with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated a.H. 1109.

No. 258.
foll. 583 ; lines 23; size 14 X 8; 8L x 4.

Vor. II. of the above.

Contains Books VIIT.-XXXIV.
This volume begins with X )L@.\a” «slsS thus:—

I 5ol S W1 Japdl e oy eblitl o o
and ends with &.é})” S| the last Book.

‘Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.1. 1150,
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No. 259.
The same.

foll. 549; lines 33; size 113 X 6; 8 X 4. .
A slightly defective copy of Vol. IT., beginning with & )L@E” S
and ending with sdudly oWl s,
y5,8) and asy Yl S, are wanting.
Written in beautiful Naskh, within red ruled borders, with an
illuminated head-piece.

Seribe il oo g w2l g gaee.

A note on fol. 297* and the colophon say the present copy was tran-
scribed in A.m. 1196, for a Shi‘a Qadi Shaikh Ibrihim.

The last two Books, ¢sles

No. z60.
The same.

foll. 339 ; lines 37; size 12 X 7, 85 X 4.
Vou. 1L

Beginning with 8,lgkd) <slS and ending with dxeadd] oS,
corresponding with foll. 1-260 of MS. No. 258.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated .1, 1105.

No. 261.
The same.

foll, 316; lines 37; size 12 X 7, 8 X 4.
Vor. III.

The continuation of the above, beginning with I} sl and

ending with yedudly o\.q)}l S, corresponding with foll. 261-583 of
MS. No. 258,
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Dated a.m. 1107. .
Both this and the preceding volume were written by the scribe

No. 262,
foll. 384; lines 25; size 10 X 6, 7 X 35

S ot

SHARH AL KAFi.

An incomplete copy of a commentary on Al Kafi, in two parts bound
in one volume.

By an anouymous author. He has quoted several works in this com-
mentary, the latest being Asma’ ar Rijal by Muhammad Amin Astarabadi
(d. A.H. 1028 = Ap. 1529).

According to Kashf al Hujub, fol. 92°, commentaries on Kafi were
written by Biqir Damad (d. .z 1041 = a.p. 1632) and Khalil bin Gazi
(d. a.H. 1091 = a.p. 1682),

Part 1., foll. 1-148. Commentary on 35l s,

The colophon runs thus:—

20 Sl s o 4oyt oyl Le ) 10
Part IT,, foll. 149-398. Commentary on ,le ) PN i
Ends abruptly thus:—
o @3 0® el e g e oo e ) W ot e
S e das Jls-era,,ls&JLx,sssﬂ

Written in Nasta‘liq.
Not dated ; appatently 13th century A.H.
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No. 263.
foll. 341 ; lines 25; size 10 X 6, 8 X 3L.
o) 2 tug”
de) Sy 3 e S .

KITAB MAN LA YAHDURUHU 'L FAQIH.

The Second of the four Shi‘a canonical collections.
Author: Abt Ja‘far Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Husain bin Misi bin

Babawaih al Qummi, .y lswge o gwe oy kSlD IV VERN-EEN )g‘
&5‘“&‘ 4y U, a traditionist and famous anthor, who composed nearly 300
works on different branches of learning. The date of Lis birth has not
been determined by his biographers. He came to Bagdad in a.n. 353 =
A.D. 966, and there delivered lectures on Hadiy and jurisprudence, which
were attended by large numbers of pupils. Numerous traditionists
have quoted Hadis from him. He died in A.R. 381 = A.D. 991.

For his life and works, see: Manhaj al Maqal, fol. 205; Kashf al
Hujub, fol. 148; Talkhis al Aqwil, fol. 300; Muntaba al Maqal, fol. 47;
Fihrist Tasi, No. 661 ; Majilis al Mn’minin, fol. 231,

The author of Majilis al Mu’'minin, basing his statement on Tasi’s
work, gives a.H. 331 as the date of the author’s death :—

09 sy Hlad wsboy Yy Ji= yuey egdle bile e (s
3 Akl lHrbw)ﬁ)hﬁa)dj\~mL.$J(.5;ubol,,..
0y 49 é’/\;_}ss.a).k.owdb)d) DI el do ded i yF

wb,g_ab) )

The words Ay 3Py b= 331 are found in all the manu-
script copies of Majalis, as well as in the lithographed Tchran edition,
thus placing Qummi’s deathin A.1.331. In the Asiatic Society’s edition
of Tisi’s work, No. 661, as well as the Oriental Public Library manu-
script copies, there is no mention of Qummi’s death.

The same mistake in author’s date of death (a.m. 331) is found in
the biographical notice of the author quoted from Najishi’s Asma’ ar
Rijil in the lithographed edition dated Lucknow, a.m. 1307. The
Oriental Public Library manuscript copy of Asmd’ ar Rijal gives the
date .. 381.  Brock., vol. i., p. 187, mentions two dates for the author’s
death, namely, A.1. 381 and 391 ; but the later date is not found in any
of the biographical works noted above.

Fol. 1* contains an incomplete portion of the Sanad (sources of the
author for the Hadis of the present work).
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For a complete copy of the work and the Sanad, see the lithographed
edition.

The work begins abruptly on fol. 2*, thus :—

L R Rl R Rt IRt B ot
SN peily (ooge edlon el WA agde b
C” Sy
It is stated in the preface that the work was composed at the request
of the author’s friend Muhammad bin Ishiq, a noble of Balakh, and that
prior to the present composition he had already composed 244 works

(166 works of the author are enumerated in Manhaj al Maqgal). It con-
sists of 5,963 Hadjs of the following two kinds : —

(1) Musnad Hadig numbering 3,913,
(2) Mursal Hadiy numbering 2,050,
and is divided into 666 Babs.
The present copy is incomplete, wanting a few linesat the beginning.
For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos. 4,782-3; Pet. 250
Paris, 1,108 ; Br. Mus., No. 905 ; India Office, 283 ; Bodl., ii., Nos. 84-86.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated ; apparently 10th century A.m.

No. 264.
The same.
foll. 318 ; lines 20; size 13 X 71; 9 X 5.

Another incomplete copy of the same, designated the First Part
RISID

Beginning :—

¢4..U )5\) <elle ij;d) <l o"/i‘} ::’J)(::;J) sldus] sg’ r..@.m
A iyl oty I Aedl ole Was UL

and ending with the last Hadis of &yl 501y by, corresponding
with vol. i., pp. 1-184 of the lithographed edition.

Marginal notes are not frequent.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated ; appurently 10th century a.m
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No. 26s.
The same.

foll. 122; lines 21; size 11 X 6; 7 X 3L. d

Another incomplete copy of the same, beginning as the above, and
ending with the Hadiy of the chapter 5L} & yze, corresponding
with vol. i., ii., and a portivn of vol. iii. (pp. 1-192) of the lithographed
edition.

‘Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 13th century a.m.

No. 266.
foll. 415 ; lines 20; size 10 x 7, 6 X 73.

RN

TAHDIB AL AHKAM.

The Thitd of the four Shi‘a collections of traditions.

Vou. 1.
Beginning :—
w\-&aﬂdﬁlé.)aﬁa‘sb dJJl‘sLo;ai‘&w)-.\».ngSJ)de@l
I 13e2S Uk phosy ally

Author: Abd Ja‘far Muhammad bin Hasan bin ‘Ali at Tasf, yhea 5
&S“)h” \e SRR VRS The author, a well-known scholar

and traditionist, was born in A.H. 385 = A.p. 995, and studied Hadig
under Muhammad bin Muhammad An Na‘imi (d. A.H. 413=4.D. 1053)
and some others. Ile travelled to‘Irdq in a.H. 408, and then to Bagdad,
where he permanently settled near the Bab al Karkh, and delivered
lectures on Hadis and on other subjects till am. 448. In that year the
author, on account of a serious dispute between the Shi‘as and Sunnis of
Bagdad, was obliged to leave the place for Najaf, where he died in
A.H, 460 = A.D, 1068.
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Kashf al Hujub, fol. 415 places the author’s death in a1 458 =
A.p. 1066. Brock., vol. i., p. 404, first mentions the author’s death as
taking place in A.H. 459 = A.p. 1068, and then in A.H. 460 = A.p. 1069.
Iktifi al Quni‘ places the author’s death in A.i. 466 = A.p. 1075.

. But the authors of the following works all say that Tasi died in
AH. 460 = A.p. 1068 :—

(1) Majalis al Mu'minin, fol. 2467,
(2) Muntaha al Maqal, fol. 185,
(3) Manhaj al Maqal, fol. 280¢,
(4) Talkhis al Aqwal, fol. 222b,
(5) Al Wajiz, fol. 7,
The author in the preface says that the present work mostly consists

of the Hadis used in Al Muqanna‘ah, a religious work by his teacher

Muhammad bin Muhammad An Na‘imi, but partly of Iladis taken from
other works.

Beside the pre<ent work and the works mentioned in Brock., vol. i.,

p- 404, the following are enumerated among his compositions by the
author himself in Filirist Tasi:—

L algd) calis

2. d.la Yl < c.cj.d! S

3. gs,un oS analy

4. A;J;x‘gm‘_&u;cngugw
5. axd)) el s Bousl) oS

6.

I a3 Flw

7. M Ly Y Lo olS

8. byl 1S

9. P3N Qo W Jesdl (5 deate
10. Jh=dl 5 dsee

1. & sl oS

12. salydl yoi ) o Ase

13, cadl) yad 3 da

14 adesdt BL)

15, ey FL)
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16, apteedd) Bl
17, ohA ot 56 oS
18. &3l L)
19, pledly b e 5,81 5 L)
20, dedadl Lol
2L Gl g Jo Al s
22 el gt Flwe
23, damyll Wl

24 clead! ponse
25. Al o e bps sl

26, dmelJY) WL
27, Hlaadl Hla) ponse
28, damsdl oS

29. a4yl L

30, govymad] &lum
3. Syl Hlal) als

32, awadl Y.

and beside these, the following works of the author are enumerated in
Muntaha al Maqal :—

1. Ol)ﬂjiﬂ...éjsgg__sbé
2. el S

5. Jyol dagsd ol .

The present copy ends with dlgsd! S, R

For other copies of the work see: Bodl, ii., 87, Hand-list of Asafiyah
Library, Hyderabad, Nos. 187-188.

Written in good Naskh. Foll. 1-10 have becn supplied in a later
hand.

Dated a.n. 1073.

Scribe 553‘)&"” ROCIRIR C“—o of ) gt sy
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No. 267.

The same.
. foll. 515; lines 21; size 9} X 7, 7 X 5.
Another copy of the first volume, beginning and ending as above.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.1. 1091,

The second vol. of the work, which is wanting, contains the follow-
ing Kitdb:—

I c))i“)‘” ol

I i) sl

L eblal sl

IV, coslyad) ol

V. wslalgadl (oS

VL rKal”) blasl sls
VIL e\ ouls

No. 268.
foll. 375 ; lines 23; size 10 X 73, 8} X 4}.
Yor. II1.

The third vol. of the Tahdib, beginning with CK:.H «s\S abruptly
thus :—

o i o A e g duae g el g Mmoo

al oo
and ending with the last Hadig of o) oS,
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated ; apparentiy 1ith century A.H.

Scribe O—w-@” ey Ssb.\:; o SS‘)‘G"” RN =~
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No. 269.
foll. 350; lines 25; size 11} X 6L; 7 x 4.

AL ISTIBSAR.

The Fourth of the Shi‘a collections of traditions.
By the author of the preceding work.

The difference between the present composition and the Tahdib
mentiioned above, as stated by the author himself in his work Fihrist
(No. 620), is that the Tahdib contains the two following classes of
Hadig:—

(1) Hadis in the narration of which all the traditionists agree;

(2) Hadis transmitted from some traditionists, but not narrated
by others.

The present work contains only the Hadis of the latter class:—
L S8 Jo gpote ool 1 ) e pKadl (pded colsS

JU)H) s dall &= J).\J‘))L,'al” o I VES
Beginning :—

Syt o w0l sihally doxeey dudl Sy ) sue!

é” dye go gypilly
The work is divided into 925 Books, and contains 5511 Hadis.
For other copies of the work see : Berlin, 1772-6; Pet. 56.

The work .
was printed in Tehrin in A.H. 1322 = 4.0, 1903,

Written in beautiful Naskh, with a head-piece at the beginning.
Dated a1, 1057,

Secribe GW‘ P duae
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No. 27o0.
The same.

foll. 324; lines 27; size 11 X 91; 8 x4.

Another copy of the same, beginuing and ending like the above,
Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.1. 1095.

Seribe (=)L) (.,,b?)g‘ g o= o Dl g e RVEN

No. 271,
The same.
foll. 379 ; lines 25; size 12} X 7%; 8} X 4.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.n. 1074,

The MS. bears on the title-page, as well as on the last page, seals of
Nawab Wiliyat ‘Ali Khan of Patna, and of his son Khurshaid Nawib,
who presented the MS3. to the Library in 1898.

No. 272.
foll. 398 ; lines 20; size 8% x 5; 8} X 3.

. o)
, S
AL WAFTI.

An incomplete copy of a work containing the above four Shi‘a
canonical collections of the Hadis, with explanation of the difficult words.

By Muhammad bin Murtada, o&5yes oy Juses, commonly called
al Muhsin al Kashi ( sS:;'K” cy,si!\), a well-known scholar and author

of numerous works, who died shortly after a.H., 1092 = A.p, 1679, See
Kaghf al IIujub, fol. 195%,
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Brock., in vol. ii, p. 201, mentions Al Muhassin al Kashi (d:.s»”
gS;"..-KH), giving the date of his death as a.n. 911 = a.p. 1505, and
enumerates As Sifi fi Tafsir al Qur'an as one of his compositions; and
again in the same vol., p. 413, mentions Al Muhsin al Kishi asa scholar of
the 12th century A.H., and enumerates Al Kalimit al Maknfinah min
‘Uldm al Iikmah as one of his works; while Kazhf al Hujub, on fol.
97, 12" and 157, says that the author of the above two works is the
author also of the present work, and that he died shortly after a.n. 1092
= A.D. 1679,

Beside the present work the following four compositions of the author
are enumerated in Kashf al Ilnjub :—

L stodl yomted]
IL s 8339
I land) dasd)
IV. 8,291 81y.

The entire work is in fifteen parts. The present copy contains only
two parts, viz. the 4th and 5th.

Part 4th, foll. 1-141.

Beginning :—
et JT 0o o5 Al Sy e phdly Sty ) ol
5)‘@13” g,:LS - ol J)“)

Written in good Naskh, 4.1, 1128,

Foll. 141-143 are blank.

Foll. 143-148 contain the index to the present work,

Part 5th, foll. 149-308,

Beginning with é)'l,.:ll «szS,  This part is defective towards the
end.

The following abbreviations are observed in the work: & for
&.8a31 8 ypas) 3 o e for At Tuhdib; & for Al Kafi; o for
Istibsar.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated, appatently 13th century A
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ZAIDI MUSNAD.

No. 273.
Foll, 80; lines 15; Size 8 X 5; 5 X 3.

c.\......,.}\
AL MUSNAD.

An incomplete copy of the Musnad Hadis, designated here as
Musnadu Zaid.

Author: Zaid bin ‘Ali bin ITusain bin ‘Ali bin Abi Tilibh,
RIS gS" o sSLQ O g él.o o M. This author is the
son of Zain al ‘Abidin ‘Ali (d. A.H. 95 = a.n. 713), the grandson of ‘Ali,
the fourth Caliph, and was one of the famous Iinims, whose followers
are known as Zaidiyah. Ile was induced by the people of Kiifa to claim
his hereditary Khilifat, and to fight against Hishim (a.m. 105-125=
AD. 724-743), the tenth of the Omayyid Caliphs. In am. 122=4.p, 740
he marched against the Caliph, but very few of Kifa people joined
him. Consequently in the same year he was killed at Kifa. See
Manhaj al Maqal, fol. 138%; Berlin, No. 968 ; Mukhtasar ad Duwal,
p- 206; Taqrib at Tahdib, p. 86; Anbd’ az Zaman, fol. 12; Al Milal,
p. 207.

The present copy is defective at the beginning as well as at the end.

Beginning abruptly with the Iladiy of the chapter & )-J‘ 5})"0
thus :—

Wllgs sboty @b 51 WS 2y 4l SSLCQ ré\,.J‘ bgde
and ending abruptly with the Hadiy O"“-ﬁ&”)ﬂ rdm 6‘4‘\; thus:—
é..\:‘\}” Jx;-” < k)“)” T 0“""’3“” )_'..,.‘ L &:_;) & JG
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The Isnad for the present work, quoted on fcl. 72, runs thus:—
e S [ PERINC R . PN (E O BURTS VgL N e
pe2lpl g bl oie JU ) duae g (o peld] )g.|
JU il palpe g a8 Goa JU ol e ]

éll bty Wl sS*‘ o S camis

On fol. 72 the sc1ibe quotes a statement of ‘Abdal ‘Aziz bin Ishiq (an
eminent Zaidi traditionist, who was alive In a.H. 326 = A.D. 937, seo
Manhaj al Maqal, fol. 180), who gives us to understand that almost all the
followers of Zaid who had studied the work under him were killed in
the revolution of a.m. 122, except Abit Khalid al Wasiti, who, it is said,
studied the present work under the author :—

W b eIl aanlyl J6 oL slewl g pedl See s
o D) olso! Joeﬁl Ls LLYCN) étb).kj' Ao oo lS doél;.:u...aJU
In another note on the same folio the seribe says that Abil Qasim
‘Ali bin Muhammad al Kafi, arranged the work in the order observed in
other works of jurisprudence.
Contents : —
Foll. 1-9, from a portion of chapter &yl &ke to chapter
),&i” 8)'-\—0 Jay kel (previous chapters of 8})@.” PRy LY
and the whole of &)lghll S are wanting).
Foll. 1018, from chapter cagsdl Yus tochapter. . g‘i""‘” J...sa
8,253y of )f\..a” PEN T
Foll. 19-24, from chapter plucdl < Jlaydt of r-).o” S
to C&” «s\=S (some chapters of ryo.” S are wanting).
Foll. 25-40, from chapter Es” J"""” to chapter s.f&'é‘l' J-,'\ )H
Foll. 4148, from chapter JM\ o ) J“’J to chapter
sl & of E/.,_,,'Jl S (some chapters of 6)...” s

and almost all the chapters of CK"'” 1S are wanting).
VOL. V. 0
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Foll. 49, Jpesd] 2G5 s,
Foll. 50-52, from chapter Clg‘)\ of d_\ﬂa” sl to S
Jsdadl (previous chapters of J.N:J‘ S are wanting).
Foll. 53-60, 3sdad] slsS,
Foll. 61-63, yd) S,
Foll. 66-73, 31,4 sk,
Foll. 74-79, sbdedl Yo sl
Fol. 80 contains a collection of Hadis from certain Sunni works.

The present work is very rare and not mentioned in any catalogue.
For other works of the author, see Berlin, Nos. $681, 10224, 10237,
10265.

Written in good Naskh,

Not dated ; apparently 9th century a.m.
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SUNNI ARBA‘INTYAT* .

(Works oF ForTy HADIy NARRATED BY THE SUNNT TRADITIONISTS.)

No. 274.
foll. 25; lines 235 size 95 X 7; 71 x 5.

v '\‘
G\rn—

;Q;}\ L‘Jf*-")"\
AL ARBA‘YIN AL WAD‘ANIVAH.

A work containing a collection of forty Hadis with a commentary
on the same. By Abid Nayr Muhammad bin ‘Al bin “Ubaidallah bin
Ahmad bin Silil bin Sulaimin bin Wad'dn, aS'\'C Ol Sase yad );|
KT JECIPRY 'S8 W CJLo RV R PR of» a scholar and a
Qadi of Mausal, who died in a.i. 494 = 4.0. 1101 ; see 1I4j. Khal, vol. i.,
P 80 ; Brock,, vol. i., 355.

The present Arba‘in has been transmitted from the Qadi by his pupil
Abi Talir Alimad bin Muliammad bin Ahmad as Salafi (who died at
the age of 106 yearsin a.H. 576 = a.D. 1180).  Salafi regurded the Hadig
of the work as genuine, but other traditionists have condemned the
present work for including a few weak Hadis.

Deginning : —
k.SDL)\.MH N I VIR VEN I Y| SRy r.L.AH C....Jl Lo
c-”-o o Sl o FAVE IR OO o k.5.\..9 o sy gl J.Ls gﬁjkg,é.olﬂ
S EL GQ‘J,AH PESCRVN ) I J@)Jl {.SL~> OL':J) o OL*“‘L"' o
o &b Jie (J.a) ade ald) g5.\.0 ) J,...) (PEREER JU Al

* The Prophet in some Hadis is said to have declared special regard for those
who remembered any forty Hadis. Consequently numerous traditionists composed
works containing such collections. ‘Abdallah bin Mubéarak al Marwazi (d. 4.1.181 =
AD. 796, see No. 282, Sharh al Arba‘in, fol. 16«), is the first traditionist who
composed a work comprising 40 Hadis. Later on, works containing 40 Hadig came
to be regarded as a special branch of Hadis,

02
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Fach Hadis is followed by its commentary. The commentary of the
first Hadiy begins thus :—

o3y 531 (pphe) eyl smy pam I} B Llodd) £ynll
¢ For other copies of the Arba‘in, see Berlin, Nos. 1458-60; Cairo,
vol. i, p. 409. No printed edition of the work has appeared.

The present MS., dated a.m. 730, is a transcription of the copy
written by Zakarya bin Yahya bin Zakarya, author of Risala fi al ‘Amal
(see Berlin, No. 5864).

Written in a very clear Naskh.
Scribe ss’).\i\..a”’ | dse= o e ¢ g,sd\%” o sﬁ)&’

a traditionist of the 8th century A.n. For his work, sce No. 279.

No. 275.

foll. 20; lnes 9; size 91 X 6; 4% x 3.
)
gg:-*-.’lw\-'\

AL ARBA‘N.

A collection of forty Tladis.

Author: Aba Zakarya Yahya bin Sharf an Nawawi (d. A.B. 678 =
A.p.1278). For his life, sec No. 102,

Beginning :—
oWl oy Al suadt Ll (sl gl == dedad) C""'” Je
G o S of Lt dm WL eyl clped) s
{J"")‘LJ‘Q “u‘ss'\‘""mu))‘”)o‘ J)MGQAU‘M) b
O e R

For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos, 1476-7 ; Raf, 389;
Miinch, 127 ; Lied, 1746-7 ; Br. Mus., 878 ; Paris, 386-744; Cairo, vol. i,
p- 264; Brock., vol. i, p. 396. The present Arba‘in with the com-
mentary (No. 283) was printed in Cairo A.B. 1307 = a.0. 1891, and the
text was scparately printed in Cairo in the same year,
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For the commentary on the work by the author himself see No. 278,
and for a treatise by the anthor dealing with the philology of the difficult
words used in the Arba‘in see No. 279, foll. 60°-63.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.H. 1028. *

Seribo  ly0 | ) g ot daae

Ope Sulaimin bin Ahmad al Malihi, a scholar of the 11th century
A.H, studied from the present copy, as appears from the fullowing note :—

ol AN I ALY ) sl & gl bl o 8 WL
S L el o sl o Slas il STy Al Yo Muae
] IV BRI W

On the title-page, as well as the last fol. of the MS., are various
extracts from different works.

No. 276.
foll. 26; lines 13; size 8% X 5§; 5 X 34.

Another copy of the same work.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century A.H.
Marginal notes are not frequent.

No. 277.
foll, 13; lines 18; size 10 X 6; 8 X 4.

Another copy of the same.
Written in Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.H.

One Maulavi ‘Abdalmajid, a zamindar of Patna, presented the present '
MS. to the Library in 1914. The title-page bears a Sanad granted by
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Maulavi Muhammad Sa‘id, a well-known Arabic scholar of Patna, who
died in .1 1304 =4.D. 1888, to his pupil ‘Abdalgadir bin ‘Atiqallah:—

e Q»al)m ERES &) gﬁb ;‘)ﬁé NE Sy d.,du‘ <) FAVIRON )
el S, LA Bare saw oWl age ot JE L) e
aldy )y ey

b@&dﬂ‘ﬁmébhs‘)ddww

No. 278.
foll. 3%; lines 17; size 8 X 6; 6 X 5L
c;:’l.-‘)\-}\ -Cj-:'-’
_S_HARH AL ARBA‘IN.

A commentary on the abuove work, by the author Limself.

Beginning :—
M el ylne & ) o

For other copies of the commentary, see Cairo, vol. i, p.403. A
printed copy of a Caire cdition, without date, is noticed in Rampore
Hand-list, No. 189.

The teat is written in Naskh and the commentary in Nasta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently 12th century a.i

No. 279.

foll. 63; lines 23; size 10 x 7; 71 X 5.

A
SHARH AL ARBAN.

An autograph copy of a commentary on the above Arba‘in (No. 275), by
“Ali bin *Abdaluadi bin Muhammad bin Yahyd al ‘Asqalani, 3o S
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gSSM““"” dssat o dase ¢ (a0l a scholar and traditionist of

the 8th century A.H., who composed the present commentary in A.H. 733 =
4.D. 1333, as appears from the following colophon :—

IS o (I Dy &y e Jlnead) apyyie 1) sl atle
& gy wo U ... el el o deee o ol
Blsrny il
The work as well as the commentator is not mentioned in any
catalogue. No mention of his life is given in biographical works, but
the above-mentioned colophon gives us reason to believe that he was a
Syrian scholar of the 8th century a.1., who died after A.1. 733 =4.D. 1333.

The copy is defective at the beginning. It begins abruptly with the
commentary on the 4th Ifadig thus:—

&2 b phey ade Al o Al Yy coley colyS) L s
N &d e ad Yy s oy

Foll. 60°-63 contain a treatise by Nawawi, dealing with the philology
of the difficult words used in Hadis in the Arba‘in (No. 273).

Bcginning:—
Byn bl e b Tyaman HS31 b1 Uy aapy 1 meles J

The MS. is written in a very clear bold Naskh.
Dated a.u. 733.

No. 280.
foll. 141 ; lines 27; size 10 X 7; 8% X 5L.
e S
SHARH AL ARBA‘N.

A commentary on Nawawi’s Arbua‘in, by Muhammad bin Ahmad al
Mastdi al I_Ianafi, SS':.Q” s.‘EJ)""‘“"” Sz o Jas, a scholar of the
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8th century A.1., who composed the present work in A.H. 748, and died
in 4.4, 788 = a.p. 1386. See Brock., vol. i., p. 396.

Beginning :—
o}v‘ JS b dubioy eSS gpaadl sl K apsall d susd!

The colophon runs thus :(—
aa el Sy I o sdam] Sgmes g daae daeln VU
Blanssy gaaisly plad & 231 mory sete Lo Samdl BB e

Only one other copy of the present commentary is mentioned, see
Cairo, vol. i., p. 264.

Written in good Naskh,

Dated a.1. 840.

¥oll. 1-3 are supplied in a later hand.

The scribe does not reveal his name anywhere in the MS.

No. 281.

foll. 471; lines 17; size 7} X 5; 6 X 4.
\
JAMI‘ AL ‘ULUM WAL HIKAM.

A commeutary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by ‘Abdarrahméan bin Ahmad
bin Rajab al Bagdadi, (sabad) ay g dual g ooyl 2
commonly called Ibn Rajab, a well-known ILinbali scholar and tradition-
ist, who was born in Bagdad, A.1. 706 = A.0, 1306, where he was brought
up and received his education. Thence he travelled to Damascus, where
he permanently settled, and studied under—

Muhammad bin Ismail (d. a.H. 735 = 4.0. 1333),
Ibrihim bin Da’ed al ‘Attar (d. A.H. 745 = A.D. 1345),

and others. From Damascus he went to Egypt, where he studied under
Abd’l Fath al Mandami and Qalinsi, the well-known traditionists of
Egypt. He secured a good reputation as an author as well as a scholar,
aund died in A.H. 795 = a0, 1393. For his life and works see: Ad
Durar al Kaminab, fol. 550; As Suhab al Wabilab, fol. 117; Brock.,
vol. ii., p. 107,
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Beginning :—
C""‘” rli)ﬂ (s r&..!ll Iyt Jo e ¥l dedsl] rli)!l C’“"J‘ Ju
IRV R W R \] VR NI KPR NS |
C” daad) Lo

For other copies of the work see : Berlin, 1492; Cairo, vol. i., p. 355.
The work has not been printed.
Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.u. 790.
Scribe  Juse . W oo, a pupil of Ibn Rajab.

The last fol. bears an autograph Sanad, dated a.H. 790, granted by
Tbn Rajab to the scribe :—

oW gyt Il e ge L S e e
Al ey o) 802 casoy hol o aad By Lo Ay
el gy L aslyy W ypm e dilyy e 20 amilyy A wssaly L
-&.a))aJ‘ G Bﬂ.u.,,...a) M&w J_SJ)N &.5‘““?‘

-&.QAU‘SSQQ&:@” ) du:-)”%sf&,.xg)djb‘

The above Sanad also tells us that the present copy was compared
with the autogiaph copy by the scribe, while he studied the present
work under Ibn Rajab.

No. 282.
foll. 119 ; lines 19; size 7% X 5}; 5 X 3}.

A ’
SHARH AL ARBA‘IN.
An incomplete copy of the commentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘'in by

Muhammad bin Muhammad ad Dalji, sﬁlsﬁ‘ Jage 4 Jase, ascholar

and traditionist of Egypt, who died in A.1. 947 = A.0.1540. See Brock.,
vol. i., p. 397; Gotha, No. 617,
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Beginning :—
(Somy eI bl meby Wyml &l Wle) woly Al sl
C” Syl dsy pad) rK—>| sfl’“'
¢ In the preface the commentator traces his Isnad for transmitting the

TTadis of the Arba‘in (No.275) from Alimad bin ‘Abdalwahid al Mixri, a
traditionist of the 8th century A.H. (see Berlin, No. 1400). The MS. ends

abruptly, thus :—
D5l e ke gl S s 2

Only one other copy of the work is mentioned, see Gotha, No. 617.

‘Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century a.u.

No. 283.

foll. 169; lines 21; size 93 X 5%; 7 X 35

o) )
AL FATH AL MUBIN.

A popular commentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by Ahmad bin Muham-
mad bin ‘Ali bin Hajar al Haiyumi, yeo ¢ sLG S e RVEN
o).

This great author and commentator was born in Abu’l Haisum (a
Mahallah in Egypt), A.H. 909=4.p. 1503, This date is found in a
treatise dealing with the life of the author by one of his pupils (see
Hand-list, No. 11/2632). The latter quotes the author’s own statement
regarding the date of his birth: LS o o)y JSlad al) asmy My
Glzmdy awd Low jall L ad) () den dbsy Sozlz,
The author of An Nir as Sifir (see Hand-list, No. £2386) also supports this
date; while Brock , vol. iL,, p. 388, wrongly places the author’s birth in
A.H. 911 =4a.p. 1505,

The author, like the author of Fath al Bari (see No. 159), is com-
monly called Ibn Hajar. The reason given to us by his biographers for
his being so calltd is that one of his ancestors was habitually given to
silence, so he became known as yge (stonme). IHence the author is
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known as yeo 0" (son of stone). He lost his father at an early age.
Shamsuddin ash Shinnawi (d. AJL 933 =a.p. 1528) and Abd’l Hami',
well-known scholars of Egypt, took him in their charge and gave
him his early education. In a.nm. 924 Shinnawi admitted him in the
Madrasah Jami¢ Azhar. In a very short time (a.n. 929) Ibn Hajar
completed his study at that institution. During the course of his stugdy
in Jamit Azhar he also attended lecturcs on dillerent branches of
learning in other institutions of Egypt. From about the end of the
sume year he was continually engaged for four years in teaching
work in Egypt. In am. 933 he proceeded to Mecca and performed his
first pilgrimage, and during his two years’ stay in Mecca he secured
Sanads from the eminent traditionists of the place. In the beginning of
A1, 935 he returned to Egypt and employed himself in teaching, and
devoted part of his time to composition. During eight years as a
teacher in Egypt Ibn Ilajar gained a wide-spread reputation. In
AL 939 he performed a second pilgrimage to Mecea, and came back to
Egypt towards the end of the same year. In am. 940 helcft, with all
the members of his family, for Mccea, where he settled permanently,
and was appointed professor of Iladiy and of Shafiti jurisprudence.
e was acknowledged to be a specialist in the latter branch. He
composed 70 works on different bianches of the subject, and died in
A, 974 = a0, 1666, (Brock. wrongly fixes the date of his death in
A 973=4.D. 1605.)

Beginning :
é” eyl

In the colophon, Ibn Iajar says that hLe compiled the present com-
mentary in two months, aA.H. Y01 :—

Wl myed) e cslol ailye)y due N soaxd adlye U
Z\ﬂwj ey J_sda‘ &amd r)&d’ J.&b L@-«o g:»-S'/)é) PR S]]

For other copies of the commentary sec: Berlin, 1493-6; Paris, 748;
India Office, 169; Cairo, vol. i., p. 379. The present commentary was
printed in Cairo A.1. 1307 = A.p. 1891.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated s.m. 1004,

Scribe yliey o &5)9 o) g
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No. 284.
foll. 253 ; lines 16; size 10 X 5%; 5 X 3.

. U"*"“ L‘_):‘:“"n
AL MUBIN AL MUN.

A commentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by ‘Ali bin Sultin Muhammad
al Qiri, ()W) duae ylho g e, who died in 4.1 1014 = 4.0. 1605
(see No. 236).

Beginning :—

S (BN leel @yl el Jen (i) Al sl

A Y B 5 BVl sl yand]
For other copies of the work see: Berlin, No. 1497; Cairo, vol. i., p. 396.
A printed copy of the Cairo edition is noticed in Raf* as Sutur, p. 45.

‘Written in beautiful Naskh, within gold-ruled borders.
No date; apparently 11th century a.u.

Marginal notes are found throughout the MS.

No. 285.
foll. 37; lines 17 ; size 7 X 3}; 5 x 2L.

U,,:,a)\J\ CJ.:.;
SHARH AL ARBA(N.

A commentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by Sa‘id bin Muhammad al
Mufti, sﬁ,ﬁ.‘l\ VU IN VSR

The commentator (an Indian scholar) says in the preface that he
studied the Arba‘in under Muhammad ‘Ismatullah bin Mahmtd al
Bukhari, a scholar of the 10th century a.n., and the author of the
Hashiya ‘Ala Sharhi Mulla Jimi (see Hand list, No. 1541). The date
of the composition of the present commentary, as given in the colophon,
is A.H. 1015,
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Beginning :—
slasly AT oy wduly s3kall 5 oy o531 Jo dlf sasl)
RO SN] I TIPUE STV JE TPV W U USSP
RV

We are not acquainted with any other copy of the work.

The fullowing note on the title-page says that, in A.n. 1152, the MS.
was placed in the Royal Library at Aurangibid, Deccan, known as
Khujista Bunyad (see Giyas, p. 159, & J\.}Lﬁ))‘ R} B VTR TSN

——:(OSJ I8 oyt
& 10 Sy dga b B0l )3 dudde 3yed |IOF ki el
RN éd)*i)K}vo SlgS J'a‘d))sin o sS:LJl

No. 286.
foll. 14; line 28; size 10 X 6; 7 X 5.

TUHFAT AL MUHIBBIN.

A commentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by Shaikh Muhammad Hayit
as Sindhi, sSN""‘J‘ ‘_;L..a. RV C..:».
The author was born in ‘f&dilpore (in Sindh), where he was brought

up and educated. At an early age he travelled to Arabia, and studied
Hadiy under traditionists of Mecca and Medina, such as —

el sae 3 gmadl i) s (d Am 1139 = AD. 1727),
wradl Wl o dil oo (4 A 1134 = a0, 1722),

and others. He permanently settled in Medina, where he was appointed
a professor of Hadiz. Muhammad Fikhir, an Indian poet and Arabic
scholar of Allahabad, who went to Medina in a.H. 1156, and studied
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Hadis under him, describes in his Masnawi Muhammad Haydt’s teaching
at Medina, in the following Persian verses :—

(233 Soee (sleys ey

« e Sty M
Nzl (598 (o i

RS TN ey

oLl d) &l

lob b SlSle (e s

lob ol sl 58 o0 oo

Muhammad Ifayat died at Medina in A.H. 1163 = A.D. 1752, and was
buried in the cemetery called al Bagi‘.

For the commentator’s life see Ithaf an Nubala, p. 403.
Beginning :—

o enoy ATy demes B 23N dllally @ s Tua sl
st LYl Gaam o ) o AR £yn g o U
@35 o S ) ) (o

The present commentary is not mentioned in any catalogue, and seems
to be rare.

The present MS. was written in Medina A.11. 1144, during the life of
the commentator, as appears from the following colophon :—

Scribe oo Jpw o) ooe Vo
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No. 287.

foll. 56 ; lines 13; size 8} X 5k : ¢

KITAB AL ARBA‘IN.

An autograph copy of Arba‘in, believed to be unique, by Ahmad
bin Abi Bakr bin Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Isma‘il al Ilanbali al Qadiri,

sl Lol o SSLQ REIVEN NS &5!‘ o Su=l, a follower

of the Hanbali school, and belonging to the Qadiri order, who was born
in Hamat, A.in. 763 = A.n. 1304, where he was brought up, and studied
under his father and others.

After his father's death in A.m. 782, he travelled to Heliopolis,
Emessa, Damascus, Cairo and Aleppo, in which places he studied
1ladiy and other branclies of Islamic literature under fifty scholars.
Their names are mentioned in the work by the author,

In a.m. 787 he performed the pilgrimage to Mecca. In A.m. 806 his
masterly knowledge of jurisprudence induced the authorities of Aleppo
to appuint him as a Qadi of the place, where he continued his services
as Qadi till his death in a.i. 840 = A.p. 1437.

For his life and works see As Suhab al Wibilah, fol. 27. Brock.,

vol. ii., p. 107, wrongly places the author’s death in A.H. 831 = 4.D. 1428,
Beginning :—

q&&l@b&b&#duh@)

The anthor in the preface says that he studied under fifty Shaikhs,
and having collected forty Hadis he added ten 1Tadis from his remaining
ten teachers, with a view to showing the complete number of his teachers:

Beside the present work and the works mentioned in Brock., vol.ii.,
p- 107, the following works of the author are enumerated in As Suhab
al Wibilah :—
(1) Iy ppeadl Jlas s SNy )
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Contents :—

Foll. 1*-13*. 14 Hadis transmitted by the author from 14 Shaikhs
of Hamit.

Foll. 13*-15% 2 Hadis transmitted from 2 Shaikhs of Emessa.
‘ Foll. 15°-26*. 8 Hadis transmitted from 8 Shaikhs of Heliopolis.
Foll. 26°-41% 15 Hadig transmitted from 15 Shaikhs of Damascus.
Foll. 41*-48* 5 IIadis transmitted from 5 Shaikhs of Egypt.
Foll. 48*-56. 6 Hadig transmitted from 6 Shaikhs of Aleppo.
Written in good Naskh.
Dated Halab, A.H. 837, as appears from the following colophon :—

o Sumd U1 Ny Chpndl) Soall sesley allfe 88 o)

The last fol. bears an autograph Sanad dated A.n. 738, granted by the
author to his pupil, Abn’l Khair Muhammad.

No. 288.
foll. 20; lines 25; size 7 X 53; 5 X 33.

&..‘L.,J\ (=2 ,\.‘\
AL ARBA‘IN AL MUTABA’INAH.

A collection of forty-five Hadis, by Shihibaddin Ahmad bin Hajar al
*Asqalini, 3&@.&‘ BECNN RV dldJ\ oolgs (d. A.H. 852 = 4.D. 1449,
see No. 159). The Hadis of different Isnads (Ja3lwdly szl &:5lae)
are collected in the present work.

Beginning :—
Josly cbdadl wlbay &5Lad) slaay e 3 all uall
) oIy aley ade ) o e B0



SUNNL TRADITION. 209

Ibn Hajar himsclf designates the work as Arba‘in (forty), Lut he
says in the preface that, in collecting the Hadig narrated by all well-
known ‘Abadilih (traditionists named ‘Abdullah), he found five in
excess of forty; thus the work contains 45 Hadiy, and completes the
number of famous traditionists named ‘Abdullah. According to the
author’s own statement in his work Raf* al Iyr, fol. 35 (see Hand-
list, No. 2745), he completed the present work in the Madrasah
Shaikhuniyah, Egypt, a.11. 808 :—

BWU S adpanedly &5laad] ymy¥) Al
Only one other copy of the work is mentioned, viz. Berlin, No. 1510.

Fol. 20 bears the fullowing Sanad, dated a.n. 838, granted by Ibn
Hajar to the scribe of the Sanad, Yiuus bin Firas al Qadiri (d. A.u. 866 =
A.D. 1463, see Tij at Tabaqait, vol. ix., fol. 532) and others, who studied
the present MS. jointly with the scribe under Ibn Iajarin the Madrasah
Munkadiriyah, close to Ibn Ilajar’s house in Cairo, 4.1, 838 :—

SNCAPWIREIN| ) LY SVERP VKT PRV IOON B DIV |
P o LT 5 Lo pm S lally ] e e gmply
Plod) s latl] ol BN ey Ui leilse Jo - cgoladl Jo
oVl A g gogasd] B2l el sl poell bl
SN T IRV Y oS W RN R RV IS R INORR I ST
o= (el Sl jee o B o Mar g Mes g (O
AV sme pled) ) 3wy ge Lo olely dad s )
o dae dlldie gl gl s el o PRIGIRRSEIAL U]
23] ) LYl msd) @ Al il msladl bl s
oled) gl gl Jla g sae) pleadl gf ol oles sl
Bl gl aedal pled) csdly bl ompid] duse o Aogy
ey rLo}Jl c=sdl gf”u] réLJl S g Same gt s i) e
(Pl ol pnsd) s g Mo o S GV mabens)]
oo o el ) leh g daae o @) EU Pl el
o Ml ol gl gl oles ol JeWh @lai do
o Fo ol gl o yedls 35 o e g sde
GO srmad] Spame ) iyt HIWT e AN s dase

YOL, v, r
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Aage W) rLA!I e Al dss gl ol CJLaJ\ (_:,:dl)
Solyetd) aam ) oo ol Gy pled) fidl g duae RN
Jua 550 gl @l gt deme gl ooy Jo Wy el byl
13 V) IRVE=S RN EREIRN JYRSW) IR PRPPPK BN | R SRPCRRY
Sase dlf e ) gl 5ol &) ol C“"” &3 ball oy
G el pandl ol des g daen g sl gl e
Simy yeall o) agoadl el IVl e dus) sy edngal]
PN Cg\.....!\) Jess) u.:dul POCRVA )| &b e oM = PRV
ayoSaad) auwpiall daly pdee (o3 ey AN oy yuo oo\l
B3 o b am ) oy b adl ) ] Ky ol
Dbl el Lisnts Slaly BWLSy Iy S des ¢l PR}
ey w0 app ol wne b gl sy o) drsny ol e IS &I
Al ey ddly Sl dlly (5o Ylyey aulsy axo & et Lo
S o daly prdee (8 Ealad) o amyE sy S5 asdy

Wl e @ ool g i sl ) 4y A6

The above Sanad is attested by Ibn Hajar himself, thus:—

The handwriting of the above Sanad and that of the present MS.
are identical; it appears therefore that Ytnus bin Faras, the writer
of the Sanad, is the scribe of the present copy. The date of the

above Sanad also suggests that the MS. was written in or before
A.H, 838.
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No. 289.
foll. 30; lines 10-15; size 8} x 6; 71 X 5.
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AL ARBA‘IN.

A collection of forty Iadig, by Muhammad bin Yiasuf bin Abi Bakr,

One Muhammad bin Yiasuf (4. A.n. 763 = 4.D. 1363) is mentioned in
IIij. Khal, vol. i., p. 62, as the author of an Arba‘in which deals with
ITadis on the Ilajj (pilgrimage) only; but the present work does not
contain any Ifadis on that subject.

Muhammad bin Yasuf az Zarnadi (d. A.H. 730 = A.p. 1330) is
mentioned in Berlin, No. 1551, as the anthor of an Arba‘in. But no
description of the Arba'in by Zarnadi is to be found in the Berlin or any
other catalogue; thercfore it is not possible to say whether that work
and the present Arba‘in are identical.

Beginning :—
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We are not acquainted with any other copy of the work.

Foll. 1-10 are written in Naskh, and foll. 11-30 in Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a.i.
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ATABIC MANUSCRIPIS.

SHI'‘A ARBA‘IN.

No. 290.

full. 169 ; lines 18; size 8L X 4%; 5} x 2.

AL ARBA'IN WA SHARHUHU.

A collection of forty Hadig, with commentary, by Bahé’addin
Muhammad bin Ilasan bin ‘Abd-as-samad al Harigi, 53 Seave @!JJ‘ sl

This famous Shi‘a author, who composed more than sixty works
on different subjects, was born in A.H. 953 = a.n. 1546, and died in
A 1031 = A Dp. 1622, For his life and work see: Khulisat al Agar,
vol.iii., p. 440 ; Rieu, Persian Catalogue, No. 25; Br, Mus. Supp., No. 673.

Beginning :—
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The following author’s colophon, quoted here by the scribe, gives the
date of composition, a.1. 995 :—
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A MS. copy of this work is mentioned in the Rampore Library (printed

list, No. 187). The work was lithographed in Tikran A.m. 1322 =
4.0, 1903,
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At the end the MS. bears seals of Nawib Wiliyat ‘Ali Khin and his
son Khurshaid Nawab, who presented the MS, to the Library in 1898,

Dated Shiriz, .0 1065.
Scribe ss...m Juge ogJJ\,L@.g

No. 291.
The same,
Foll. 187; lines 17; size 8% X 6; 6 X 3}.
Another copy of the same.

Written in Naskh.
Dated a.n. 1108,

Scribe rgﬂ‘ N~
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7ZATDI ARBA‘IN.

No. 292.
foll. 88; lines 31; size 11 X 7; 8] X 4.
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AL ANWAR AL MUDIYAH.

A commentary on Sailaqi’s Arba‘in,* by Yahya bin Hamza, o [s+=
&'y, a well-known author and Zaidi Imim, who was born in A.H. 669 =

A.p. 1271, and was proclaimed Imam in A.H. 720 = a.p. 1320. He died
in A.H. 749 = a.p. 1349, For his life and works see Br. Mus. Suppl,
No. 343-353.

Beginning :—
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The commentator says in the preface that after compiling a com-
mentary on Nahj al Balagah (see Hand-list, No. 1853), he wrote the

present commentary, on the basis of a reliable copy of Al Arba‘in as
Sailaqiyah corrected by the author himself:—
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He quotes in some places Hadiqat al Ilikmat, a commentary on the
Arba‘in Ly ‘Abdullah bin Iamzah (d. A.1n. 613 = a.p. 1285).

The work is rare, not mentioned in any catalogue.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 9th century a.H.

* This Arba‘in is known as Al Arba‘in as Sailagiyah, a collection of forty Hadis
by Sayyid Abt Talib al Husain bin Muhammad bin Mahdi al Husaini as Sailagi (see
Br, Mus. Suppl., No. 156).

THE EXD.
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